
ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report Dec 21, 2025 - Dec 27, 2025

Source EAN NPT RMT RWT Other Status

Mon # 1 - LOCAL AM/FM 0 0 0 0 0 Silent

Mon # 2 - WTOP 0 0 1 0 0 OK

Mon # 3 - WMAL 0 0 0 1 0 OK

Mon # 4 - WJON/TV 0 0 6 299 166 OK

Mon # 5 - KHB36 0 0 0 0 0 Silent

Mon # 6 - WLVW 0 0 1 1 0 OK

CAP 0 0 1 41 18 OK

Sent 0 0 6 292 166 OK

Total Alerts Sent: 464      Total Alerts Received: 535

Expired or Ahead alerts were included in this timeframe.
This may indicate a problem with the ENDEC's time and NTP configuration.

Required Alerts Sent: 298

Time Event Locations Sent On

12/21/25 02:02:10 RWT Carter, TN, Greene, TN, Hawkins, TN, Johnson, TN, Lee, VA, Norton... ALPINE

12/21/25 02:04:21 RWT all of Florida, all of Northeast Florida, Baker, FL, Bradford, FL,... ALPINE

12/21/25 03:01:49 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll, MD, ... ALPINE

12/21/25 03:07:49 RWT Baker, FL, Clay, FL, Duval, FL, Nassau, FL, and St. Johns, FL ALPINE

12/21/25 03:12:25 RWT Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, ... ALPINE

12/21/25 03:25:43 RWT Allegan, MI, Ionia, MI, Kent, MI, Montcalm, MI, Muskegon, MI, Ne... ALPINE

12/21/25 04:32:59 RWT Cullman, AL, Limestone, AL, Madison, AL, Marshall, AL, and Morgan, AL ALPINE

12/21/25 04:37:45 RWT Bibb, GA, Houston, GA, Jones, GA, Twiggs, GA, and Monroe, GA ALPINE

12/21/25 05:02:41 RWT Appling, GA, Atkinson, GA, Bacon, GA, Brantley, GA, Bulloch, GA, C... ALPINE

12/21/25 05:21:23 RWT Bennington, VT ALPINE

12/21/25 05:34:56 RWT Armstrong, PA, Indiana, PA, Jefferson, PA, and Westmoreland, PA ALPINE

12/21/25 05:56:31 RWT Cullman, AL, Lauderdale, AL, Lawrence, AL, Limestone, AL, Madiso... ALPINE

12/21/25 06:08:37 RWT Alameda, CA, Contra Costa, CA, Marin, CA, Napa, CA, San Francisc... ALPINE

12/21/25 06:35:27 RWT Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA, Washington, ... ALPINE

12/21/25 06:36:30 RWT Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA, Washington, ... ALPINE

12/21/25 07:04:32 RWT Aiken, SC, Bamberg, SC, Barnwell, SC, Burke, GA, Columbia, GA, Edg... ALPINE

12/21/25 07:06:26 RWT Clark, AR, Garland, AR, Hot Spring, AR, Montgomery, AR, Pike, AR, ... ALPINE
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12/21/25 07:09:24 RWT Cass, ND and Clay, MN ALPINE

12/21/25 07:45:33 RWT Riverside, CA and San Bernardino, CA ALPINE

12/21/25 10:43:46 RWT Cumberland, PA, Dauphin, PA, Juniata, PA, Lebanon, PA, North Lanc... ALPINE

12/21/25 11:02:54 RWT Chambers, AL, Lee, AL, Macon, AL, and Russell, AL ALPINE

12/21/25 11:27:23 RWT Bedford, TN, Coffee, TN, Marshall, TN, Maury, TN, Moore, TN, and R... ALPINE

12/21/25 11:31:23 RWT Cass, ND and Clay, MN ALPINE

12/21/25 11:50:37 RWT Abbeville, SC, Anderson, SC, Cherokee, SC, Greenville, SC, Greenwo... ALPINE

12/21/25 12:26:55 RWT Chippewa, MI, Luce, MI, and Mackinac, MI ALPINE

12/21/25 13:00:10 RWT all of Iowa, all of Virginia, all of Michigan, all of Florida, all... ALPINE

12/21/25 13:30:38 RWT Fulton, OH, Hancock, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa, OH, Sandusk... ALPINE

12/21/25 13:44:32 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll, MD, ... ALPINE

12/21/25 13:50:55 RWT Shenandoah, VA ALPINE

12/21/25 15:13:51 RWT Clarion, PA, Jefferson, PA, and Venango, PA ALPINE

12/21/25 18:40:20 RWT Baker, GA, Ben Hill, GA, Berrien, GA, Brooks, GA, Coffee, GA, Col... ALPINE

12/21/25 19:33:20 RWT Ventura, CA ALPINE

12/21/25 20:00:14 RWT all of Guam and all of Northern Mariana Islands ALPINE

12/21/25 21:03:50 RWT Cass, ND and Clay, MN ALPINE

12/21/25 23:11:44 RWT Brewster, TX, Culberson, TX, Jeff Davis, TX, Pecos, TX, Presidio, ... ALPINE

12/21/25 23:50:12 RWT all of Pennsylvania ALPINE

12/21/25 23:56:17 RWT Albemarle, VA, Augusta, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna, VA... ALPINE

12/22/25 01:20:37 RWT Albemarle, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Greene, VA... ALPINE

12/22/25 01:37:14 RWT Aiken, SC ALPINE

12/22/25 03:07:02 RWT Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Col... ALPINE

12/22/25 03:09:01 RWT Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Col... ALPINE

12/22/25 03:11:29 RWT Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Colonial Heights city, VA, Din... ALPINE

12/22/25 03:12:25 RWT Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Col... ALPINE

12/22/25 03:13:15 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, and Howard, MD ALPINE

12/22/25 04:01:12 RWT Carroll, NH ALPINE

12/22/25 04:02:07 RWT Kent, DE and Sussex, DE ALPINE

12/22/25 04:04:32 RWT San Luis Obispo, CA ALPINE

12/22/25 04:08:44 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Frederick, MD... ALPINE

12/22/25 04:32:55 RWT Bell, KY, Buchanan, VA, Carter, TN, Claiborne, TN, Dickenson, VA, ... ALPINE

12/22/25 04:43:59 RWT Beaufort, SC ALPINE

12/22/25 05:28:06 RWT Franklin, VA, Montgomery, VA, Smyth, VA, Spotsylvania, VA, Wise, V... ALPINE

12/22/25 05:51:26 RWT Frederick, MD ALPINE

12/22/25 06:14:49 RWT all of Minnesota and all of Wisconsin ALPINE

12/22/25 08:25:50 RWT Bradford, PA, Carbon, PA, Columbia, PA, Lackawanna, PA, Luzerne, P... ALPINE

12/22/25 09:20:43 RWT Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA, Washington, ... ALPINE
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12/22/25 10:00:13 RWT all of Puerto Rico and all of Virgin Islands ALPINE

12/22/25 10:16:36 RWT all of South Carolina, Anderson, SC, Greenville, SC, Pickens, SC, ... ALPINE

12/22/25 10:31:01 RWT all of Georgia ALPINE

12/22/25 10:37:02 RWT Cottonwood, MN ALPINE

12/22/25 10:48:26 RWT all of Texas ALPINE

12/22/25 10:59:47 RWT Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, ... ALPINE

12/22/25 11:00:20 RWT Bannock, ID, Bear Lake, ID, Bingham, ID, Bonneville, ID, Butte, ID... ALPINE

12/22/25 11:01:17 RWT all of Connecticut, all of District Of Columbia, all of Delaware, ... ALPINE

12/22/25 11:15:17 RWT all of Illinois ALPINE

12/22/25 11:34:39 RWT Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Washington, DC ALPINE

12/22/25 11:42:16 RWT Santa Barbara, CA ALPINE

12/22/25 11:48:48 RWT Abbeville, SC, Anderson, SC, Greenville, SC, Greenwood, SC, Lauren... ALPINE

12/22/25 12:00:14 RWT all of Alabama, all of Arkansas, all of Iowa, all of Illinois, all... ALPINE

12/22/25 12:17:11 RWT Berkshire, MA ALPINE

12/22/25 12:20:06 RWT Campbell, VA, Charlotte, VA, Halifax, VA, Pittsylvania, VA, Danvil... ALPINE

12/22/25 12:21:55 RWT all of Delaware, Kent, DE, and Sussex, DE ALPINE

12/22/25 12:23:20 RWT Pocahontas, WV ALPINE

12/22/25 13:00:22 RWT all of Arizona, all of Colorado, all of Idaho, all of Montana, all... ALPINE

12/22/25 13:18:54 RWT all of Alabama ALPINE

12/22/25 13:38:53 RWT Butler, MO, Carter, MO, Dunklin, MO, New Madrid, MO, Pemiscot, MO,... ALPINE

12/22/25 13:49:37 RWT Bastrop, TX, Blanco, TX, Burnet, TX, Caldwell, TX, Fayette, TX, Gi... ALPINE

12/22/25 13:52:16 RWT Ionia, MI, Kent, MI, Montcalm, MI, Muskegon, MI, Newaygo, MI, and ... ALPINE

12/22/25 14:00:23 RWT all of California, all of Nevada, all of Oregon, and all of Washington ALPINE

12/22/25 14:04:23 RWT Curry, OR and Del Norte, CA ALPINE

12/22/25 14:41:13 RWT Cayuga, NY, Chenango, NY, Cortland, NY, Herkimer, NY, Jefferson, N... ALPINE

12/22/25 14:55:06 RWT Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, ... ALPINE

12/22/25 15:00:16 RWT all of Alaska ALPINE

12/22/25 15:13:42 RWT Columbiana, OH, Mahoning, OH, and Trumbull, OH ALPINE

12/22/25 15:14:45 RWT Bastrop, TX, Blanco, TX, Burnet, TX, Caldwell, TX, Fayette, TX, Gi... ALPINE

12/22/25 15:34:32 RWT Berks, PA ALPINE

12/22/25 15:37:09 RWT Bland, VA, Carroll, VA, Galax city, VA, Grayson, VA, Johnson, TN, ... ALPINE

12/22/25 15:42:38 RWT Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Hubbard, MN, Itasca, MN, a... ALPINE

12/22/25 15:54:01 RWT all of Louisiana, Jefferson, LA, Lafourche, LA, Orleans, LA, Plaqu... ALPINE

12/22/25 16:00:13 RWT all of Hawaii ALPINE

12/22/25 16:04:07 RWT Bertie, NC, Camden, NC, Chowan, NC, Currituck, NC, Gates, NC, Her... ALPINE

12/22/25 16:10:45 RWT Berks, PA, Cecil, MD, Chester, PA, Dauphin, PA, Harford, MD, Lanc... ALPINE

12/22/25 16:28:34 RWT Box Butte, NE, Dawes, NE, East Niobrara, WY, Fall River, SD, Shann... ALPINE

12/22/25 17:00:16 RWT all of American Samoa ALPINE

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 3 of 149



12/22/25 17:10:04 RWT Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Washington, MD ALPINE

12/22/25 17:25:55 RWT Cecil, MD and Harford, MD ALPINE

12/22/25 17:34:34 RWT Imperial, CA, Riverside, CA, San Bernardino, CA, Gila, AZ, La Pa... ALPINE

12/22/25 18:49:24 RWT Cameron, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Starr, TX, and Willacy, TX ALPINE

12/22/25 18:59:16 RWT Iron, MO, Jefferson, MO, Madison, MO, Reynolds, MO, St. Francois, ... ALPINE

12/22/25 19:03:18 RWT all of Virginia, Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA, Bat... ALPINE

12/22/25 19:11:13 RWT Anne Arundel, MD and Prince George's, MD ALPINE

12/22/25 20:11:29 RWT Berkeley, WV, Frederick, VA, Jefferson, WV, Morgan, WV, and Winch... ALPINE

12/22/25 20:57:23 RWT Bertie, NC, Camden, NC, Chowan, NC, Currituck, NC, Gates, NC, Her... ALPINE

12/22/25 21:00:26 RWT Cameron, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Starr, TX, and Willacy, TX ALPINE

12/22/25 22:17:50 RWT Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Hubbard, MN, and Itasca, MN ALPINE

12/22/25 23:15:10 RWT all of Illinois ALPINE

12/23/25 00:16:38 RWT Brevard, FL, Flagler, FL, Lake, FL, Orange, FL, Osceola, FL, Sem... ALPINE

12/23/25 00:30:50 RWT Bandera, TX, Gillespie, TX, Kendall, TX, and Kerr, TX ALPINE

12/23/25 02:00:33 RWT Bexar, TX, Brewster, TX, El Paso, TX, Harris, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Ta... ALPINE

12/23/25 02:02:24 RWT Bamberg, SC, Beaufort, SC, Berkeley, SC, Calhoun, SC, Charleston, ... ALPINE

12/23/25 02:32:05 RWT Augusta, VA, Harrisonburg city, VA, Page, VA, Rockingham, VA, Shen... ALPINE

12/23/25 02:39:50 RWT Berks, PA, Lehigh, PA, and Northampton, PA ALPINE

12/23/25 02:44:21 RWT Cameron, PA, Clarion, PA, Clearfield, PA, Elk, PA, and Jefferson, PA ALPINE

12/23/25 03:09:48 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, and Baltimore, MD ALPINE

12/23/25 03:12:35 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, and Baltimore, MD ALPINE

12/23/25 03:59:10 RWT Candler, GA, Dodge, GA, Emanuel, GA, Johnson, GA, Laurens, GA, Mon... ALPINE

12/23/25 04:04:55 RWT Strafford, NH ALPINE

12/23/25 04:30:41 RWT Alachua, FL, Citrus, FL, Dixie, FL, Gilchrist, FL, Levy, FL, and M... ALPINE

12/23/25 05:01:24 RWT Shelby, TN ALPINE

12/23/25 05:40:40 RWT Beaufort, NC, Bertie, NC, Brunswick, NC, Camden, NC, Carteret, NC,... ALPINE

12/23/25 06:20:36 RWT all of North Carolina ALPINE

12/23/25 07:00:50 RWT all of Pennsylvania ALPINE

12/23/25 09:26:33 RWT Lancaster, PA ALPINE

12/23/25 09:27:22 RWT Rowan, KY ALPINE

12/23/25 09:30:27 RWT Coffey, KS ALPINE

12/23/25 10:09:58 RWT Washoe, NV ALPINE

12/23/25 10:13:25 RWT Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Col... ALPINE

12/23/25 10:14:04 RWT Marion, OR and Polk, OR ALPINE

12/23/25 10:17:25 RWT Hart, KY ALPINE

12/23/25 10:31:06 RWT San Jacinto, TX ALPINE

12/23/25 10:52:51 RWT Warren, VA ALPINE

12/23/25 11:01:24 RWT Cumberland, PA and Dauphin, PA ALPINE
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12/23/25 11:23:45 RWT Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Cumberland, NJ, Delaware, PA, Glouceste... ALPINE

12/23/25 11:27:20 RWT Clarke, VA, Fauquier, VA, Frederick, VA, Hampshire, WV, Hardy, WV,... ALPINE

12/23/25 11:37:00 RWT Becker, MN, Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Hubbard, MN, M... ALPINE

12/23/25 11:41:32 RWT Cherry, NE and Todd, SD ALPINE

12/23/25 11:47:09 RWT Clark, WA, Clackamas, OR, Columbia, OR, Multnomah, OR, and Washi... ALPINE

12/23/25 12:01:17 RWT Alachua, FL, Brevard, FL, Flagler, FL, Lake, FL, Marion, FL, Orang... ALPINE

12/23/25 12:17:28 RWT Sussex, DE ALPINE

12/23/25 12:23:41 RWT Adams, PA, Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Bedford, PA, ... ALPINE

12/23/25 13:10:09 RWT all of West Virginia, Boone, WV, Calhoun, WV, Clay, WV, Jackson, W... ALPINE

12/23/25 13:17:00 RWT all of Arizona, Maricopa, AZ, Pinal, AZ, and Gila, AZ ALPINE

12/23/25 14:00:29 RWT all of Washington ALPINE

12/23/25 14:20:40 RWT Autauga, AL, Barbour, AL, Bullock, AL, Butler, AL, Chambers, AL, C... ALPINE

12/23/25 15:27:36 RWT Barbour, AL, Chambers, AL, Chattahoochee, GA, Harris, GA, Lee, AL,... ALPINE

12/23/25 16:46:36 RWT Bath, VA ALPINE

12/23/25 18:38:15 RWT Clark, AR, Garland, AR, Hot Spring, AR, Montgomery, AR, Pike, AR, ... ALPINE

12/23/25 18:48:06 RWT Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfa... ALPINE

12/23/25 22:20:18 RWT Uvalde, TX ALPINE

12/24/25 00:15:24 RWT all of Maryland ALPINE

12/24/25 00:44:03 RWT Charlotte, VA, Danville city, VA, Halifax, VA, and Pittsylvania, VA ALPINE

12/24/25 01:37:31 RWT Clay, IL, Clinton, IL, Franklin, IL, Hamilton, IL, Jefferson, IL, ... ALPINE

12/24/25 01:52:54 RWT all of Puerto Rico ALPINE

12/24/25 02:09:10 RWT Ballard, KY, Benton, TN, Caldwell, KY, Calloway, KY, Carlisle, KY,... ALPINE

12/24/25 02:16:29 RWT Poquoson city, VA, Norfolk city, VA, Chesapeake city, VA, Northa... ALPINE

12/24/25 03:32:18 RWT Calvert, MD, Charles, MD, and St. Mary's, MD ALPINE

12/24/25 03:59:38 RWT Cumberland, PA ALPINE

12/24/25 04:33:25 RWT Martin, FL, Palm Beach, FL, and St. Lucie, FL ALPINE

12/24/25 06:00:38 RWT all of Arizona, Maricopa, AZ, Pinal, AZ, and Gila, AZ ALPINE

12/24/25 06:23:16 RWT Cheatham, TN, Davidson, TN, Dickson, TN, Rutherford, TN, Sumner, T... ALPINE

12/24/25 06:36:42 RWT Charlotte, FL, De Soto, FL, Manatee, FL, and Sarasota, FL ALPINE

12/24/25 10:02:46 RWT Albemarle, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Greene, VA... ALPINE

12/24/25 10:09:04 RWT Brevard, FL, Charlotte, FL, Citrus, FL, Coastal waters from Englew... ALPINE

12/24/25 10:14:57 RWT Baldwin, AL, Jackson, MS, George, MS, and Mobile, AL ALPINE

12/24/25 10:34:05 RWT Adams, PA and York, PA ALPINE

12/24/25 11:07:06 RWT Erie, NY, Genesee, NY, Allegany, NY, Chautauqua, NY, Wyoming, NY, ... ALPINE

12/24/25 11:10:02 RWT Patrick, VA, Floyd, VA, Iredell, NC, Pittsylvania, VA, Davidson, N... ALPINE

12/24/25 11:12:55 RWT Juniata, PA, Adams, PA, Dauphin, PA, Cumberland, PA, Perry, PA, ... ALPINE

12/24/25 11:18:40 RWT Taylor, KY, Russell, KY, Clinton, KY, Green, KY, Wayne, KY, Case... ALPINE

12/24/25 11:27:15 RWT Blount, TN, Jefferson, TN, Cocke, TN, Sevier, TN, Claiborne, TN, A... ALPINE
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12/24/25 11:30:14 RWT Watauga, NC, Yancey, NC, Greene, TN, Cocke, TN, Smyth, VA, Mitchel... ALPINE

12/24/25 11:33:02 RWT Bullitt, KY, Hardin, KY, Spencer, KY, Trimble, KY, Oldham, KY, Jef... ALPINE

12/24/25 11:35:44 RWT Fayette, GA, Gwinnett, GA, Cherokee, GA, Cobb, GA, De Kalb, GA, N... ALPINE

12/24/25 11:38:08 RWT Surry, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA, Dinwiddi... ALPINE

12/24/25 11:42:14 RWT Montgomery, PA, 10998, Chester, PA, New Castle, DE, Berks, PA, Le... ALPINE

12/24/25 11:54:06 RWT Jackson, FL, 77772, all of Florida, 77751, Jefferson, FL, 77730, ... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:02:08 RWT Kleberg, TX, Refugio, TX, San Patricio, TX, Aransas, TX, Jim Well... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:03:49 RWT Muscatine, IA, Mercer, IL, Cedar, IA, Louisa, IA, Whiteside, IL, ... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:05:57 RWT Manitowoc, WI, Oconto, WI, Kewaunee, WI, Marinette, WI, Outagami... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:11:17 RWT Barton, KS, Rush, KS, Russell, KS, Pawnee, KS, Stafford, KS, Ric... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:14:07 RWT Floyd, TX, Hockley, TX, Crosby, TX, Lynn, TX, 48999, Yoakum, TX, L... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:16:42 RWT Jasper, IA, Boone, IA, Warren, IA, Polk, IA, Guthrie, IA, Greene, ... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:19:44 RWT Rock, MN, Minnehaha, SD, Turner, SD, McCook, SD, Lincoln, SD, Nobl... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:25:06 RWT Coleman, TX, Haskell, TX, Taylor, TX, Fisher, TX, Shackelford, TX,... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:27:10 RWT De Soto, LA, Webster, LA, Red River, LA, Cass, TX, Sabine, LA, Cla... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:28:54 RWT Sumner, TN, Jackson, TN, Wilson, TN, Macon, TN, Trousdale, TN, Smi... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:31:35 RWT Putnam, TN, White, TN, De Kalb, TN, Jackson, TN, Van Buren, TN, Cu... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:34:11 RWT Colbert, AL, Lauderdale, AL, Lawrence, AL, Franklin, AL, and Mario... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:36:26 RWT Brazos, TX, Grimes, TX, Walker, TX, Burleson, TX, Madison, TX, Leo... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:44:26 RWT La Crosse, WI, Houston, MN, Jackson, WI, Crawford, WI, Buffalo, WI... ALPINE

12/24/25 12:48:06 RWT Sheridan, ND, Grant, ND, Morton, ND, Burleigh, ND, Mercer, ND, M... ALPINE

12/24/25 13:02:47 RWT Canadian, OK, Grady, OK, Cleveland, OK, Oklahoma, OK, Kingfisher, ... ALPINE

12/24/25 13:04:54 RWT Milwaukee, WI, Waukesha, WI, Kenosha, WI, Fond du Lac, WI, Sheboyg... ALPINE

12/24/25 13:06:51 RWT Shawnee, KS ALPINE

12/24/25 13:09:11 RWT Dawes, NE, Sioux, NE, Garden, NE, Scotts Bluff, NE, Morrill, NE, B... ALPINE

12/24/25 13:14:54 RWT Fremont, WY ALPINE

12/24/25 13:17:24 RWT Big Horn, WY, Carbon, MT, and Park, WY ALPINE

12/24/25 13:30:33 RWT Southwest Weld, CO, West Elbert, CO, Clear Creek, CO, South Larime... ALPINE

12/24/25 13:32:40 RWT Southwest Weld, CO, all of Colorado, Larimer, CO, Weld, CO, Northw... ALPINE

12/24/25 13:34:45 RWT La Plata, CO and San Juan, NM ALPINE

12/24/25 13:36:38 RWT Socorro, NM, Valencia, NM, Bernalillo, NM, and Sandoval, NM ALPINE

12/24/25 13:54:24 RWT all of Arizona ALPINE

12/24/25 14:06:33 RWT Berks, PA, Carbon, PA, Lehigh, PA, Monroe, PA, Northampton, PA, an... ALPINE

12/24/25 14:09:01 RWT San Mateo, CA, San Benito, CA, Contra Costa, CA, Alameda, CA, Sant... ALPINE

12/24/25 14:10:13 RWT San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, Napa, CA, Santa Cruz, CA, Sonoma, CA, ... ALPINE

12/24/25 14:34:23 RWT Douglas, OR ALPINE

12/24/25 15:14:03 RWT Caroline, VA, Fauquier, VA, Fredericksburg city, VA, King George, ... ALPINE

12/24/25 16:01:59 RWT Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Crow Wing, MN, Hubbard, MN... ALPINE
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12/24/25 16:06:29 RWT Pike, PA and Wayne, PA ALPINE

12/24/25 16:20:00 RWT Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Balt... ALPINE

12/24/25 16:22:10 RWT Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Balt... ALPINE

12/24/25 19:11:30 RWT Baldwin, AL, Jackson, MS, George, MS, and Mobile, AL ALPINE

12/24/25 19:30:38 RWT Doddridge, WV, Marshall, WV, Monroe, OH, Noble, OH, Pleasants, WV,... ALPINE

12/24/25 19:35:57 RWT Johnson, TX, Tarrant, TX, Ellis, TX, Somervell, TX, Hill, TX, Dall... ALPINE

12/24/25 19:51:37 RWT Limestone, TX, McLennan, TX, Hill, TX, Bell, TX, Milam, TX, Bosqu... ALPINE

12/24/25 20:02:41 RWT Canadian, OK, Grady, OK, Cleveland, OK, Oklahoma, OK, Kingfisher, ... ALPINE

12/24/25 20:11:30 RWT Osage, KS, Atchison, KS, Morris, KS, Pottawatomie, KS, Jefferson, ... ALPINE

12/24/25 22:25:13 RWT Kauai, HI ALPINE

12/24/25 23:09:38 RWT all of Puerto Rico ALPINE

12/25/25 01:44:59 RWT Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA, Bath, VA, Bedford, VA,... ALPINE

12/25/25 02:19:41 RWT all of Southwest Virginia, Bristol city, VA, Carter, TN, Cocke, TN... ALPINE

12/25/25 03:31:13 RWT Augusta, VA, Harrisonburg city, VA, Page, VA, Rockingham, VA, Shen... ALPINE

12/25/25 03:32:03 RWT Washington, DC ALPINE

12/25/25 04:16:40 RWT Granville, NC, Mecklenburg, VA, and Vance, NC ALPINE

12/25/25 04:17:36 RWT Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA, Bath, VA, Bedford, VA,... ALPINE

12/25/25 04:31:54 RWT Washington, DC ALPINE

12/25/25 04:53:23 RWT Limestone, AL, Madison, AL, and Morgan, AL ALPINE

12/25/25 05:16:29 RWT Allegan, MI, Barry, MI, Berrien, MI, Branch, MI, Calhoun, MI, Cas... ALPINE

12/25/25 07:23:31 RWT Bedford, PA, Blair, PA, and Huntingdon, PA ALPINE

12/25/25 07:25:03 RWT Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chester... ALPINE

12/25/25 07:40:00 RWT Kent, DE, Sussex, DE, Caroline, MD, Dorchester, MD, Queen Anne's, ... ALPINE

12/25/25 10:22:27 RWT Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, ... ALPINE

12/25/25 10:57:06 RWT Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, Hendry, FL, and Lee, FL ALPINE

12/25/25 11:07:46 RWT all of Idaho, Malheur, OR, Lincoln, MT, Adams, WA, Asotin, WA, Col... ALPINE

12/25/25 11:37:12 RWT all of Virginia ALPINE

12/25/25 13:03:18 RWT all of Michigan ALPINE

12/25/25 14:05:30 RWT all of Oregon and Clark, WA ALPINE

12/25/25 15:02:21 RWT Mason, WA, Kitsap, WA, Snohomish, WA, Pierce, WA, and King, WA ALPINE

12/25/25 19:06:27 RWT Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, ... ALPINE

12/26/25 01:45:08 RWT Frederick, MD ALPINE

12/26/25 02:45:47 RWT all of Connecticut ALPINE

12/26/25 03:31:32 RWT Campbell, VA and Lynchburg city, VA ALPINE

12/26/25 03:57:45 RWT Fremont, WY ALPINE

12/26/25 04:47:29 RWT Broward, FL, Dade, FL, Miami-Dade, FL, and Monroe, FL ALPINE

12/26/25 05:43:19 RWT Defiance, OH, Fulton, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa, OH, Sandus... ALPINE

12/26/25 06:55:11 RWT all of Arizona, Apache, AZ, Cochise, AZ, Coconino, AZ, Gila, AZ, G... ALPINE
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12/26/25 07:44:52 RWT Adams, PA, Lancaster, PA, and York, PA ALPINE

12/26/25 10:18:23 RWT Cass, MI ALPINE

12/26/25 10:31:03 RWT Allegany, MD ALPINE

12/26/25 10:37:59 RWT all of New Jersey ALPINE

12/26/25 10:55:00 RWT all of Pennsylvania, Cumberland, PA, and Perry, PA ALPINE

12/26/25 11:23:12 RWT De Soto, FL, Hardee, FL, Manatee, FL, and Sarasota, FL ALPINE

12/26/25 11:26:21 RWT Hennepin, MN ALPINE

12/26/25 12:03:45 RWT all of Florida, Broward, FL, Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, De Soto, ... ALPINE

12/26/25 12:20:39 RWT Arlington, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Falls Church city, VA, Montgomer... ALPINE

12/26/25 12:21:59 RWT Broward, FL, Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, De Soto, FL, Glades, FL, ... ALPINE

12/26/25 12:33:05 RWT Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, Glades, FL, Hendry, FL, and Lee, FL ALPINE

12/26/25 13:42:52 RWT all of Maryland, Caroline, MD, Dorchester, MD, Queen Anne's, MD, S... ALPINE

12/26/25 14:02:58 RWT Grant, WV, Hampshire, WV, Hardy, WV, and Mineral, WV ALPINE

12/26/25 14:03:54 RWT Itasca, MN, Koochiching, MN, Lake of the Woods, MN, North Beltram... ALPINE

12/26/25 14:22:43 RWT Allegan, MI, Barry, MI, Berrien, MI, Branch, MI, Calhoun, MI, Cas... ALPINE

12/26/25 16:20:58 RWT Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chester... ALPINE

12/26/25 16:49:18 RWT Cumberland, PA, Dauphin, PA, and Perry, PA ALPINE

12/26/25 17:07:21 RWT Jackson, OR ALPINE

12/26/25 17:10:58 RWT Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfa... ALPINE

12/26/25 18:02:08 RWT Adair, OK, Barry, MO, Benton, AR, Carroll, AR, Crawford, AR, Del... ALPINE

12/26/25 18:36:04 RWT Indian River, FL, Martin, FL, Okeechobee, FL, and St. Lucie, FL ALPINE

12/26/25 18:41:27 RWT all of Alaska, Haines, AK, Skagway, AK, Skagway-Yakutat-Angoon, AK... ALPINE

12/26/25 20:59:04 RWT all of Indiana ALPINE

12/26/25 23:01:15 RWT all of New Jersey, Atlantic, NJ, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Cap... ALPINE

12/26/25 23:43:49 RWT all of District Of Columbia, Baltimore, MD, Calvert, MD, Charles, ... ALPINE

12/27/25 00:47:00 RWT Norfolk city, VA, Chesapeake city, VA, Northampton, VA, Poquoson... ALPINE

12/27/25 02:09:32 RWT Defiance, OH, Fulton, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa, OH, Sandus... ALPINE

12/27/25 02:15:59 RWT Alexandria, VA, all of Virginia, Arlington, VA, Fairfax, VA, Falls... ALPINE

12/27/25 02:19:29 RWT Dutchess, NY, Orange, NY, Putnam, NY, Rockland, NY, Sullivan, NY, ... ALPINE

12/27/25 02:25:21 RWT Blair, PA, Cameron, PA, Centre, PA, Clearfield, PA, Clinton, PA, E... ALPINE

12/27/25 03:24:51 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll, MD, ... ALPINE

12/27/25 03:57:10 RWT Arlington, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Falls Church city, VA, Montgomer... ALPINE

12/27/25 04:04:17 RWT Logan, KY ALPINE

12/27/25 05:11:57 RWT Cannon, TN, Cheatham, TN, Davidson, TN, Dickson, TN, Houston, TN, ... ALPINE

12/27/25 06:06:50 RWT all of Northeast Virginia, all of South Maryland, all of East West... ALPINE

12/27/25 06:13:44 RWT McDowell, WV, Mercer, WV, and Tazewell, VA ALPINE

12/27/25 13:00:57 RWT all of Alaska ALPINE

12/27/25 13:04:00 RWT Bryan, GA, Bulloch, GA, Chatham, GA, Candler, GA, Effingham, GA, ... ALPINE
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12/27/25 14:25:37 RWT all of Kansas ALPINE

12/27/25 15:46:25 RWT Essex, VA, Gloucester, VA, King and Queen, VA, Lancaster, VA, Ma... ALPINE

12/27/25 17:29:49 RWT Beltrami, MN, Clearwater, MN, and Hubbard, MN ALPINE

12/27/25 17:46:22 RWT all of Pennsylvania and Lancaster, PA ALPINE

12/27/25 18:20:56 RWT Broome, NY ALPINE

12/27/25 19:00:41 RWT Autauga, AL, Barbour, AL, Bay, FL, Calhoun, FL, Clay, GA, Coffee, ... ALPINE

12/27/25 19:31:30 RWT Madison, NY, Onondaga, NY, and Oswego, NY ALPINE

12/27/25 22:58:08 RWT all of Northeast Virginia, all of South Maryland, all of East West... ALPINE

12/27/25 23:32:56 RWT all of Kentucky, Daviess, KY, Fayette, KY, Franklin, KY, Madison, ... ALPINE

12/22/25 04:09:51 RMT Chemung, NY, Schuyler, NY, and Steuben, NY ALPINE

12/22/25 19:53:19 RMT Alcona, MI, Alpena, MI, Montmorency, MI, Oscoda, MI, and Presque... ALPINE

12/23/25 09:25:11 RMT all of South Carolina ALPINE

12/23/25 21:03:38 RMT Cascade, MT, Flathead, MT, Jefferson, MT, Lake, MT, Lewis and Clar... ALPINE

12/24/25 03:48:08 RMT Washington, DC ALPINE

12/25/25 11:01:16 RMT all of North Dakota ALPINE

Required Alerts Received: 350
Event code followed by (D) indicates duplicate reception.

Monitor # 1 LOCAL AM/FM
None received

Monitor # 2 WTOP
Alerts Received: 1

Time Event Locations Received From

12/24/25 03:47:44 RMT Washington, DC WTOP FM

Monitor # 3 WMAL
Alerts Received: 1

Time Event Locations Received From

12/23/25 18:47:59 RWT Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfa... WMAL FM

Monitor # 4 WJON/TV
Alerts Received: 304

Time Event Locations Received From

12/21/25 02:01:57 RWT Carter, TN, Greene, TN, Hawkins, TN, Johnson, TN, Lee, VA, Norton... WJON/TV

12/21/25 02:04:08 RWT all of Florida, all of Northeast Florida, Baker, FL, Bradford, FL,... WJON/TV

12/21/25 03:01:43 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll, MD, ... WJON/TV
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12/21/25 03:07:36 RWT Baker, FL, Clay, FL, Duval, FL, Nassau, FL, and St. Johns, FL WJON/TV

12/21/25 03:12:18 RWT Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, ... WJON/TV

12/21/25 03:25:29 RWT Allegan, MI, Ionia, MI, Kent, MI, Montcalm, MI, Muskegon, MI, Ne... WJON/TV

12/21/25 04:32:47 RWT Cullman, AL, Limestone, AL, Madison, AL, Marshall, AL, and Morgan, AL WJON/TV

12/21/25 04:37:38 RWT Bibb, GA, Houston, GA, Jones, GA, Twiggs, GA, and Monroe, GA WJON/TV

12/21/25 05:02:26 RWT Appling, GA, Atkinson, GA, Bacon, GA, Brantley, GA, Bulloch, GA, C... WJON/TV

12/21/25 05:21:10 RWT Bennington, VT WJON/TV

12/21/25 05:34:44 RWT Armstrong, PA, Indiana, PA, Jefferson, PA, and Westmoreland, PA WJON/TV

12/21/25 05:56:25 RWT Cullman, AL, Lauderdale, AL, Lawrence, AL, Limestone, AL, Madiso... WJON/TV

12/21/25 06:08:24 RWT Alameda, CA, Contra Costa, CA, Marin, CA, Napa, CA, San Francisc... WJON/TV

12/21/25 06:35:14 RWT Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA, Washington, ... WJON/TV

12/21/25 06:36:18 RWT Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA, Washington, ... WJON/TV

12/21/25 07:04:19 RWT Aiken, SC, Bamberg, SC, Barnwell, SC, Burke, GA, Columbia, GA, Edg... WJON/TV

12/21/25 07:06:20 RWT Clark, AR, Garland, AR, Hot Spring, AR, Montgomery, AR, Pike, AR, ... WJON/TV

12/21/25 07:11:02 RWT (D) Cass, ND and Clay, MN WJON/TV

12/21/25 07:45:27 RWT Riverside, CA and San Bernardino, CA WJON/TV

12/21/25 10:43:33 RWT Cumberland, PA, Dauphin, PA, Juniata, PA, Lebanon, PA, North Lanc... WJON/TV

12/21/25 11:02:48 RWT Chambers, AL, Lee, AL, Macon, AL, and Russell, AL WJON/TV

12/21/25 11:27:17 RWT Bedford, TN, Coffee, TN, Marshall, TN, Maury, TN, Moore, TN, and R... WJON/TV

12/21/25 11:32:12 RWT (D) Cass, ND and Clay, MN WJON/TV

12/21/25 11:50:24 RWT Abbeville, SC, Anderson, SC, Cherokee, SC, Greenville, SC, Greenwo... WJON/TV

12/21/25 12:26:48 RWT Chippewa, MI, Luce, MI, and Mackinac, MI WJON/TV

12/21/25 13:02:14 RWT (D) all of Iowa, all of Virginia, all of Michigan, all of Florida, all... WJON/TV

12/21/25 13:30:25 RWT Fulton, OH, Hancock, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa, OH, Sandusk... WJON/TV

12/21/25 13:44:26 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll, MD, ... WJON/TV

12/21/25 13:50:50 RWT Shenandoah, VA WJON/TV

12/21/25 15:13:38 RWT Clarion, PA, Jefferson, PA, and Venango, PA WJON/TV

12/21/25 18:40:12 RWT Baker, GA, Ben Hill, GA, Berrien, GA, Brooks, GA, Coffee, GA, Col... WJON/TV

12/21/25 19:33:14 RWT Ventura, CA WJON/TV

12/21/25 20:02:01 RWT (D) all of Guam and all of Northern Mariana Islands WJON/TV

12/21/25 21:05:17 RWT (D) Cass, ND and Clay, MN WJON/TV

12/21/25 23:11:38 RWT Brewster, TX, Culberson, TX, Jeff Davis, TX, Pecos, TX, Presidio, ... WJON/TV

12/21/25 23:50:00 RWT all of Pennsylvania WJON/TV

12/21/25 23:56:10 RWT Albemarle, VA, Augusta, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna, VA... WJON/TV

12/22/25 01:20:31 RWT Albemarle, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Greene, VA... WJON/TV

12/22/25 01:37:02 RWT Aiken, SC WJON/TV

12/22/25 03:06:53 RWT Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Col... WJON/TV

12/22/25 03:08:53 RWT Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Col... WJON/TV
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12/22/25 03:11:22 RWT Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Colonial Heights city, VA, Din... WJON/TV

12/22/25 03:12:17 RWT Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Col... WJON/TV

12/22/25 03:13:08 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, and Howard, MD WJON/TV

12/22/25 03:14:04 RWT (D) Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Col... WJON/TV

12/22/25 04:01:06 RWT Carroll, NH WJON/TV

12/22/25 04:01:55 RWT Kent, DE and Sussex, DE WJON/TV

12/22/25 04:04:26 RWT San Luis Obispo, CA WJON/TV

12/22/25 04:08:38 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Frederick, MD... WJON/TV

12/22/25 04:32:41 RWT Bell, KY, Buchanan, VA, Carter, TN, Claiborne, TN, Dickenson, VA, ... WJON/TV

12/22/25 04:43:53 RWT Beaufort, SC WJON/TV

12/22/25 05:27:54 RWT Franklin, VA, Montgomery, VA, Smyth, VA, Spotsylvania, VA, Wise, V... WJON/TV

12/22/25 05:51:20 RWT Frederick, MD WJON/TV

12/22/25 06:14:36 RWT all of Minnesota and all of Wisconsin WJON/TV

12/22/25 08:25:44 RWT Bradford, PA, Carbon, PA, Columbia, PA, Lackawanna, PA, Luzerne, P... WJON/TV

12/22/25 09:20:31 RWT Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA, Washington, ... WJON/TV

12/22/25 10:01:53 RWT (D) all of Puerto Rico and all of Virgin Islands WJON/TV

12/22/25 10:16:30 RWT all of South Carolina, Anderson, SC, Greenville, SC, Pickens, SC, ... WJON/TV

12/22/25 10:32:38 RWT (D) all of Georgia WJON/TV

12/22/25 10:38:54 RWT (D) Cottonwood, MN WJON/TV

12/22/25 10:48:14 RWT all of Texas WJON/TV

12/22/25 10:59:41 RWT Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, ... WJON/TV

12/22/25 11:02:28 RWT (D) all of Connecticut, all of District Of Columbia, all of Delaware, ... WJON/TV

12/22/25 11:03:25 RWT (D) Bannock, ID, Bear Lake, ID, Bingham, ID, Bonneville, ID, Butte, ID... WJON/TV

12/22/25 11:17:01 RWT (D) all of Illinois WJON/TV

12/22/25 11:34:27 RWT Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Washington, DC WJON/TV

12/22/25 11:42:10 RWT Santa Barbara, CA WJON/TV

12/22/25 11:48:41 RWT Abbeville, SC, Anderson, SC, Greenville, SC, Greenwood, SC, Lauren... WJON/TV

12/22/25 12:02:59 RWT (D) all of Alabama, all of Arkansas, all of Iowa, all of Illinois, all... WJON/TV

12/22/25 12:17:05 RWT Berkshire, MA WJON/TV

12/22/25 12:19:54 RWT Campbell, VA, Charlotte, VA, Halifax, VA, Pittsylvania, VA, Danvil... WJON/TV

12/22/25 12:21:50 RWT all of Delaware, Kent, DE, and Sussex, DE WJON/TV

12/22/25 12:23:08 RWT Pocahontas, WV WJON/TV

12/22/25 13:01:49 RWT (D) all of Arizona, all of Colorado, all of Idaho, all of Montana, all... WJON/TV

12/22/25 13:18:42 RWT all of Alabama WJON/TV

12/22/25 13:38:39 RWT Butler, MO, Carter, MO, Dunklin, MO, New Madrid, MO, Pemiscot, MO,... WJON/TV

12/22/25 13:49:30 RWT Bastrop, TX, Blanco, TX, Burnet, TX, Caldwell, TX, Fayette, TX, Gi... WJON/TV

12/22/25 13:52:03 RWT Ionia, MI, Kent, MI, Montcalm, MI, Muskegon, MI, Newaygo, MI, and ... WJON/TV

12/22/25 14:01:53 RWT (D) all of California, all of Nevada, all of Oregon, and all of Washington WJON/TV
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12/22/25 14:04:17 RWT Curry, OR and Del Norte, CA WJON/TV

12/22/25 14:41:05 RWT Cayuga, NY, Chenango, NY, Cortland, NY, Herkimer, NY, Jefferson, N... WJON/TV

12/22/25 14:55:00 RWT Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, ... WJON/TV

12/22/25 15:01:46 RWT (D) all of Alaska WJON/TV

12/22/25 15:13:30 RWT Columbiana, OH, Mahoning, OH, and Trumbull, OH WJON/TV

12/22/25 15:14:32 RWT Bastrop, TX, Blanco, TX, Burnet, TX, Caldwell, TX, Fayette, TX, Gi... WJON/TV

12/22/25 15:34:27 RWT Berks, PA WJON/TV

12/22/25 15:36:56 RWT Bland, VA, Carroll, VA, Galax city, VA, Grayson, VA, Johnson, TN, ... WJON/TV

12/22/25 15:42:26 RWT Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Hubbard, MN, Itasca, MN, a... WJON/TV

12/22/25 15:53:48 RWT all of Louisiana, Jefferson, LA, Lafourche, LA, Orleans, LA, Plaqu... WJON/TV

12/22/25 16:01:58 RWT (D) all of Hawaii WJON/TV

12/22/25 16:03:52 RWT Bertie, NC, Camden, NC, Chowan, NC, Currituck, NC, Gates, NC, Her... WJON/TV

12/22/25 16:10:32 RWT Berks, PA, Cecil, MD, Chester, PA, Dauphin, PA, Harford, MD, Lanc... WJON/TV

12/22/25 16:28:27 RWT Box Butte, NE, Dawes, NE, East Niobrara, WY, Fall River, SD, Shann... WJON/TV

12/22/25 17:01:52 RWT (D) all of American Samoa WJON/TV

12/22/25 17:09:58 RWT Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Washington, MD WJON/TV

12/22/25 17:25:50 RWT Cecil, MD and Harford, MD WJON/TV

12/22/25 17:34:21 RWT Imperial, CA, Riverside, CA, San Bernardino, CA, Gila, AZ, La Pa... WJON/TV

12/22/25 18:49:11 RWT Cameron, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Starr, TX, and Willacy, TX WJON/TV

12/22/25 18:59:03 RWT Iron, MO, Jefferson, MO, Madison, MO, Reynolds, MO, St. Francois, ... WJON/TV

12/22/25 19:03:09 RWT all of Virginia, Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA, Bat... WJON/TV

12/22/25 19:11:07 RWT Anne Arundel, MD and Prince George's, MD WJON/TV

12/22/25 20:11:16 RWT Berkeley, WV, Frederick, VA, Jefferson, WV, Morgan, WV, and Winch... WJON/TV

12/22/25 20:57:08 RWT Bertie, NC, Camden, NC, Chowan, NC, Currituck, NC, Gates, NC, Her... WJON/TV

12/22/25 21:00:13 RWT Cameron, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Starr, TX, and Willacy, TX WJON/TV

12/22/25 22:17:38 RWT Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Hubbard, MN, and Itasca, MN WJON/TV

12/22/25 23:16:56 RWT (D) all of Illinois WJON/TV

12/23/25 00:16:25 RWT Brevard, FL, Flagler, FL, Lake, FL, Orange, FL, Osceola, FL, Sem... WJON/TV

12/23/25 00:30:37 RWT Bandera, TX, Gillespie, TX, Kendall, TX, and Kerr, TX WJON/TV

12/23/25 02:02:17 RWT Bamberg, SC, Beaufort, SC, Berkeley, SC, Calhoun, SC, Charleston, ... WJON/TV

12/23/25 02:03:10 RWT (D) Bexar, TX, Brewster, TX, El Paso, TX, Harris, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Ta... WJON/TV

12/23/25 02:31:59 RWT Augusta, VA, Harrisonburg city, VA, Page, VA, Rockingham, VA, Shen... WJON/TV

12/23/25 02:39:38 RWT Berks, PA, Lehigh, PA, and Northampton, PA WJON/TV

12/23/25 02:44:08 RWT Cameron, PA, Clarion, PA, Clearfield, PA, Elk, PA, and Jefferson, PA WJON/TV

12/23/25 03:09:36 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, and Baltimore, MD WJON/TV

12/23/25 03:12:29 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, and Baltimore, MD WJON/TV

12/23/25 03:59:04 RWT Candler, GA, Dodge, GA, Emanuel, GA, Johnson, GA, Laurens, GA, Mon... WJON/TV

12/23/25 04:04:49 RWT Strafford, NH WJON/TV
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12/23/25 04:30:35 RWT Alachua, FL, Citrus, FL, Dixie, FL, Gilchrist, FL, Levy, FL, and M... WJON/TV

12/23/25 05:01:19 RWT Shelby, TN WJON/TV

12/23/25 05:40:25 RWT Beaufort, NC, Bertie, NC, Brunswick, NC, Camden, NC, Carteret, NC,... WJON/TV

12/23/25 06:20:31 RWT all of North Carolina WJON/TV

12/23/25 07:02:31 RWT (D) all of Pennsylvania WJON/TV

12/23/25 09:26:21 RWT Lancaster, PA WJON/TV

12/23/25 09:27:16 RWT Rowan, KY WJON/TV

12/23/25 09:32:06 RWT (D) Coffey, KS WJON/TV

12/23/25 10:11:36 RWT (D) Washoe, NV WJON/TV

12/23/25 10:13:17 RWT Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Col... WJON/TV

12/23/25 10:15:59 RWT (D) Marion, OR and Polk, OR WJON/TV

12/23/25 10:17:20 RWT Hart, KY WJON/TV

12/23/25 10:32:47 RWT (D) San Jacinto, TX WJON/TV

12/23/25 10:52:46 RWT Warren, VA WJON/TV

12/23/25 11:01:11 RWT Cumberland, PA and Dauphin, PA WJON/TV

12/23/25 11:23:39 RWT Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Cumberland, NJ, Delaware, PA, Glouceste... WJON/TV

12/23/25 11:27:14 RWT Clarke, VA, Fauquier, VA, Frederick, VA, Hampshire, WV, Hardy, WV,... WJON/TV

12/23/25 11:36:47 RWT Becker, MN, Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Hubbard, MN, M... WJON/TV

12/23/25 11:41:20 RWT Cherry, NE and Todd, SD WJON/TV

12/23/25 11:49:06 RWT (D) Clark, WA, Clackamas, OR, Columbia, OR, Multnomah, OR, and Washi... WJON/TV

12/23/25 12:01:04 RWT Alachua, FL, Brevard, FL, Flagler, FL, Lake, FL, Marion, FL, Orang... WJON/TV

12/23/25 12:17:23 RWT Sussex, DE WJON/TV

12/23/25 12:23:32 RWT Adams, PA, Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Bedford, PA, ... WJON/TV

12/23/25 13:10:02 RWT all of West Virginia, Boone, WV, Calhoun, WV, Clay, WV, Jackson, W... WJON/TV

12/23/25 13:16:48 RWT all of Arizona, Maricopa, AZ, Pinal, AZ, and Gila, AZ WJON/TV

12/23/25 14:02:07 RWT (D) all of Washington WJON/TV

12/23/25 14:20:32 RWT Autauga, AL, Barbour, AL, Bullock, AL, Butler, AL, Chambers, AL, C... WJON/TV

12/23/25 15:27:22 RWT Barbour, AL, Chambers, AL, Chattahoochee, GA, Harris, GA, Lee, AL,... WJON/TV

12/23/25 16:46:24 RWT Bath, VA WJON/TV

12/23/25 18:38:09 RWT Clark, AR, Garland, AR, Hot Spring, AR, Montgomery, AR, Pike, AR, ... WJON/TV

12/23/25 18:49:30 RWT (D) Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfa... WJON/TV

12/23/25 22:20:06 RWT Uvalde, TX WJON/TV

12/24/25 00:17:14 RWT (D) all of Maryland WJON/TV

12/24/25 00:43:50 RWT Charlotte, VA, Danville city, VA, Halifax, VA, and Pittsylvania, VA WJON/TV

12/24/25 01:37:18 RWT Clay, IL, Clinton, IL, Franklin, IL, Hamilton, IL, Jefferson, IL, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 01:52:42 RWT all of Puerto Rico WJON/TV

12/24/25 02:08:56 RWT Ballard, KY, Benton, TN, Caldwell, KY, Calloway, KY, Carlisle, KY,... WJON/TV

12/24/25 02:16:22 RWT Poquoson city, VA, Norfolk city, VA, Chesapeake city, VA, Northa... WJON/TV
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12/24/25 03:32:12 RWT Calvert, MD, Charles, MD, and St. Mary's, MD WJON/TV

12/24/25 03:59:33 RWT Cumberland, PA WJON/TV

12/24/25 04:33:13 RWT Martin, FL, Palm Beach, FL, and St. Lucie, FL WJON/TV

12/24/25 06:00:26 RWT all of Arizona, Maricopa, AZ, Pinal, AZ, and Gila, AZ WJON/TV

12/24/25 06:23:03 RWT Cheatham, TN, Davidson, TN, Dickson, TN, Rutherford, TN, Sumner, T... WJON/TV

12/24/25 06:36:29 RWT Charlotte, FL, De Soto, FL, Manatee, FL, and Sarasota, FL WJON/TV

12/24/25 10:02:33 RWT Albemarle, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Greene, VA... WJON/TV

12/24/25 10:08:49 RWT Brevard, FL, Charlotte, FL, Citrus, FL, Coastal waters from Englew... WJON/TV

12/24/25 10:14:44 RWT Baldwin, AL, Jackson, MS, George, MS, and Mobile, AL WJON/TV

12/24/25 10:33:59 RWT Adams, PA and York, PA WJON/TV

12/24/25 11:06:53 RWT Erie, NY, Genesee, NY, Allegany, NY, Chautauqua, NY, Wyoming, NY, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 11:09:47 RWT Patrick, VA, Floyd, VA, Iredell, NC, Pittsylvania, VA, Davidson, N... WJON/TV

12/24/25 11:12:42 RWT Juniata, PA, Adams, PA, Dauphin, PA, Cumberland, PA, Perry, PA, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 11:18:26 RWT Taylor, KY, Russell, KY, Clinton, KY, Green, KY, Wayne, KY, Case... WJON/TV

12/24/25 11:27:02 RWT Blount, TN, Jefferson, TN, Cocke, TN, Sevier, TN, Claiborne, TN, A... WJON/TV

12/24/25 11:30:00 RWT Watauga, NC, Yancey, NC, Greene, TN, Cocke, TN, Smyth, VA, Mitchel... WJON/TV

12/24/25 11:32:48 RWT Bullitt, KY, Hardin, KY, Spencer, KY, Trimble, KY, Oldham, KY, Jef... WJON/TV

12/24/25 11:35:30 RWT Fayette, GA, Gwinnett, GA, Cherokee, GA, Cobb, GA, De Kalb, GA, N... WJON/TV

12/24/25 11:37:54 RWT Surry, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA, Dinwiddi... WJON/TV

12/24/25 11:42:01 RWT Montgomery, PA, 10998, Chester, PA, New Castle, DE, Berks, PA, Le... WJON/TV

12/24/25 11:53:51 RWT Jackson, FL, 77772, all of Florida, 77751, Jefferson, FL, 77730, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:01:55 RWT Kleberg, TX, Refugio, TX, San Patricio, TX, Aransas, TX, Jim Well... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:03:36 RWT Muscatine, IA, Mercer, IL, Cedar, IA, Louisa, IA, Whiteside, IL, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:05:44 RWT Manitowoc, WI, Oconto, WI, Kewaunee, WI, Marinette, WI, Outagami... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:11:04 RWT Barton, KS, Rush, KS, Russell, KS, Pawnee, KS, Stafford, KS, Ric... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:13:54 RWT Floyd, TX, Hockley, TX, Crosby, TX, Lynn, TX, 48999, Yoakum, TX, L... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:16:29 RWT Jasper, IA, Boone, IA, Warren, IA, Polk, IA, Guthrie, IA, Greene, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:19:31 RWT Rock, MN, Minnehaha, SD, Turner, SD, McCook, SD, Lincoln, SD, Nobl... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:22:04 RWT (D) Jasper, IA, Boone, IA, Warren, IA, Polk, IA, Guthrie, IA, Greene, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:24:53 RWT Coleman, TX, Haskell, TX, Taylor, TX, Fisher, TX, Shackelford, TX,... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:26:56 RWT De Soto, LA, Webster, LA, Red River, LA, Cass, TX, Sabine, LA, Cla... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:28:41 RWT Sumner, TN, Jackson, TN, Wilson, TN, Macon, TN, Trousdale, TN, Smi... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:31:22 RWT Putnam, TN, White, TN, De Kalb, TN, Jackson, TN, Van Buren, TN, Cu... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:33:59 RWT Colbert, AL, Lauderdale, AL, Lawrence, AL, Franklin, AL, and Mario... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:36:13 RWT Brazos, TX, Grimes, TX, Walker, TX, Burleson, TX, Madison, TX, Leo... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:38:31 RWT (D) Colbert, AL, Lauderdale, AL, Lawrence, AL, Franklin, AL, and Mario... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:44:13 RWT La Crosse, WI, Houston, MN, Jackson, WI, Crawford, WI, Buffalo, WI... WJON/TV

12/24/25 12:47:53 RWT Sheridan, ND, Grant, ND, Morton, ND, Burleigh, ND, Mercer, ND, M... WJON/TV
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12/24/25 13:02:34 RWT Canadian, OK, Grady, OK, Cleveland, OK, Oklahoma, OK, Kingfisher, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 13:04:40 RWT Milwaukee, WI, Waukesha, WI, Kenosha, WI, Fond du Lac, WI, Sheboyg... WJON/TV

12/24/25 13:06:59 RWT Dawes, NE, Cheyenne, NE, Sioux, NE, Garden, NE, Scotts Bluff, NE, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 13:08:58 RWT Dawes, NE, Sioux, NE, Garden, NE, Scotts Bluff, NE, Morrill, NE, B... WJON/TV

12/24/25 13:10:47 RWT (D) Shawnee, KS WJON/TV

12/24/25 13:14:42 RWT Fremont, WY WJON/TV

12/24/25 13:17:12 RWT Big Horn, WY, Carbon, MT, and Park, WY WJON/TV

12/24/25 13:30:18 RWT Southwest Weld, CO, West Elbert, CO, Clear Creek, CO, South Larime... WJON/TV

12/24/25 13:32:27 RWT Southwest Weld, CO, all of Colorado, Larimer, CO, Weld, CO, Northw... WJON/TV

12/24/25 13:34:33 RWT La Plata, CO and San Juan, NM WJON/TV

12/24/25 13:36:25 RWT Socorro, NM, Valencia, NM, Bernalillo, NM, and Sandoval, NM WJON/TV

12/24/25 13:56:14 RWT (D) all of Arizona WJON/TV

12/24/25 14:06:21 RWT Berks, PA, Carbon, PA, Lehigh, PA, Monroe, PA, Northampton, PA, an... WJON/TV

12/24/25 14:08:48 RWT San Mateo, CA, San Benito, CA, Contra Costa, CA, Alameda, CA, Sant... WJON/TV

12/24/25 14:10:00 RWT San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, Napa, CA, Santa Cruz, CA, Sonoma, CA, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 14:34:11 RWT Douglas, OR WJON/TV

12/24/25 15:13:56 RWT Caroline, VA, Fauquier, VA, Fredericksburg city, VA, King George, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 16:01:46 RWT Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Crow Wing, MN, Hubbard, MN... WJON/TV

12/24/25 16:06:24 RWT Pike, PA and Wayne, PA WJON/TV

12/24/25 16:21:55 RWT Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Balt... WJON/TV

12/24/25 16:23:33 RWT (D) Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Balt... WJON/TV

12/24/25 19:11:18 RWT Baldwin, AL, Jackson, MS, George, MS, and Mobile, AL WJON/TV

12/24/25 19:30:32 RWT Doddridge, WV, Marshall, WV, Monroe, OH, Noble, OH, Pleasants, WV,... WJON/TV

12/24/25 19:35:44 RWT Johnson, TX, Tarrant, TX, Ellis, TX, Somervell, TX, Hill, TX, Dall... WJON/TV

12/24/25 19:51:24 RWT Limestone, TX, McLennan, TX, Hill, TX, Bell, TX, Milam, TX, Bosqu... WJON/TV

12/24/25 20:02:28 RWT Canadian, OK, Grady, OK, Cleveland, OK, Oklahoma, OK, Kingfisher, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 20:11:17 RWT Osage, KS, Atchison, KS, Morris, KS, Pottawatomie, KS, Jefferson, ... WJON/TV

12/24/25 22:25:08 RWT Kauai, HI WJON/TV

12/24/25 23:09:26 RWT all of Puerto Rico WJON/TV

12/25/25 01:44:51 RWT Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA, Bath, VA, Bedford, VA,... WJON/TV

12/25/25 02:19:34 RWT all of Southwest Virginia, Bristol city, VA, Carter, TN, Cocke, TN... WJON/TV

12/25/25 03:31:01 RWT Augusta, VA, Harrisonburg city, VA, Page, VA, Rockingham, VA, Shen... WJON/TV

12/25/25 03:31:57 RWT Washington, DC WJON/TV

12/25/25 04:16:34 RWT Granville, NC, Mecklenburg, VA, and Vance, NC WJON/TV

12/25/25 04:17:28 RWT Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA, Bath, VA, Bedford, VA,... WJON/TV

12/25/25 04:31:48 RWT Washington, DC WJON/TV

12/25/25 04:53:11 RWT Limestone, AL, Madison, AL, and Morgan, AL WJON/TV

12/25/25 05:16:16 RWT Allegan, MI, Barry, MI, Berrien, MI, Branch, MI, Calhoun, MI, Cas... WJON/TV
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12/25/25 07:23:18 RWT Bedford, PA, Blair, PA, and Huntingdon, PA WJON/TV

12/25/25 07:24:54 RWT Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chester... WJON/TV

12/25/25 07:26:18 RWT (D) Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chester... WJON/TV

12/25/25 07:39:53 RWT Kent, DE, Sussex, DE, Caroline, MD, Dorchester, MD, Queen Anne's, ... WJON/TV

12/25/25 10:22:21 RWT Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, ... WJON/TV

12/25/25 10:56:53 RWT Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, Hendry, FL, and Lee, FL WJON/TV

12/25/25 11:09:28 RWT (D) all of Idaho, Malheur, OR, Lincoln, MT, Adams, WA, Asotin, WA, Col... WJON/TV

12/25/25 11:38:52 RWT (D) all of Virginia WJON/TV

12/25/25 13:05:03 RWT (D) all of Michigan WJON/TV

12/25/25 14:06:00 RWT (D) all of Oregon and Clark, WA WJON/TV

12/25/25 15:02:09 RWT Mason, WA, Kitsap, WA, Snohomish, WA, Pierce, WA, and King, WA WJON/TV

12/25/25 19:06:20 RWT Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, ... WJON/TV

12/26/25 01:45:02 RWT Frederick, MD WJON/TV

12/26/25 02:45:35 RWT all of Connecticut WJON/TV

12/26/25 03:31:26 RWT Campbell, VA and Lynchburg city, VA WJON/TV

12/26/25 03:57:32 RWT Fremont, WY WJON/TV

12/26/25 04:47:17 RWT Broward, FL, Dade, FL, Miami-Dade, FL, and Monroe, FL WJON/TV

12/26/25 05:43:13 RWT Defiance, OH, Fulton, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa, OH, Sandus... WJON/TV

12/26/25 06:54:57 RWT all of Arizona, Apache, AZ, Cochise, AZ, Coconino, AZ, Gila, AZ, G... WJON/TV

12/26/25 07:44:46 RWT Adams, PA, Lancaster, PA, and York, PA WJON/TV

12/26/25 10:20:04 RWT (D) Cass, MI WJON/TV

12/26/25 10:30:57 RWT Allegany, MD WJON/TV

12/26/25 10:39:56 RWT (D) all of New Jersey WJON/TV

12/26/25 10:54:55 RWT all of Pennsylvania, Cumberland, PA, and Perry, PA WJON/TV

12/26/25 11:23:00 RWT De Soto, FL, Hardee, FL, Manatee, FL, and Sarasota, FL WJON/TV

12/26/25 11:27:50 RWT (D) Hennepin, MN WJON/TV

12/26/25 12:03:31 RWT all of Florida, Broward, FL, Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, De Soto, ... WJON/TV

12/26/25 12:20:33 RWT Arlington, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Falls Church city, VA, Montgomer... WJON/TV

12/26/25 12:21:52 RWT Broward, FL, Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, De Soto, FL, Glades, FL, ... WJON/TV

12/26/25 12:32:59 RWT Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, Glades, FL, Hendry, FL, and Lee, FL WJON/TV

12/26/25 13:42:39 RWT all of Maryland, Caroline, MD, Dorchester, MD, Queen Anne's, MD, S... WJON/TV

12/26/25 14:02:53 RWT Grant, WV, Hampshire, WV, Hardy, WV, and Mineral, WV WJON/TV

12/26/25 14:03:48 RWT Itasca, MN, Koochiching, MN, Lake of the Woods, MN, North Beltram... WJON/TV

12/26/25 14:22:30 RWT Allegan, MI, Barry, MI, Berrien, MI, Branch, MI, Calhoun, MI, Cas... WJON/TV

12/26/25 16:20:42 RWT Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chester... WJON/TV

12/26/25 16:22:04 RWT (D) Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chester... WJON/TV

12/26/25 16:49:12 RWT Cumberland, PA, Dauphin, PA, and Perry, PA WJON/TV

12/26/25 17:09:06 RWT (D) Jackson, OR WJON/TV
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12/26/25 17:12:42 RWT (D) Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfa... WJON/TV

12/26/25 18:01:55 RWT Adair, OK, Barry, MO, Benton, AR, Carroll, AR, Crawford, AR, Del... WJON/TV

12/26/25 18:35:51 RWT Indian River, FL, Martin, FL, Okeechobee, FL, and St. Lucie, FL WJON/TV

12/26/25 18:41:14 RWT all of Alaska, Haines, AK, Skagway, AK, Skagway-Yakutat-Angoon, AK... WJON/TV

12/26/25 21:00:32 RWT (D) all of Indiana WJON/TV

12/26/25 23:01:02 RWT all of New Jersey, Atlantic, NJ, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Cap... WJON/TV

12/26/25 23:43:40 RWT all of District Of Columbia, Baltimore, MD, Calvert, MD, Charles, ... WJON/TV

12/27/25 00:46:46 RWT Norfolk city, VA, Chesapeake city, VA, Northampton, VA, Poquoson... WJON/TV

12/27/25 02:09:19 RWT Defiance, OH, Fulton, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa, OH, Sandus... WJON/TV

12/27/25 02:15:52 RWT Alexandria, VA, all of Virginia, Arlington, VA, Fairfax, VA, Falls... WJON/TV

12/27/25 02:19:16 RWT Dutchess, NY, Orange, NY, Putnam, NY, Rockland, NY, Sullivan, NY, ... WJON/TV

12/27/25 02:25:07 RWT Blair, PA, Cameron, PA, Centre, PA, Clearfield, PA, Clinton, PA, E... WJON/TV

12/27/25 03:24:38 RWT Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll, MD, ... WJON/TV

12/27/25 03:56:57 RWT Arlington, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Falls Church city, VA, Montgomer... WJON/TV

12/27/25 04:04:05 RWT Logan, KY WJON/TV

12/27/25 05:11:44 RWT Cannon, TN, Cheatham, TN, Davidson, TN, Dickson, TN, Houston, TN, ... WJON/TV

12/27/25 06:06:43 RWT all of Northeast Virginia, all of South Maryland, all of East West... WJON/TV

12/27/25 06:13:38 RWT McDowell, WV, Mercer, WV, and Tazewell, VA WJON/TV

12/27/25 13:02:56 RWT (D) all of Alaska WJON/TV

12/27/25 13:03:51 RWT Bryan, GA, Bulloch, GA, Chatham, GA, Candler, GA, Effingham, GA, ... WJON/TV

12/27/25 14:27:25 RWT (D) all of Kansas WJON/TV

12/27/25 15:46:18 RWT Essex, VA, Gloucester, VA, King and Queen, VA, Lancaster, VA, Ma... WJON/TV

12/27/25 17:29:36 RWT Beltrami, MN, Clearwater, MN, and Hubbard, MN WJON/TV

12/27/25 17:46:16 RWT all of Pennsylvania and Lancaster, PA WJON/TV

12/27/25 18:20:50 RWT Broome, NY WJON/TV

12/27/25 19:00:33 RWT Autauga, AL, Barbour, AL, Bay, FL, Calhoun, FL, Clay, GA, Coffee, ... WJON/TV

12/27/25 19:31:24 RWT Madison, NY, Onondaga, NY, and Oswego, NY WJON/TV

12/27/25 22:58:02 RWT all of Northeast Virginia, all of South Maryland, all of East West... WJON/TV

12/27/25 23:34:56 RWT (D) all of Kentucky, Daviess, KY, Fayette, KY, Franklin, KY, Madison, ... WJON/TV

12/22/25 04:09:27 RMT Chemung, NY, Schuyler, NY, and Steuben, NY WJON/TV

12/22/25 19:52:56 RMT Alcona, MI, Alpena, MI, Montmorency, MI, Oscoda, MI, and Presque... WJON/TV

12/23/25 09:24:47 RMT all of South Carolina WJON/TV

12/23/25 21:03:14 RMT Cascade, MT, Flathead, MT, Jefferson, MT, Lake, MT, Lewis and Clar... WJON/TV

12/24/25 03:50:06 RMT (D) Washington, DC WJON/TV

12/25/25 11:03:08 RMT (D) all of North Dakota WJON/TV

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 17 of 149



Monitor # 5 KHB36
None received

Monitor # 6 WLVW
Alerts Received: 2

Time Event Locations Received From

12/26/25 17:10:51 RWT Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfa... WLVW

12/24/25 03:48:21 RMT (D) Washington, DC WLVW

CAP
Alerts Received: 42

Time Event Locations CAP Server

12/21/25 07:09:17 RWT Cass, ND and Clay, MN IPAWSCAP

12/21/25 11:31:15 RWT Cass, ND and Clay, MN IPAWSCAP

12/21/25 13:00:06 RWT all of Iowa, all of Virginia, all of Michigan, all of Florida, all... GWESCAP

12/21/25 20:00:06 RWT all of Guam and all of Northern Mariana Islands IPAWSCAP

12/21/25 21:03:42 RWT Cass, ND and Clay, MN IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 10:00:06 RWT all of Puerto Rico and all of Virgin Islands IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 10:30:58 RWT all of Georgia IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 10:36:57 RWT Cottonwood, MN IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 11:00:13 RWT Bannock, ID, Bear Lake, ID, Bingham, ID, Bonneville, ID, Butte, ID... IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 11:01:09 RWT all of Connecticut, all of District Of Columbia, all of Delaware, ... IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 11:15:11 RWT all of Illinois IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 12:00:06 RWT all of Alabama, all of Arkansas, all of Iowa, all of Illinois, all... IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 13:00:15 RWT all of Arizona, all of Colorado, all of Idaho, all of Montana, all... IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 14:00:14 RWT all of California, all of Nevada, all of Oregon, and all of Washington IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 15:00:09 RWT all of Alaska IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 16:00:05 RWT all of Hawaii IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 17:00:08 RWT all of American Samoa IPAWSCAP

12/22/25 23:15:07 RWT all of Illinois IPAWSCAP

12/23/25 02:00:25 RWT Bexar, TX, Brewster, TX, El Paso, TX, Harris, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Ta... IPAWSCAP

12/23/25 07:00:45 RWT all of Pennsylvania IPAWSCAP

12/23/25 09:30:20 RWT Coffey, KS IPAWSCAP

12/23/25 10:09:50 RWT Washoe, NV IPAWSCAP

12/23/25 10:13:56 RWT Marion, OR and Polk, OR IPAWSCAP

12/23/25 10:30:58 RWT San Jacinto, TX IPAWSCAP

12/23/25 11:47:01 RWT Clark, WA, Clackamas, OR, Columbia, OR, Multnomah, OR, and Washi... IPAWSCAP

12/23/25 14:00:21 RWT all of Washington IPAWSCAP
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12/24/25 00:15:23 RWT all of Maryland IPAWSCAP

12/24/25 13:06:44 RWT Shawnee, KS IPAWSCAP

12/24/25 13:54:21 RWT all of Arizona IPAWSCAP

12/25/25 11:07:40 RWT all of Idaho, Malheur, OR, Lincoln, MT, Adams, WA, Asotin, WA, Col... IPAWSCAP

12/25/25 11:37:05 RWT all of Virginia IPAWSCAP

12/25/25 13:03:10 RWT all of Michigan IPAWSCAP

12/25/25 14:05:23 RWT all of Oregon and Clark, WA IPAWSCAP

12/26/25 10:18:21 RWT Cass, MI IPAWSCAP

12/26/25 10:37:52 RWT all of New Jersey IPAWSCAP

12/26/25 11:26:13 RWT Hennepin, MN IPAWSCAP

12/26/25 17:07:14 RWT Jackson, OR IPAWSCAP

12/26/25 20:58:57 RWT all of Indiana IPAWSCAP

12/27/25 13:00:50 RWT all of Alaska IPAWSCAP

12/27/25 14:25:30 RWT all of Kansas IPAWSCAP

12/27/25 23:32:18 RWT all of Kentucky, Daviess, KY, Fayette, KY, Franklin, KY, Madison, ... IPAWSCAP

12/25/25 11:01:08 RMT all of North Dakota IPAWSCAP
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Alert Log Detail

Received 12/21/25
00:58:48

Matched filter NOBODY CARES, Received from CAP. Queued 12/21/25 00:58:48. Automatic Relay.
Alert ready 12/21/25 00:58:51. The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of
New Hampshire beginning at 12:58 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 1:58 am Sun Dec 21 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: jennifer.l.rabbitt-zalenski@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.19-1283005-1766296714244,
2025-12-21T06:58:34+01:00

CAP Text:  The New Hampshire State Police has activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert
System in order to conduct a practice demo. This concludes this test of the New Hampshire
Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3550558-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
00:58:52

Practice/Demo Warning, Sent from header NOBODY CARES. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have
issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 12:58 am Sun Dec 21 and
ending at 1:58 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: jennifer.l.rabbitt-zalenski@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.19-1283005-1766296714244,
2025-12-21T06:58:34+01:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire
beginning at 12:58 am and ending at 1:58 am (fromcap). The New Hampshire State Police has
activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System in order to conduct a practice demo. This
concludes this test of the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3550558-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/21/25
01:57:50

Practice/Demo Warning, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 12:58 am Sun Dec 21 and ending
at 1:58 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3550558-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/21/25
02:01:57

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 02:02:12. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Carter, TN, Greene, TN, Hawkins, TN, Johnson, TN, Lee, VA, Norton city, VA, Scott,
VA, Sullivan, TN, Unicoi, TN, Washington, TN, Washington, VA, and Wise, VA beginning at 2:00 am
Sun Dec 21 and ending at 3:00 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-047019-047059-047073-047091-051105-051720-051169-047163-047171-047179-
051191-051195+0100-3550700-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
02:02:10

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Carter, TN, Greene, TN, Hawkins, TN, Johnson, TN, Lee, VA,
Norton city, VA, Scott, VA, Sullivan, TN, Unicoi, TN, Washington, TN, Washington, VA, and Wise,
VA beginning at 2:00 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 3:00 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-047019-047059-047073-047091-051105-051720-051169-047163-047171-047179-
051191-051195+0100-3550700-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
02:04:08

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 02:04:22. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Florida, all of Northeast Florida, Baker, FL, Bradford, FL, Clay, FL, Duval, FL,
Nassau, FL, Putnam, FL, St. Johns, FL, and Union, FL beginning at 2:01 am Sun Dec 21 and ending
at 3:01 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012000-312000-012003-012007-012019-012031-012089-012107-012109-012125+
0100-3550701-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
02:04:21

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Florida, all of Northeast Florida, Baker, FL, Bradford, FL,
Clay, FL, Duval, FL, Nassau, FL, Putnam, FL, St. Johns, FL, and Union, FL beginning at 2:01 am
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Sun Dec 21 and ending at 3:01 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012000-312000-012003-012007-012019-012031-012089-012107-012109-012125+
0100-3550701-ALPINE  -

Received 12/21/25
03:01:43

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 03:01:49. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll, MD, Harford, MD,
Howard, MD, and Queen Anne's, MD beginning at 3:00 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 4:00 am Sun
Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005-024013-024025-024027-024035+0100-3550800-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
03:01:49

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll,
MD, Harford, MD, Howard, MD, and Queen Anne's, MD beginning at 3:00 am Sun Dec 21 and
ending at 4:00 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005-024013-024025-024027-024035+0100-3550800-ALPINE
-

 

Received 12/21/25
03:07:36

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 03:07:50. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Baker, FL, Clay, FL, Duval, FL, Nassau, FL, and St. Johns, FL beginning at 3:05 am
Sun Dec 21 and ending at 4:05 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012003-012019-012031-012089-012109+0100-3550805-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
03:07:49

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Baker, FL, Clay, FL, Duval, FL, Nassau, FL, and St. Johns,
FL beginning at 3:05 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 4:05 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012003-012019-012031-012089-012109+0100-3550805-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
03:12:18

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 03:12:24. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, Gloucester, NJ,
Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 3:10 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 4:10 am
Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042017-034005-034007-042029-042045-034015-042091-042101+0100-3550810-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
03:12:25

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware,
PA, Gloucester, NJ, Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 3:10 am Sun Dec 21 and
ending at 4:10 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042017-034005-034007-042029-042045-034015-042091-042101+0100-3550810-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
03:25:29

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 03:25:44. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Allegan, MI, Ionia, MI, Kent, MI, Montcalm, MI, Muskegon, MI, Newaygo, MI, and
Ottawa, MI beginning at 3:22 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 4:22 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-026005-026067-026081-026117-026121-026123-026139+0100-3550822-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
03:25:43

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Allegan, MI, Ionia, MI, Kent, MI, Montcalm, MI, Muskegon, MI,
Newaygo, MI, and Ottawa, MI beginning at 3:22 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 4:22 am Sun Dec 21
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-026005-026067-026081-026117-026121-026123-026139+0100-3550822-ALPINE
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-

Received 12/21/25
04:32:47

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 04:33:00. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cullman, AL, Limestone, AL, Madison, AL, Marshall, AL, and Morgan, AL beginning
at 4:30 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 5:30 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001043-001083-001089-001095-001103+0100-3550930-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
04:32:59

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Cullman, AL, Limestone, AL, Madison, AL, Marshall, AL, and
Morgan, AL beginning at 4:30 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 5:30 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001043-001083-001089-001095-001103+0100-3550930-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
04:37:38

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 04:37:43. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bibb, GA, Houston, GA, Jones, GA, Twiggs, GA, and Monroe, GA beginning at 4:35
am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 5:35 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-013021-013153-013169-013289-013207+0100-3550935-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
04:37:45

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Bibb, GA, Houston, GA, Jones, GA, Twiggs, GA, and Monroe,
GA beginning at 4:35 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 5:35 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-013021-013153-013169-013289-013207+0100-3550935-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
05:02:26

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 05:02:41. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Appling, GA, Atkinson, GA, Bacon, GA, Brantley, GA, Bulloch, GA, Camden, GA,
Charlton, GA, Clinch, GA, Coffee, GA, Glynn, GA, Jeff Davis, GA, McIntosh, GA, Montgomery, GA,
Pierce, GA, Southeast Long, GA, Tattnall, GA, Telfair, GA, Toombs, GA, Ware, GA, Wayne, GA, and
Wheeler, GA beginning at 5:00 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 6:00 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-013001-013003-013005-013025-013031-013039-013049-013065-013069-013127-
013161-013191-013209-013229-913183-013267-013271-013279-013299-013305-013309+0100-
3551000-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
05:02:41

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Appling, GA, Atkinson, GA, Bacon, GA, Brantley, GA,
Bulloch, GA, Camden, GA, Charlton, GA, Clinch, GA, Coffee, GA, Glynn, GA, Jeff Davis, GA,
McIntosh, GA, Montgomery, GA, Pierce, GA, Southeast Long, GA, Tattnall, GA, Telfair, GA, Toombs,
GA, Ware, GA, Wayne, GA, and Wheeler, GA beginning at 5:00 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 6:00
am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-013001-013003-013005-013025-013031-013039-013049-013065-013069-013127-
013161-013191-013209-013229-913183-013267-013271-013279-013299-013305-013309+0100-
3551000-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
05:21:10

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 05:21:24. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bennington, VT beginning at 5:20 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 5:35 am Sun Dec
21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-050003+0015-3551020-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
05:21:23

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Bennington, VT beginning at 5:20 am Sun Dec 21 and
ending at 5:35 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-050003+0015-3551020-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
05:34:44

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 05:35:04. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Armstrong, PA, Indiana, PA, Jefferson, PA, and Westmoreland, PA beginning at

Audio
Logged

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 22 of 149



5:32 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 6:32 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042005-042063-042065-042129+0100-3551032-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/21/25
05:34:56

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Armstrong, PA, Indiana, PA, Jefferson, PA, and Westmoreland,
PA beginning at 5:32 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 6:32 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042005-042063-042065-042129+0100-3551032-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
05:56:25

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 05:56:31. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cullman, AL, Lauderdale, AL, Lawrence, AL, Limestone, AL, Madison, AL, Morgan,
AL, and Winston, AL beginning at 5:55 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 6:55 am Sun Dec 21
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001043-001077-001079-001083-001089-001103-001133+0100-3551055-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
05:56:31

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Cullman, AL, Lauderdale, AL, Lawrence, AL, Limestone, AL,
Madison, AL, Morgan, AL, and Winston, AL beginning at 5:55 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 6:55 am
Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001043-001077-001079-001083-001089-001103-001133+0100-3551055-ALPINE
-

 

Received 12/21/25
06:08:24

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 06:08:38. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Alameda, CA, Contra Costa, CA, Marin, CA, Napa, CA, San Francisco, CA, San
Mateo, CA, Santa Clara, CA, Solano, CA, and Sonoma, CA beginning at 5:52 am Sun Dec 21 and
ending at 6:52 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006001-006013-006041-006055-006075-006081-006085-006095-006097+0100-
3551052-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
06:08:37

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Alameda, CA, Contra Costa, CA, Marin, CA, Napa, CA, San
Francisco, CA, San Mateo, CA, Santa Clara, CA, Solano, CA, and Sonoma, CA beginning at 5:52
am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 6:52 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006001-006013-006041-006055-006075-006081-006085-006095-006097+0100-
3551052-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
06:35:14

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 06:35:33. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA, Washington, PA, and
Westmoreland, PA beginning at 6:32 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 7:32 am Sun Dec 21
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042003-042005-042007-042019-042125-042129+0100-3551132-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
06:35:27

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA,
Washington, PA, and Westmoreland, PA beginning at 6:32 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 7:32 am
Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042003-042005-042007-042019-042125-042129+0100-3551132-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
06:36:18

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 06:36:35. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA, Washington, PA, and
Westmoreland, PA beginning at 6:33 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 7:33 am Sun Dec 21
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042003-042005-042007-042019-042125-042129+0100-3551133-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has  
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06:36:30 issued a Required Weekly Test for Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA,
Washington, PA, and Westmoreland, PA beginning at 6:33 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 7:33 am
Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042003-042005-042007-042019-042125-042129+0100-3551133-ALPINE  -

Received 12/21/25
07:04:19

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 07:04:33. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Aiken, SC, Bamberg, SC, Barnwell, SC, Burke, GA, Columbia, GA, Edgefield, SC,
Glascock, GA, Jefferson, GA, Lincoln, GA, McCormick, SC, McDuffie, GA, Richmond, GA, and
Warren, GA beginning at 7:01 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 8:01 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045003-045009-045011-013033-013073-045037-013125-013163-013181-045065-
013189-013245-013301+0100-3551201-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
07:04:32

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Aiken, SC, Bamberg, SC, Barnwell, SC, Burke, GA,
Columbia, GA, Edgefield, SC, Glascock, GA, Jefferson, GA, Lincoln, GA, McCormick, SC, McDuffie,
GA, Richmond, GA, and Warren, GA beginning at 7:01 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 8:01 am Sun
Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045003-045009-045011-013033-013073-045037-013125-013163-013181-045065-
013189-013245-013301+0100-3551201-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
07:06:20

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 07:06:25. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Clark, AR, Garland, AR, Hot Spring, AR, Montgomery, AR, Pike, AR, and Saline, AR
beginning at 7:05 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 8:05 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-005019-005051-005059-005097-005109-005125+0100-3551205-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
07:06:26

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Clark, AR, Garland, AR, Hot Spring, AR, Montgomery, AR,
Pike, AR, and Saline, AR beginning at 7:05 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 8:05 am Sun Dec 21
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-005019-005051-005059-005097-005109-005125+0100-3551205-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
07:09:17

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/21/25 07:09:17. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/21/25 07:09:36. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND
and Clay, MN beginning at 7:09 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 8:09 am Sun Dec 21 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200485_Cass_Clay_Alerts_Red_River_Regional_Dispatch,2310625296387530,
2025-12-21T06:09:05-06:00

CAP Text:  This is a Required Weekly Test. This is only a test. Red River Regional Dispatch Center.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-038017-027027+0100-3551209-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
07:09:24

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND and Clay, MN beginning at 7:09 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at
8:09 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200485_Cass_Clay_Alerts_Red_River_Regional_Dispatch,2310625296387530,
2025-12-21T06:09:05-06:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND and Clay, MN
beginning at 7:09 am and ending at 8:09 am (fromcap). This is a Required Weekly Test. This is only
a test. Red River Regional Dispatch Center.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-038017-027027+0100-3551209-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/21/25
07:11:02

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND and Clay, MN beginning at 7:09 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at
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8:09 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-038017-027027+0100-3551209-WJON/TV -

Received 12/21/25
07:45:27

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 07:45:33. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Riverside, CA and San Bernardino, CA beginning at 7:44 am Sun Dec 21 and
ending at 8:44 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006065-006071+0100-3551244-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
07:45:33

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Riverside, CA and San Bernardino, CA beginning at 7:44 am
Sun Dec 21 and ending at 8:44 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006065-006071+0100-3551244-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
10:43:33

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 10:43:47. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cumberland, PA, Dauphin, PA, Juniata, PA, Lebanon, PA, North Lancaster, PA,
Perry, PA, and York, PA beginning at 10:42 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 11:42 am Sun Dec 21
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042041-042043-042067-042075-242071-042099-042133+0100-3551542-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
10:43:46

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Cumberland, PA, Dauphin, PA, Juniata, PA, Lebanon, PA, North
Lancaster, PA, Perry, PA, and York, PA beginning at 10:42 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 11:42 am
Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042041-042043-042067-042075-242071-042099-042133+0100-3551542-ALPINE
-

 

Received 12/21/25
11:02:48

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 11:02:54. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Chambers, AL, Lee, AL, Macon, AL, and Russell, AL beginning at 10:58 am Sun
Dec 21 and ending at 11:13 am Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001017-001081-001087-001113+0015-3551558-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
11:02:54

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Chambers, AL, Lee, AL, Macon, AL, and Russell, AL
beginning at 10:58 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 11:13 am Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001017-001081-001087-001113+0015-3551558-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
11:16:15

Matched filter NOBODY CARES, Received from CAP. Queued 12/21/25 11:16:15. Automatic Relay.
Alert ready 12/21/25 11:16:19. The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of
New Hampshire beginning at 11:16 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 12:16 pm Sun Dec 21 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.19-1283077-1766333760775,2025-12-
21T17:16:01+01:00

CAP Text:  The New Hampshire State Police has activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert
System in order to conduct a practice demo. This concludes this test of the New Hampshire
Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3551616-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
11:16:20

Practice/Demo Warning, Sent from header NOBODY CARES. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have
issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 11:16 am Sun Dec 21 and
ending at 12:16 pm Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE).
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CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.19-1283077-1766333760775,2025-12-
21T17:16:01+01:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire
beginning at 11:16 am and ending at 12:16 pm (fromcap). The New Hampshire State Police has
activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System in order to conduct a practice demo. This
concludes this test of the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3551616-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/21/25
11:17:41

Practice/Demo Warning, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 11:16 am Sun Dec 21 and ending
at 12:16 pm Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3551616-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/21/25
11:27:17

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 11:27:22. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bedford, TN, Coffee, TN, Marshall, TN, Maury, TN, Moore, TN, and Rutherford, TN
beginning at 11:26 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 2:26 pm Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-047003-047031-047117-047119-047127-047149+0300-3551626-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
11:27:23

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Bedford, TN, Coffee, TN, Marshall, TN, Maury, TN, Moore,
TN, and Rutherford, TN beginning at 11:26 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 2:26 pm Sun Dec 21
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-047003-047031-047117-047119-047127-047149+0300-3551626-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
11:31:15

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/21/25 11:31:15. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/21/25 11:31:32. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND
and Clay, MN beginning at 11:30 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 12:30 pm Sun Dec 21 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200485_Cass_Clay_Alerts_Red_River_Regional_Dispatch,2310659656125547,
2025-12-21T10:30:30-06:00

CAP Text:  This is a Required Weekly Test. This is only a test. Red River Regional Dispatch Center.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-038017-027027+0100-3551630-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
11:31:23

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND and Clay, MN beginning at 11:30 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at
12:30 pm Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200485_Cass_Clay_Alerts_Red_River_Regional_Dispatch,2310659656125547,
2025-12-21T10:30:30-06:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND and Clay, MN
beginning at 11:30 am and ending at 12:30 pm (fromcap). This is a Required Weekly Test. This is
only a test. Red River Regional Dispatch Center.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-038017-027027+0100-3551630-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/21/25
11:32:12

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND and Clay, MN beginning at 11:30 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at
12:30 pm Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-038017-027027+0100-3551630-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/21/25
11:50:24

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 11:51:14. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Abbeville, SC, Anderson, SC, Cherokee, SC, Greenville, SC, Greenwood, SC,
Laurens, SC, Newberry, SC, Oconee, SC, Pickens, SC, Spartanburg, SC, and Union, SC beginning

Audio
Logged
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at 11:47 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 12:02 pm Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045001-045007-045021-045045-045047-045059-045071-045073-045077-045083-
045087+0015-3551647-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/21/25
11:50:37

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Abbeville, SC, Anderson, SC, Cherokee, SC, Greenville, SC,
Greenwood, SC, Laurens, SC, Newberry, SC, Oconee, SC, Pickens, SC, Spartanburg, SC, and
Union, SC beginning at 11:47 am Sun Dec 21 and ending at 12:02 pm Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045001-045007-045021-045045-045047-045059-045071-045073-045077-045083-
045087+0015-3551647-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
12:26:48

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 12:26:54. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Chippewa, MI, Luce, MI, and Mackinac, MI beginning at 12:24 pm Sun Dec 21 and
ending at 1:24 pm Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-026033-026095-026097+0100-3551724-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
12:26:55

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Chippewa, MI, Luce, MI, and Mackinac, MI beginning at
12:24 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 1:24 pm Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-026033-026095-026097+0100-3551724-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
13:00:06

Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/21/25 13:00:06. Automatic Relay.
Alert ready 12/21/25 13:00:09. An EAS Participant has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Iowa,
all of Virginia, all of Michigan, all of Florida, all of Pennsylvania, all of Montana, all of Oregon, all of
Georgia, all of West Virginia, all of Minnesota, all of Illinois, all of South Carolina, all of Indiana, all of
Louisiana, all of Delaware, all of Ohio, all of New York, all of Missouri, all of Maryland, all of Hawaii,
all of Arizona, all of North Carolina, all of California, and all of Nebraska beginning at 1:00 pm Sun
Dec 21 and ending at 2:00 pm Sun Dec 21 (fromcap).

CAP Server: GWESCAP

CAP Reference ID: networkops@gwes-eas.network,GWESCAP-4RNLWHBT,2025-12-21T12:00:00-
06:00

CAP Text:  This is a test of the Emergency Alert System for the GWES EAS Relay Network.
Equipment is being tested that can quickly provide warnings during emergencies. This test originates
from Network Operations at random times throughout the week. In the event of severe weather, the
test may be postponed until the next day without a severe weather threat. The following tones will
conclude this test.

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-019000-051000-026000-012000-042000-030000-041000-013000-054000-027000-
017000-045000-018000-022000-010000-039000-036000-029000-024000-015000-004000-037000-
006000-031000+0100-3551800-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
13:00:10

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Iowa, all of Virginia, all of Michigan, all of Florida, all of
Pennsylvania, all of Montana, all of Oregon, all of Georgia, all of West Virginia, all of Minnesota, all
of Illinois, all of South Carolina, all of Indiana, all of Louisiana, all of Delaware, all of Ohio, all of New
York, all of Missouri, all of Maryland, all of Hawaii, all of Arizona, all of North Carolina, all of
California, and all of Nebraska beginning at 1:00 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 2:00 pm Sun Dec 21
(ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: networkops@gwes-eas.network,GWESCAP-4RNLWHBT,2025-12-21T12:00:00-
06:00

CAP Text: An EAS Participant has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Iowa, all of Virginia, all of
Michigan, all of Florida, all of Pennsylvania, all of Montana, all of Oregon, all of Georgia, all of West
Virginia, all of Minnesota, all of Illinois, all of South Carolina, all of Indiana, all of Louisiana, all of
Delaware, all of Ohio, all of New York, all of Missouri, all of Maryland, all of Hawaii, all of Arizona, all
of North Carolina, all of California, and all of Nebraska beginning at 1:00 pm and ending at 2:00 pm
(fromcap). This is a test of the Emergency Alert System for the GWES EAS Relay Network.
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Equipment is being tested that can quickly provide warnings during emergencies. This test originates
from Network Operations at random times throughout the week. In the event of severe weather, the
test may be postponed until the next day without a severe weather threat. The following tones will
conclude this test.

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-019000-051000-026000-012000-042000-030000-041000-013000-054000-027000-
017000-045000-018000-022000-010000-039000-036000-029000-024000-015000-004000-037000-
006000-031000+0100-3551800-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/21/25
13:02:14

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Iowa, all of Virginia, all of Michigan, all of Florida, all of Pennsylvania,
all of Montana, all of Oregon, all of Georgia, all of West Virginia, all of Minnesota, all of Illinois, all of
South Carolina, all of Indiana, all of Louisiana, all of Delaware, all of Ohio, all of New York, all of
Missouri, all of Maryland, all of Hawaii, all of Arizona, all of North Carolina, all of California, and all of
Nebraska beginning at 1:00 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 2:00 pm Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-019000-051000-026000-012000-042000-030000-041000-013000-054000-027000-
017000-045000-018000-022000-010000-039000-036000-029000-024000-015000-004000-037000-
006000-031000+0100-3551800-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/21/25
13:30:25

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 13:30:42. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Fulton, OH, Hancock, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa, OH, Sandusky, OH, and
Wood, OH beginning at 1:28 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 2:28 pm Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-039051-039063-039069-039095-039123-039143-039173+0100-3551828-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
13:30:38

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Fulton, OH, Hancock, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa,
OH, Sandusky, OH, and Wood, OH beginning at 1:28 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 2:28 pm Sun
Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-039051-039063-039069-039095-039123-039143-039173+0100-3551828-ALPINE
-

 

Received 12/21/25
13:44:26

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 13:44:32. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll, MD, Harford, MD,
and Howard, MD beginning at 1:43 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 2:43 pm Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005-024013-024025-024027+0100-3551843-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
13:44:32

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll,
MD, Harford, MD, and Howard, MD beginning at 1:43 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 2:43 pm Sun
Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005-024013-024025-024027+0100-3551843-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
13:50:50

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 13:50:55. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Shenandoah, VA beginning at 1:49 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 2:49 pm Sun Dec
21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051171+0100-3551849-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
13:50:55

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Shenandoah, VA beginning at 1:49 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at
2:49 pm Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051171+0100-3551849-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
13:58:08

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 14:00:20. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Humboldt, CA beginning at 1:51 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 9:51 pm Sun

Audio
Logged
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Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006023+0800-3551851-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/21/25
13:58:31

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Humboldt, CA beginning at 1:51 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 9:51 pm Sun
Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006023+0800-3551851-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
15:13:38

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 15:13:55. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Clarion, PA, Jefferson, PA, and Venango, PA beginning at 3:11 pm Sun Dec 21 and
ending at 4:11 pm Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042031-042065-042121+0100-3552011-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
15:13:51

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Clarion, PA, Jefferson, PA, and Venango, PA beginning at 3:11
pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 4:11 pm Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042031-042065-042121+0100-3552011-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
15:39:53

Matched filter CIVIL ALERT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/21/25 15:39:53. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/21/25 15:39:58. The Civil Authorities have issued a Law Enforcement Warning for Benton,
AR beginning at 3:39 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 3:39 am Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: mbaughman@rogersar.gov,AS-AR-b3a3af76-6976-49e6-bfbe-b98ecb1cd185,
2025-12-21T13:39:31-07:00

CAP Text:  Dorothy Glasser 86yoa. White Female Gray hair Blue eyes. Missing from city of Rogers.
Last seen wearing light color long sleeve top and blue jeans. may have a purple coat. Missing
person is diagnosed with dementia for further description or information contact the Rogers Police
Department. A photo of missing person is posted on RPD facebook page. If located please call
Rogers Police Dept at 4796364141 or dial 9.1.1.

ZCZC-CIV-LEW-005007+1200-3552039-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
15:39:59

Law Enforcement Warning, Sent from header CIVIL ALERT. The Civil Authorities have issued a Law
Enforcement Warning for Benton, AR beginning at 3:39 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 3:39 am Mon
Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: mbaughman@rogersar.gov,AS-AR-b3a3af76-6976-49e6-bfbe-b98ecb1cd185,
2025-12-21T13:39:31-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Law Enforcement Warning for Benton, AR beginning
at 3:39 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 3:39 am Mon Dec 22 (fromcap). Dorothy Glasser 86yoa. White
Female Gray hair Blue eyes. Missing from city of Rogers. Last seen wearing light color long sleeve
top and blue jeans. may have a purple coat. Missing person is diagnosed with dementia for further
description or information contact the Rogers Police Department. A photo of missing person is
posted on RPD facebook page. If located please call Rogers Police Dept at 4796364141 or dial
9.1.1.

ZCZC-CIV-LEW-005007+1200-3552039-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/21/25
15:41:18

Law Enforcement Warning, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have
issued a Law Enforcement Warning for Benton, AR beginning at 3:39 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at
3:39 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-LEW-005007+1200-3552039-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/21/25
18:40:12

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 18:40:19. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Baker, GA, Ben Hill, GA, Berrien, GA, Brooks, GA, Coffee, GA, Colquitt, GA, Cook,

Audio
Logged
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GA, Crisp, GA, Dougherty, GA, Early, GA, Echols, GA, Grady, GA, Irwin, GA, Lanier, GA, Lee, GA,
Lowndes, GA, Miller, GA, Mitchell, GA, Seminole, GA, Terrell, GA, Thomas, GA, Tift, GA, Turner,
GA, and Worth, GA beginning at 6:37 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 7:37 pm Sun Dec 21
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-013007-013017-013019-013027-013069-013071-013075-013081-013095-013099-
013101-013131-013155-013173-013177-013185-013201-013205-013253-013273-013275-013277-
013287-013321+0100-3552337-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/21/25
18:40:20

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Baker, GA, Ben Hill, GA, Berrien, GA, Brooks, GA, Coffee,
GA, Colquitt, GA, Cook, GA, Crisp, GA, Dougherty, GA, Early, GA, Echols, GA, Grady, GA, Irwin,
GA, Lanier, GA, Lee, GA, Lowndes, GA, Miller, GA, Mitchell, GA, Seminole, GA, Terrell, GA,
Thomas, GA, Tift, GA, Turner, GA, and Worth, GA beginning at 6:37 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at
7:37 pm Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-013007-013017-013019-013027-013069-013071-013075-013081-013095-013099-
013101-013131-013155-013173-013177-013185-013201-013205-013253-013273-013275-013277-
013287-013321+0100-3552337-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
19:33:14

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 19:33:20. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Ventura, CA beginning at 7:32 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 8:32 pm Sun Dec 21
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006111+0100-3560032-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
19:33:20

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Ventura, CA beginning at 7:32 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at
8:32 pm Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006111+0100-3560032-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
20:00:06

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/21/25 20:00:06. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/21/25 20:00:25. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Guam
and all of Northern Mariana Islands beginning at 8:00 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 9:00 pm Sun
Dec 21 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_GDT_1766365200000,2025-12-22T11:00:00+10:00

CAP Text:  Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-066000-069000+0100-3560100-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
20:00:14

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Guam and all of Northern Mariana Islands beginning at 8:00 pm Sun
Dec 21 and ending at 9:00 pm Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_GDT_1766365200000,2025-12-22T11:00:00+10:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Guam and all of
Northern Mariana Islands beginning at 8:00 pm and ending at 9:00 pm (fromcap). Test Message
IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-066000-069000+0100-3560100-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/21/25
20:02:01

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Guam and all of Northern Mariana Islands beginning at 8:00 pm Sun
Dec 21 and ending at 9:00 pm Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-066000-069000+0100-3560100-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/21/25
21:03:42

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/21/25 21:03:42. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/21/25 21:03:57. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND

No
Audio
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and Clay, MN beginning at 9:03 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 10:03 pm Sun Dec 21 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200485_Cass_Clay_Alerts_Red_River_Regional_Dispatch,2310625296387901,
2025-12-21T20:03:25-06:00

CAP Text:  This is a Required Weekly Test. This is only a test. Red River Regional Dispatch Center.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-038017-027027+0100-3560203-fromcap -

Logged

Sent 12/21/25
21:03:50

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND and Clay, MN beginning at 9:03 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at
10:03 pm Sun Dec 21 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200485_Cass_Clay_Alerts_Red_River_Regional_Dispatch,2310625296387901,
2025-12-21T20:03:25-06:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND and Clay, MN
beginning at 9:03 pm and ending at 10:03 pm (fromcap). This is a Required Weekly Test. This is
only a test. Red River Regional Dispatch Center.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-038017-027027+0100-3560203-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/21/25
21:05:17

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Cass, ND and Clay, MN beginning at 9:03 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at
10:03 pm Sun Dec 21 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-038017-027027+0100-3560203-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/21/25
23:11:38

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 23:11:44. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Brewster, TX, Culberson, TX, Jeff Davis, TX, Pecos, TX, Presidio, TX, and Terrell,
TX beginning at 11:10 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 12:10 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048043-048109-048243-048371-048377-048443+0100-3560410-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
23:11:44

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Brewster, TX, Culberson, TX, Jeff Davis, TX, Pecos, TX,
Presidio, TX, and Terrell, TX beginning at 11:10 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 12:10 am Mon Dec
22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048043-048109-048243-048371-048377-048443+0100-3560410-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
23:50:00

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 23:50:25. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Pennsylvania beginning at 11:48 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 12:03 am Mon
Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042000+0015-3560448-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25
23:50:12

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Pennsylvania beginning at 11:48 pm Sun Dec 21 and
ending at 12:03 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042000+0015-3560448-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/21/25
23:56:10

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/21/25 23:56:16. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Albemarle, VA, Augusta, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Greene, VA,
Louisa, VA, Nelson, VA, Orange, VA, Staunton city, VA, and Waynesboro city, VA beginning at
11:55 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 12:55 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051003-051015-051540-051065-051079-051109-051125-051137-051790-051820+
0100-3560455-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/21/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has  
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23:56:17 issued a Required Weekly Test for Albemarle, VA, Augusta, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna,
VA, Greene, VA, Louisa, VA, Nelson, VA, Orange, VA, Staunton city, VA, and Waynesboro city, VA
beginning at 11:55 pm Sun Dec 21 and ending at 12:55 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051003-051015-051540-051065-051079-051109-051125-051137-051790-051820+
0100-3560455-ALPINE  -

Received 12/22/25
01:20:31

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 01:20:37. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Albemarle, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Greene, VA, and Nelson, VA
beginning at 1:19 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 2:19 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051003-051540-051065-051079-051125+0100-3560619-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
01:20:37

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Albemarle, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Greene,
VA, and Nelson, VA beginning at 1:19 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 2:19 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051003-051540-051065-051079-051125+0100-3560619-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
01:37:02

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 01:37:14. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Aiken, SC beginning at 1:34 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 1:49 am Mon Dec 22
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045003+0015-3560634-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
01:37:14

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Aiken, SC beginning at 1:34 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at
1:49 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045003+0015-3560634-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
03:06:53

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 03:07:01. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Colonial Heights city,
VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA, Greensville, VA, Hanover, VA,
Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William, VA, Lancaster, VA, Louisa, VA,
Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince
George, VA, Richmond city, VA, Richmond, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA beginning at
3:05 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:05 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-051081-
051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051119-051127-051133-051730-051145-
051149-051760-051159-051183-051193+0100-3560805-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
03:07:02

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA,
Colonial Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA, Greensville,
VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William, VA, Lancaster,
VA, Louisa, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan,
VA, Prince George, VA, Richmond city, VA, Richmond, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA
beginning at 3:05 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:05 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-051081-
051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051119-051127-051133-051730-051145-
051149-051760-051159-051183-051193+0100-3560805-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
03:08:53

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 03:09:01. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Colonial Heights city,
VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA, Greensville, VA, Hanover, VA,
Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William, VA, Lancaster, VA, Louisa, VA,
Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince
George, VA, Richmond, VA, Richmond city, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA beginning at
3:07 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:07 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-051081-
051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051119-051127-051133-051730-051145-
051149-051159-051760-051183-051193+0100-3560807-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/22/25
03:09:01

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA,
Colonial Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA, Greensville,
VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William, VA, Lancaster,
VA, Louisa, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan,
VA, Prince George, VA, Richmond, VA, Richmond city, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA
beginning at 3:07 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:07 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-051081-
051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051119-051127-051133-051730-051145-
051149-051159-051760-051183-051193+0100-3560807-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
03:11:22

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 03:11:29. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Colonial Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA,
Goochland, VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, New Kent, VA, Petersburg city, VA,
Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA, and Richmond, VA beginning at 3:10 am Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 4:10 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051036-051041-051570-051053-051075-051085-051087-051670-051127-051730-
051145-051149-051159+0100-3560810-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
03:11:29

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Colonial Heights city, VA,
Dinwiddie, VA, Goochland, VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, New Kent, VA,
Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA, and Richmond, VA beginning at 3:10 am
Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:10 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051036-051041-051570-051053-051075-051085-051087-051670-051127-051730-
051145-051149-051159+0100-3560810-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
03:12:17

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 03:12:25. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Colonial Heights city,
VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA, Greensville, VA, Hanover, VA,
Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William, VA, Lancaster, VA, Louisa, VA,
Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince
George, VA, Richmond city, VA, Richmond, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA beginning at
3:10 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:10 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-051081-
051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051119-051127-051133-051730-051145-
051149-051760-051159-051183-051193+0100-3560810-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
03:12:25

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA,
Colonial Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA, Greensville,
VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William, VA, Lancaster,
VA, Louisa, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan,
VA, Prince George, VA, Richmond city, VA, Richmond, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA
beginning at 3:10 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:10 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-051081-
051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051119-051127-051133-051730-051145-
051149-051760-051159-051183-051193+0100-3560810-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
03:13:08

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 03:13:14. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, and Howard, MD beginning
at 3:11 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:11 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005-024027+0100-3560811-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/22/25
03:13:15

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, and
Howard, MD beginning at 3:11 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:11 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005-024027+0100-3560811-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/22/25
03:14:04

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Colonial
Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA, Greensville, VA,
Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William, VA, Lancaster, VA,
Louisa, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA,
Prince George, VA, Richmond city, VA, Richmond, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA
beginning at 3:10 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:10 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-051081-
051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051119-051127-051133-051730-051145-
051149-051760-051159-051183-051193+0100-3560810-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
04:01:06

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 04:01:12. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Carroll, NH beginning at 4:00 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:00 am Mon Dec 22
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-033003+0100-3560900-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
04:01:12

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Carroll, NH beginning at 4:00 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at
5:00 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-033003+0100-3560900-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
04:01:55

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 04:02:11. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Kent, DE and Sussex, DE beginning at 4:00 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:00 am
Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-010001-010005+0100-3560900-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
04:02:07

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Kent, DE and Sussex, DE beginning at 4:00 am Mon Dec 22
and ending at 5:00 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-010001-010005+0100-3560900-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
04:04:26

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 04:04:31. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for San Luis Obispo, CA beginning at 4:03 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:03 am Mon
Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006079+0100-3560903-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
04:04:32

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for San Luis Obispo, CA beginning at 4:03 am Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 5:03 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006079+0100-3560903-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
04:08:38

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 04:08:43. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Frederick, MD, Harford, MD,
Howard, MD, Montgomery, MD, and Prince George's, MD beginning at 4:08 am Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 5:08 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005-024021-024025-024027-024031-024033+0100-3560908-

Audio
Logged
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WJON/TV -

Sent 12/22/25
04:08:44

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Frederick,
MD, Harford, MD, Howard, MD, Montgomery, MD, and Prince George's, MD beginning at 4:08 am
Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:08 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005-024021-024025-024027-024031-024033+0100-3560908-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
04:09:27

Required Monthly Test, Matched filter RMTS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 04:09:42. An EAS Participant has issued a Required Monthly Test for
Chemung, NY, Schuyler, NY, and Steuben, NY beginning at 4:04 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at
4:19 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-036015-036097-036101+0015-3560904-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
04:09:51

Required Monthly Test, Sent from header RMTS. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Monthly Test for Chemung, NY, Schuyler, NY, and Steuben, NY beginning at 4:04 am Mon
Dec 22 and ending at 4:19 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-036015-036097-036101+0015-3560904-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
04:32:41

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 04:32:56. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bell, KY, Buchanan, VA, Carter, TN, Claiborne, TN, Dickenson, VA, Floyd, KY,
Hancock, TN, Harlan, KY, Hawkins, TN, Johnson, TN, Knott, KY, Lee, VA, Leslie, KY, Letcher, KY,
Mingo, WV, Norton city, VA, Perry, KY, Pike, KY, Russell, VA, Scott, VA, Sullivan, TN, Washington,
TN, Washington, VA, and Wise, VA beginning at 4:31 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:31 am Mon
Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-021013-051027-047019-047025-051051-021071-047067-021095-047073-047091-
021119-051105-021131-021133-054059-051720-021193-021195-051167-051169-047163-047179-
051191-051195+0100-3560931-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
04:32:55

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bell, KY, Buchanan, VA, Carter, TN, Claiborne, TN, Dickenson,
VA, Floyd, KY, Hancock, TN, Harlan, KY, Hawkins, TN, Johnson, TN, Knott, KY, Lee, VA, Leslie, KY,
Letcher, KY, Mingo, WV, Norton city, VA, Perry, KY, Pike, KY, Russell, VA, Scott, VA, Sullivan, TN,
Washington, TN, Washington, VA, and Wise, VA beginning at 4:31 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at
5:31 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-021013-051027-047019-047025-051051-021071-047067-021095-047073-047091-
021119-051105-021131-021133-054059-051720-021193-021195-051167-051169-047163-047179-
051191-051195+0100-3560931-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
04:43:53

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 04:43:58. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Beaufort, SC beginning at 4:42 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:57 am Mon Dec 22
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045013+0015-3560942-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
04:43:59

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Beaufort, SC beginning at 4:42 am Mon Dec 22 and ending
at 4:57 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045013+0015-3560942-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
05:27:54

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 05:28:08. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Franklin, VA, Montgomery, VA, Smyth, VA, Spotsylvania, VA, Wise, VA,
Charlottesville city, VA, Lexington city, VA, and Roanoke city, VA beginning at 5:26 am Mon Dec 22
and ending at 5:41 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051067-051121-051173-051177-051195-051540-051678-051770+0015-3561026-

Audio
Logged
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WJON/TV -

Sent 12/22/25
05:28:06

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Franklin, VA, Montgomery, VA, Smyth, VA, Spotsylvania, VA,
Wise, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Lexington city, VA, and Roanoke city, VA beginning at 5:26 am
Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:41 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051067-051121-051173-051177-051195-051540-051678-051770+0015-3561026-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
05:51:20

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 05:51:25. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Frederick, MD beginning at 5:49 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 6:49 am Mon Dec
22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024021+0100-3561049-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
05:51:26

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Frederick, MD beginning at 5:49 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at
6:49 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024021+0100-3561049-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
06:14:36

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 06:14:57. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Minnesota and all of Wisconsin beginning at 6:12 am Mon Dec 22 and ending
at 7:12 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027000-055000+0100-3561112-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
06:14:49

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Minnesota and all of Wisconsin beginning at 6:12 am
Mon Dec 22 and ending at 7:12 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027000-055000+0100-3561112-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
08:25:44

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 08:25:50. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bradford, PA, Carbon, PA, Columbia, PA, Lackawanna, PA, Luzerne, PA, Monroe,
PA, Schuylkill, PA, Susquehanna, PA, Wayne, PA, and Wyoming, PA beginning at 8:24 am Mon Dec
22 and ending at 9:24 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042015-042025-042037-042069-042079-042089-042107-042115-042127-042131+
0100-3561324-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
08:25:50

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bradford, PA, Carbon, PA, Columbia, PA, Lackawanna, PA,
Luzerne, PA, Monroe, PA, Schuylkill, PA, Susquehanna, PA, Wayne, PA, and Wyoming, PA
beginning at 8:24 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 9:24 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042015-042025-042037-042069-042079-042089-042107-042115-042127-042131+
0100-3561324-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
09:20:31

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 09:20:48. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA, Washington, PA, and
Westmoreland, PA beginning at 9:17 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 10:17 am Mon Dec 22
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042003-042005-042007-042019-042125-042129+0100-3561417-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
09:20:43

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA,
Washington, PA, and Westmoreland, PA beginning at 9:17 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 10:17 am
Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

 

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 36 of 149



ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042003-042005-042007-042019-042125-042129+0100-3561417-ALPINE  -

Received 12/22/25
10:00:06

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 10:00:06. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 10:00:23. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Puerto
Rico and all of Virgin Islands  beginning at 10:00 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:00 am Mon Dec
22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_ADT_1766415600000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-04:00

CAP Text:  Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-072000-078000+0100-3561500-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
10:00:13

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Puerto Rico and all of Virgin Islands  beginning at 10:00 am Mon Dec
22 and ending at 11:00 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_ADT_1766415600000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-04:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Puerto Rico and all of
Virgin Islands  beginning at 10:00 am and ending at 11:00 am (fromcap). Test Message IPAWS
OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-072000-078000+0100-3561500-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/22/25
10:01:53

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Puerto Rico and all of Virgin Islands  beginning at 10:00 am Mon Dec
22 and ending at 11:00 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-072000-078000+0100-3561500-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
10:16:30

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 10:16:35. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of South Carolina, Anderson, SC, Greenville, SC, Pickens, SC, and Spartanburg,
SC beginning at 10:14 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:14 am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045000-045007-045045-045077-045083+0100-3561514-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
10:16:36

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of South Carolina, Anderson, SC, Greenville, SC, Pickens,
SC, and Spartanburg, SC beginning at 10:14 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:14 am Mon Dec 22
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045000-045007-045045-045077-045083+0100-3561514-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
10:30:58

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 10:30:58. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 10:31:00. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Georgia
beginning at 10:30 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:30 am Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: EMnet-GA.507,GA.507_432_2025-12-22T10:30:31-05:00,2025-12-22T10:30:31-
05:00

CAP Text:  This is the required weekly test of the emergency alert system for the State of Georgia

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-013000+0100-3561530-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
10:31:01

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Georgia beginning at 10:30 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:30 am
Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: EMnet-GA.507,GA.507_432_2025-12-22T10:30:31-05:00,2025-12-22T10:30:31-
05:00
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CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Georgia beginning at
10:30 am and ending at 11:30 am (fromcap). This is the required weekly test of the emergency alert
system for the State of Georgia

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-013000+0100-3561530-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/22/25
10:32:38

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Georgia beginning at 10:30 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:30 am
Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-013000+0100-3561530-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
10:36:57

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 10:36:57. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 10:37:01. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Cottonwood,
MN beginning at 10:36 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 10:51 am Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: paul.johnson@co.cottonwood.mn.us,AS-MN-f63519d4-e969-430c-a8b3-
c6a6e26a3013,2025-12-22T08:36:45-07:00

CAP Text:  This is a test of the IPAWS system. If this was an actual emergency, further instructions
would be listed.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-027033+0015-3561536-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
10:37:02

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Cottonwood, MN beginning at 10:36 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 10:51
am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: paul.johnson@co.cottonwood.mn.us,AS-MN-f63519d4-e969-430c-a8b3-
c6a6e26a3013,2025-12-22T08:36:45-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Cottonwood, MN beginning
at 10:36 am and ending at 10:51 am (fromcap). This is a test of the IPAWS system. If this was an
actual emergency, further instructions would be listed.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-027033+0015-3561536-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/22/25
10:38:54

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Cottonwood, MN beginning at 10:36 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 10:51
am Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-027033+0015-3561536-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
10:48:14

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 10:48:38. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Texas beginning at 10:45 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:45 am Mon Dec
22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048000+0100-3561545-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
10:48:26

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Texas beginning at 10:45 am Mon Dec 22 and ending
at 11:45 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048000+0100-3561545-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
10:59:41

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 10:59:47. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, Gloucester, NJ,
Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 10:57 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:57 am
Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042017-034005-034007-042029-042045-034015-042091-042101+0100-3561557-

Audio
Logged
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WJON/TV -

Sent 12/22/25
10:59:47

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware,
PA, Gloucester, NJ, Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 10:57 am Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 11:57 am Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042017-034005-034007-042029-042045-034015-042091-042101+0100-3561557-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
11:00:13

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 11:00:07. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 11:00:19. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Bannock, ID,
Bear Lake, ID, Bingham, ID, Bonneville, ID, Butte, ID, Caribou, ID, Clark, ID, Custer, ID, Franklin, ID,
Fremont, ID, Jefferson, ID, Lemhi, ID, Madison, ID, Oneida, ID, Power, ID, and Teton, ID beginning
at 10:59 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:59 am Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: junderwood@bannockcounty.us,AS-ID-94043ddc-7a3b-4f7d-b1c0-
96efa62b5ce7,2025-12-22T08:59:56-07:00

CAP Text:  This is a test of the State of Idaho Emergency Alert System. In the event of an
emergency, this system would bring you important information. This test was conducted from the
Bannock County Sheriff's Office communications center in Pocatello, Idaho, and is now concluded.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-016005-016007-016011-016019-016023-016029-016033-016037-016041-016043-
016051-016059-016065-016071-016077-016081+0100-3561559-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
11:00:20

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Bannock, ID, Bear Lake, ID, Bingham, ID, Bonneville, ID, Butte, ID,
Caribou, ID, Clark, ID, Custer, ID, Franklin, ID, Fremont, ID, Jefferson, ID, Lemhi, ID, Madison, ID,
Oneida, ID, Power, ID, and Teton, ID beginning at 10:59 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:59 am
Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: junderwood@bannockcounty.us,AS-ID-94043ddc-7a3b-4f7d-b1c0-
96efa62b5ce7,2025-12-22T08:59:56-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Bannock, ID, Bear Lake, ID,
Bingham, ID, Bonneville, ID, Butte, ID, Caribou, ID, Clark, ID, Custer, ID, Franklin, ID, Fremont, ID,
Jefferson, ID, Lemhi, ID, Madison, ID, Oneida, ID, Power, ID, and Teton, ID beginning at 10:59 am
and ending at 11:59 am (fromcap). This is a test of the State of Idaho Emergency Alert System. In
the event of an emergency, this system would bring you important information. This test was
conducted from the Bannock County Sheriff's Office communications center in Pocatello, Idaho, and
is now concluded.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-016005-016007-016011-016019-016023-016029-016033-016037-016041-016043-
016051-016059-016065-016071-016077-016081+0100-3561559-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
11:01:09

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 11:01:09. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 11:01:48. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of
Connecticut, all of District Of Columbia, all of Delaware, all of Florida, all of Georgia, all of Indiana, all
of Kentucky, all of Massachusetts, all of Maryland, all of Maine, all of Michigan, all of North Carolina,
all of New Hampshire, all of New Jersey, all of New York, all of Ohio, all of Pennsylvania, all of
Rhode Island, all of South Carolina, all of Virginia, all of Vermont, and all of West Virginia beginning
at 11:01 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:01 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_EDT_1766419260000,2025-12-22T11:01:00-05:00

CAP Text:  Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-009000-011000-010000-012000-013000-018000-021000-025000-024000-023000-
026000-037000-033000-034000-036000-039000-042000-044000-045000-051000-050000-054000+
0100-3561601-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a  
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11:01:17 Required Weekly Test for all of Connecticut, all of District Of Columbia, all of Delaware, all of Florida,
all of Georgia, all of Indiana, all of Kentucky, all of Massachusetts, all of Maryland, all of Maine, all of
Michigan, all of North Carolina, all of New Hampshire, all of New Jersey, all of New York, all of Ohio,
all of Pennsylvania, all of Rhode Island, all of South Carolina, all of Virginia, all of Vermont, and all of
West Virginia beginning at 11:01 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:01 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_EDT_1766419260000,2025-12-22T11:01:00-05:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Connecticut, all of
District Of Columbia, all of Delaware, all of Florida, all of Georgia, all of Indiana, all of Kentucky, all of
Massachusetts, all of Maryland, all of Maine, all of Michigan, all of North Carolina, all of New
Hampshire, all of New Jersey, all of New York, all of Ohio, all of Pennsylvania, all of Rhode Island,
all of South Carolina, all of Virginia, all of Vermont, and all of West Virginia beginning at 11:01 am
and ending at 12:01 pm (fromcap). Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test
Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-009000-011000-010000-012000-013000-018000-021000-025000-024000-023000-
026000-037000-033000-034000-036000-039000-042000-044000-045000-051000-050000-054000+
0100-3561601-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/22/25
11:02:28

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Connecticut, all of District Of Columbia, all of Delaware, all of Florida,
all of Georgia, all of Indiana, all of Kentucky, all of Massachusetts, all of Maryland, all of Maine, all of
Michigan, all of North Carolina, all of New Hampshire, all of New Jersey, all of New York, all of Ohio,
all of Pennsylvania, all of Rhode Island, all of South Carolina, all of Virginia, all of Vermont, and all of
West Virginia beginning at 11:01 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:01 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-009000-011000-010000-012000-013000-018000-021000-025000-024000-023000-
026000-037000-033000-034000-036000-039000-042000-044000-045000-051000-050000-054000+
0100-3561601-WJON/TV -

 

Duplicate 12/22/25
11:03:25

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Bannock, ID, Bear Lake, ID, Bingham, ID, Bonneville, ID, Butte, ID,
Caribou, ID, Clark, ID, Custer, ID, Franklin, ID, Fremont, ID, Jefferson, ID, Lemhi, ID, Madison, ID,
Oneida, ID, Power, ID, and Teton, ID beginning at 10:59 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:59 am
Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-016005-016007-016011-016019-016023-016029-016033-016037-016041-016043-
016051-016059-016065-016071-016077-016081+0100-3561559-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
11:15:11

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 11:15:11. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 11:15:15. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Illinois
beginning at 11:15 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:15 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: ILIllinoisEmergencyManagementAgency,17664201000001392241047,2025-12-
22T10:15:00-06:00

CAP Text:  This is the required Weekly Test from the Illinois Emergency Management Agency. This
is only a test. No action needed.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-017000+0100-3561615-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
11:15:17

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Illinois beginning at 11:15 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:15 pm
Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: ILIllinoisEmergencyManagementAgency,17664201000001392241047,2025-12-
22T10:15:00-06:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Illinois beginning at
11:15 am and ending at 12:15 pm (fromcap). This is the required Weekly Test from the Illinois
Emergency Management Agency. This is only a test. No action needed.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-017000+0100-3561615-ALPINE  -
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Duplicate 12/22/25
11:17:01

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Illinois beginning at 11:15 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:15 pm
Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-017000+0100-3561615-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
11:34:27

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 11:34:40. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Washington, DC beginning at 11:33
am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:33 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024031-024033-011001+0100-3561633-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
11:34:39

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Washington, DC
beginning at 11:33 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:33 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024031-024033-011001+0100-3561633-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
11:42:10

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 11:42:16. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Santa Barbara, CA beginning at 11:40 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:40 pm Mon
Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006083+0100-3561640-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
11:42:16

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Santa Barbara, CA beginning at 11:40 am Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 12:40 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006083+0100-3561640-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
11:44:15

Matched filter CIVIL MSGS, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 11:44:15. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 11:44:23. The Civil Authorities have issued an Administrative Message for Sedgwick,
KS beginning at 11:43 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:43 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: bryan.ellis@sedgwick.gov,AS-KS-c0845268-bca6-4931-bf0e-31a2124536a4,
2025-12-22T09:43:59-07:00

CAP Text:  Sedgwick County Emergency Management will be testing the Outdoor Warning Sirens at
Noon Today. Sedgwick County outdoor warning sirens are tested every Monday at Noon, except
Holidays and when threatening weather is present. Today we will be testing the Alert mode, for one
minute. The Alert Mode is a steady tone used for Tornado warning, The Attack Mode is a classic rise
and fall sound used for Air Attack Warning in times of war. Outdoor warning sirens are designed to
be an early warning device primarily for persons who are outside away from the television and or
radio. Remember, when the outdoor warning sirens sound, Take cover, Tune in to local media, Take
action. Emergency Management officials highly recommend citizens keep a NOAA weather radio in
their homes, preferably in the bedroom, with a tone alert for those times when you are not monitoring
public media. This broadcast originates from Sedgwick County Emergency Management located at
seven fourteen North Main, Wichita Kansas. WPMQ three ninety one. No action required test only.

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-020173+0100-3561643-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
11:44:24

Administrative Message, Sent from header CIVIL MSGS. The Civil Authorities have issued an
Administrative Message for Sedgwick, KS beginning at 11:43 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:43
pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: bryan.ellis@sedgwick.gov,AS-KS-c0845268-bca6-4931-bf0e-31a2124536a4,
2025-12-22T09:43:59-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued an Administrative Message for Sedgwick, KS beginning
at 11:43 am and ending at 12:43 pm (fromcap). Sedgwick County Emergency Management will be
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testing the Outdoor Warning Sirens at Noon Today. Sedgwick County outdoor warning sirens are
tested every Monday at Noon, except Holidays and when threatening weather is present. Today we
will be testing the Alert mode, for one minute. The Alert Mode is a steady tone used for Tornado
warning, The Attack Mode is a classic rise and fall sound used for Air Attack Warning in times of war.
Outdoor warning sirens are designed to be an early warning device primarily for persons who are
outside away from the television and or radio. Remember, when the outdoor warning sirens sound,
Take cover, Tune in to local media, Take action. Emergency Management officials highly
recommend citizens keep a NOAA weather radio in their homes, preferably in the bedroom, with a
tone alert for those times when you are not monitoring public media. This broadcast originates from
Sedgwick County Emergency Management located at seven fourteen North Main, Wichita Kansas.
WPMQ three ninety one. No action required test only.

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-020173+0100-3561643-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/22/25
11:46:16

Administrative Message, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
an Administrative Message for Sedgwick, KS beginning at 11:43 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at
12:43 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-020173+0100-3561643-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
11:48:41

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 11:48:47. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Abbeville, SC, Anderson, SC, Greenville, SC, Greenwood, SC, Laurens, SC,
Oconee, SC, Pickens, SC, and Spartanburg, SC beginning at 11:46 am Mon Dec 22 and ending at
12:46 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045001-045007-045045-045047-045059-045073-045077-045083+0100-3561646-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
11:48:48

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Abbeville, SC, Anderson, SC, Greenville, SC, Greenwood,
SC, Laurens, SC, Oconee, SC, Pickens, SC, and Spartanburg, SC beginning at 11:46 am Mon Dec
22 and ending at 12:46 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045001-045007-045045-045047-045059-045073-045077-045083+0100-3561646-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
12:00:06

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 12:00:06. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 12:00:41. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of
Alabama, all of Arkansas, all of Iowa, all of Illinois, all of Kansas, all of Louisiana, all of Minnesota, all
of Missouri, all of Mississippi, all of North Dakota, all of Nebraska, all of Oklahoma, all of South
Dakota, all of Tennessee, all of Texas, and all of Wisconsin beginning at 12:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 1:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_CDT_1766422800000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-06:00

CAP Text:  Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-001000-005000-019000-017000-020000-022000-027000-029000-028000-038000-
031000-040000-046000-047000-048000-055000+0100-3561700-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
12:00:14

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Alabama, all of Arkansas, all of Iowa, all of Illinois, all of Kansas, all
of Louisiana, all of Minnesota, all of Missouri, all of Mississippi, all of North Dakota, all of Nebraska,
all of Oklahoma, all of South Dakota, all of Tennessee, all of Texas, and all of Wisconsin beginning
at 12:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 1:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_CDT_1766422800000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-06:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Alabama, all of
Arkansas, all of Iowa, all of Illinois, all of Kansas, all of Louisiana, all of Minnesota, all of Missouri, all
of Mississippi, all of North Dakota, all of Nebraska, all of Oklahoma, all of South Dakota, all of
Tennessee, all of Texas, and all of Wisconsin beginning at 12:00 pm and ending at 1:00 pm
(fromcap). Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message
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ZCZC-CIV-RWT-001000-005000-019000-017000-020000-022000-027000-029000-028000-038000-
031000-040000-046000-047000-048000-055000+0100-3561700-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/22/25
12:02:59

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Alabama, all of Arkansas, all of Iowa, all of Illinois, all of Kansas, all
of Louisiana, all of Minnesota, all of Missouri, all of Mississippi, all of North Dakota, all of Nebraska,
all of Oklahoma, all of South Dakota, all of Tennessee, all of Texas, and all of Wisconsin beginning
at 12:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 1:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-001000-005000-019000-017000-020000-022000-027000-029000-028000-038000-
031000-040000-046000-047000-048000-055000+0100-3561700-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
12:17:05

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 12:17:10. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Berkshire, MA beginning at 12:16 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 1:16 pm Mon Dec
22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-025003+0100-3561716-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
12:17:11

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Berkshire, MA beginning at 12:16 pm Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 1:16 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-025003+0100-3561716-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
12:19:54

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 12:20:09. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Campbell, VA, Charlotte, VA, Halifax, VA, Pittsylvania, VA, Danville city, VA, and
Lynchburg city, VA beginning at 12:17 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:32 pm Mon Dec 22
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051031-051037-051083-051143-051590-051680+0015-3561717-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
12:20:06

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Campbell, VA, Charlotte, VA, Halifax, VA, Pittsylvania, VA,
Danville city, VA, and Lynchburg city, VA beginning at 12:17 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:32
pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051031-051037-051083-051143-051590-051680+0015-3561717-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
12:21:50

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 12:21:55. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Delaware, Kent, DE, and Sussex, DE beginning at 12:20 pm Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 1:20 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-010000-010001-010005+0100-3561720-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
12:21:55

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Delaware, Kent, DE, and Sussex, DE beginning at
12:20 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 1:20 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-010000-010001-010005+0100-3561720-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
12:23:08

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 12:23:21. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Pocahontas, WV beginning at 12:21 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:36 pm Mon
Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054075+0015-3561721-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
12:23:20

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Pocahontas, WV beginning at 12:21 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending
at 12:36 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054075+0015-3561721-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25 Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 13:00:15. Automatic Relay. Alert No
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13:00:15 ready 12/22/25 13:00:38. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Arizona,
all of Colorado, all of Idaho, all of Montana, all of New Mexico, all of Utah, and all of Wyoming
beginning at 1:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 2:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_MDT_1766426400000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-07:00

CAP Text:  Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-004000-008000-016000-030000-035000-049000-056000+0100-3561800-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
13:00:22

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Arizona, all of Colorado, all of Idaho, all of Montana, all of New
Mexico, all of Utah, and all of Wyoming beginning at 1:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 2:00 pm
Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_MDT_1766426400000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Arizona, all of
Colorado, all of Idaho, all of Montana, all of New Mexico, all of Utah, and all of Wyoming beginning at
1:00 pm and ending at 2:00 pm (fromcap). Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed
Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-004000-008000-016000-030000-035000-049000-056000+0100-3561800-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/22/25
13:01:49

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Arizona, all of Colorado, all of Idaho, all of Montana, all of New
Mexico, all of Utah, and all of Wyoming beginning at 1:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 2:00 pm
Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-004000-008000-016000-030000-035000-049000-056000+0100-3561800-
WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
13:18:42

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 13:18:55. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Alabama beginning at 1:15 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 2:15 pm Mon Dec
22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001000+0100-3561815-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
13:18:54

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Alabama beginning at 1:15 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending
at 2:15 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001000+0100-3561815-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
13:38:39

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 13:39:01. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Butler, MO, Carter, MO, Dunklin, MO, New Madrid, MO, Pemiscot, MO, Ripley, MO,
Stoddard, MO, and Wayne, MO beginning at 1:37 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 2:37 pm Mon Dec
22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-029023-029035-029069-029143-029155-029181-029207-029223+0100-3561837-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
13:38:53

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Butler, MO, Carter, MO, Dunklin, MO, New Madrid, MO,
Pemiscot, MO, Ripley, MO, Stoddard, MO, and Wayne, MO beginning at 1:37 pm Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 2:37 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-029023-029035-029069-029143-029155-029181-029207-029223+0100-3561837-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
13:42:04

Matched filter NOBODY CARES, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 13:42:04. Automatic Relay.
Alert ready 12/22/25 13:42:11. The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of

Audio
Logged

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 44 of 149



New Hampshire beginning at 1:41 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 2:41 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: stuart.f.richter@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1284379-1766428909068,2025-12-
22T19:41:49+01:00

CAP Text:  The New Hampshire State Police has activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert
System in order to conduct a practice demo. This concludes this test of the New Hampshire
Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3561841-fromcap -

Sent 12/22/25
13:42:12

Practice/Demo Warning, Sent from header NOBODY CARES. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have
issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 1:41 pm Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 2:41 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: stuart.f.richter@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1284379-1766428909068,2025-12-
22T19:41:49+01:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire
beginning at 1:41 pm and ending at 2:41 pm (fromcap). The New Hampshire State Police has
activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System in order to conduct a practice demo. This
concludes this test of the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3561841-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/22/25
13:43:45

Practice/Demo Warning, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 1:41 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at
2:41 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3561841-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
13:49:30

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 13:49:36. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bastrop, TX, Blanco, TX, Burnet, TX, Caldwell, TX, Fayette, TX, Gillespie, TX, Hays,
TX, Lee, TX, Llano, TX, Travis, TX, and Williamson, TX beginning at 1:37 pm Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 2:37 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048021-048031-048053-048055-048149-048171-048209-048287-048299-048453-
048491+0100-3561837-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
13:49:37

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Bastrop, TX, Blanco, TX, Burnet, TX, Caldwell, TX, Fayette,
TX, Gillespie, TX, Hays, TX, Lee, TX, Llano, TX, Travis, TX, and Williamson, TX beginning at 1:37
pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 2:37 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048021-048031-048053-048055-048149-048171-048209-048287-048299-048453-
048491+0100-3561837-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
13:52:03

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 13:52:17. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Ionia, MI, Kent, MI, Montcalm, MI, Muskegon, MI, Newaygo, MI, and Ottawa, MI
beginning at 1:49 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 2:49 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-026067-026081-026117-026121-026123-026139+0100-3561849-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
13:52:16

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Ionia, MI, Kent, MI, Montcalm, MI, Muskegon, MI, Newaygo,
MI, and Ottawa, MI beginning at 1:49 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 2:49 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-026067-026081-026117-026121-026123-026139+0100-3561849-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
14:00:14

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 14:00:14. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 14:00:33. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of
California, all of Nevada, all of Oregon, and all of Washington beginning at 2:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and

No
Audio
Logged
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ending at 3:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_PDT_1766430000000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-08:00

CAP Text:  Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-006000-032000-041000-053000+0100-3561900-fromcap -

Sent 12/22/25
14:00:23

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of California, all of Nevada, all of Oregon, and all of Washington
beginning at 2:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 3:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_PDT_1766430000000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-08:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of California, all of
Nevada, all of Oregon, and all of Washington beginning at 2:00 pm and ending at 3:00 pm (fromcap).
Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-006000-032000-041000-053000+0100-3561900-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/22/25
14:01:53

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of California, all of Nevada, all of Oregon, and all of Washington
beginning at 2:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 3:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-006000-032000-041000-053000+0100-3561900-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
14:04:17

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 14:04:22. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Curry, OR and Del Norte, CA beginning at 2:02 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 3:02
pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-041015-006015+0100-3561902-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
14:04:23

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Curry, OR and Del Norte, CA beginning at 2:02 pm Mon Dec
22 and ending at 3:02 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-041015-006015+0100-3561902-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
14:26:13

Matched filter ARIZONA, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 14:26:13. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 14:26:16. The Civil Authorities have issued an Administrative Message for Maricopa,
AZ beginning at 2:25 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 10:25 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: AZArizonaDepartmentofPublicSafety,17664315540001392312108,2025-12-
22T12:25:54-07:00

CAP Text:  A SAFE Alert has been issued for Phoenix, Arizona. This is the Arizona Department of
Public Safety. Phoenix Police Department has requested a Safe Alert for 70-year-old Raul Perez. He
is described as five feet two inches tall, 170 pounds with brown eyes and white hair. Raul was last
seen on Monday 12/15/2025 in the area of 62nd Avenue and Vineyard Road. Raul was wearing an
orange T-shirt, dark jeans, with a brown or green jacket. He suffers from a medical condition which
may cause him to become confused and easily lost. Please contact the Phoenix Police Department
with any information on Raul. If you have contact with this SAFE Alert, please call 911. Monitor TV
and Radio for updates. If you have contact with this SAFE Alert, please call 911. Monitor TV and
Radio for updates.

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-004013+0800-3561925-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
14:26:17

Administrative Message, Sent from header ARIZONA. The Civil Authorities have issued an
Administrative Message for Maricopa, AZ beginning at 2:25 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 10:25 pm
Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

 

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 46 of 149



CAP Reference ID: AZArizonaDepartmentofPublicSafety,17664315540001392312108,2025-12-
22T12:25:54-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued an Administrative Message for Maricopa, AZ beginning
at 2:25 pm and ending at 10:25 pm (fromcap). A SAFE Alert has been issued for Phoenix, Arizona.
This is the Arizona Department of Public Safety. Phoenix Police Department has requested a Safe
Alert for 70-year-old Raul Perez. He is described as five feet two inches tall, 170 pounds with brown
eyes and white hair. Raul was last seen on Monday 12/15/2025 in the area of 62nd Avenue and
Vineyard Road. Raul was wearing an orange T-shirt, dark jeans, with a brown or green jacket. He
suffers from a medical condition which may cause him to become confused and easily lost. Please
contact the Phoenix Police Department with any information on Raul. If you have contact with this
SAFE Alert, please call 911. Monitor TV and Radio for updates. If you have contact with this SAFE
Alert, please call 911. Monitor TV and Radio for updates.

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-004013+0800-3561925-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/22/25
14:28:19

Administrative Message, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
an Administrative Message for Maricopa, AZ beginning at 2:25 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 10:25
pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-004013+0800-3561925-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
14:41:05

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 14:41:12. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cayuga, NY, Chenango, NY, Cortland, NY, Herkimer, NY, Jefferson, NY, Lewis, NY,
Madison, NY, Oneida, NY, Onondaga, NY, Ontario, NY, Oswego, NY, Seneca, NY, St. Lawrence,
NY, Tompkins, NY, and Wayne, NY beginning at 2:39 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 3:39 pm Mon
Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-036011-036017-036023-036043-036045-036049-036053-036065-036067-036069-
036075-036099-036089-036109-036117+0100-3561939-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
14:41:13

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Cayuga, NY, Chenango, NY, Cortland, NY, Herkimer, NY,
Jefferson, NY, Lewis, NY, Madison, NY, Oneida, NY, Onondaga, NY, Ontario, NY, Oswego, NY,
Seneca, NY, St. Lawrence, NY, Tompkins, NY, and Wayne, NY beginning at 2:39 pm Mon Dec 22
and ending at 3:39 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-036011-036017-036023-036043-036045-036049-036053-036065-036067-036069-
036075-036099-036089-036109-036117+0100-3561939-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
14:55:00

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 14:55:06. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, Gloucester, NJ,
Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 2:53 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 3:53 pm
Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042017-034005-034007-042029-042045-034015-042091-042101+0100-3561953-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
14:55:06

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware,
PA, Gloucester, NJ, Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 2:53 pm Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 3:53 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042017-034005-034007-042029-042045-034015-042091-042101+0100-3561953-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
15:00:09

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 15:00:09. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 15:00:20. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Alaska
beginning at 3:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_AKDT_1766433600000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-09:00

No
Audio
Logged
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CAP Text:  Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-002000+0100-3562000-fromcap -

Sent 12/22/25
15:00:16

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Alaska beginning at 3:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:00 pm
Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_AKDT_1766433600000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-09:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Alaska beginning at
3:00 pm and ending at 4:00 pm (fromcap). Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed
Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-002000+0100-3562000-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/22/25
15:01:46

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Alaska beginning at 3:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:00 pm
Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-002000+0100-3562000-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
15:13:30

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 15:13:47. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Columbiana, OH, Mahoning, OH, and Trumbull, OH beginning at 3:11 pm Mon Dec
22 and ending at 4:11 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-039029-039099-039155+0100-3562011-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
15:13:42

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Columbiana, OH, Mahoning, OH, and Trumbull, OH
beginning at 3:11 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:11 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-039029-039099-039155+0100-3562011-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
15:14:32

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 15:14:49. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bastrop, TX, Blanco, TX, Burnet, TX, Caldwell, TX, Fayette, TX, Gillespie, TX, Hays,
TX, Lee, TX, Llano, TX, Travis, TX, and Williamson, TX beginning at 3:12 pm Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 4:12 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048021-048031-048053-048055-048149-048171-048209-048287-048299-048453-
048491+0100-3562012-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
15:14:45

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Bastrop, TX, Blanco, TX, Burnet, TX, Caldwell, TX, Fayette,
TX, Gillespie, TX, Hays, TX, Lee, TX, Llano, TX, Travis, TX, and Williamson, TX beginning at 3:12
pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:12 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048021-048031-048053-048055-048149-048171-048209-048287-048299-048453-
048491+0100-3562012-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
15:34:27

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 15:34:32. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Berks, PA beginning at 3:33 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:33 pm Mon Dec 22
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042011+0100-3562033-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
15:34:32

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Berks, PA beginning at 3:33 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:33
pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042011+0100-3562033-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25 Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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15:36:56 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 15:37:11. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bland, VA, Carroll, VA, Galax city, VA, Grayson, VA, Johnson, TN, Russell, VA,
Smyth, VA, Tazewell, VA, Washington, VA, and Wythe, VA beginning at 3:34 pm Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 4:34 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051021-051035-051640-051077-047091-051167-051173-051185-051191-051197+
0100-3562034-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/22/25
15:37:09

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bland, VA, Carroll, VA, Galax city, VA, Grayson, VA, Johnson,
TN, Russell, VA, Smyth, VA, Tazewell, VA, Washington, VA, and Wythe, VA beginning at 3:34 pm
Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:34 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051021-051035-051640-051077-047091-051167-051173-051185-051191-051197+
0100-3562034-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
15:42:26

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 15:42:43. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Hubbard, MN, Itasca, MN, and
Koochiching, MN beginning at 3:39 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:39 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027007-027021-027029-027057-027061-027071+0100-3562039-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
15:42:38

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Hubbard, MN,
Itasca, MN, and Koochiching, MN beginning at 3:39 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:39 pm Mon
Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027007-027021-027029-027057-027061-027071+0100-3562039-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
15:53:48

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 15:54:02. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Louisiana, Jefferson, LA, Lafourche, LA, Orleans, LA, Plaquemines, LA, St.
Bernard, LA, St. Charles, LA, St. James, LA, St. John the Baptist, LA, St. Tammany, LA, and
Tangipahoa, LA beginning at 3:51 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:06 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-022000-022051-022057-022071-022075-022087-022089-022093-022095-022103-
022105+0015-3562051-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
15:54:01

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Louisiana, Jefferson, LA, Lafourche, LA, Orleans, LA,
Plaquemines, LA, St. Bernard, LA, St. Charles, LA, St. James, LA, St. John the Baptist, LA, St.
Tammany, LA, and Tangipahoa, LA beginning at 3:51 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:06 pm Mon
Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-022000-022051-022057-022071-022075-022087-022089-022093-022095-022103-
022105+0015-3562051-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
16:00:05

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 16:00:05. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 16:00:20. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Hawaii
beginning at 4:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_HIDT_1766437200000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-10:00

CAP Text:  Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-015000+0100-3562100-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
16:00:13

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Hawaii beginning at 4:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:00 pm
Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_HIDT_1766437200000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-10:00
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CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Hawaii beginning at
4:00 pm and ending at 5:00 pm (fromcap). Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed
Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-015000+0100-3562100-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/22/25
16:01:58

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Hawaii beginning at 4:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:00 pm
Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-015000+0100-3562100-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
16:03:52

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 16:04:13. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bertie, NC, Camden, NC, Chowan, NC, Currituck, NC, Gates, NC, Hertford, NC,
Northampton, NC, Pasquotank, NC, Perquimans, NC, Accomack, VA, Gloucester, VA, Isle of Wight,
VA, James City, VA, Mathews, VA, Northampton, VA, Southampton, VA, Surry, VA, Sussex, VA,
York, VA, Chesapeake city, VA, Franklin city, VA, Hampton city, VA, Newport News city, VA, Norfolk
city, VA, Poquoson city, VA, Portsmouth city, VA, Suffolk city, VA, Virginia Beach city, VA, and
Williamsburg city, VA beginning at 4:01 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:16 pm Mon Dec 22
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-037015-037029-037041-037053-037073-037091-037131-037139-037143-051001-
051073-051093-051095-051115-051131-051175-051181-051183-051199-051550-051620-051650-
051700-051710-051735-051740-051800-051810-051830+0015-3562101-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
16:04:07

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bertie, NC, Camden, NC, Chowan, NC, Currituck, NC, Gates, NC,
Hertford, NC, Northampton, NC, Pasquotank, NC, Perquimans, NC, Accomack, VA, Gloucester, VA,
Isle of Wight, VA, James City, VA, Mathews, VA, Northampton, VA, Southampton, VA, Surry, VA,
Sussex, VA, York, VA, Chesapeake city, VA, Franklin city, VA, Hampton city, VA, Newport News city,
VA, Norfolk city, VA, Poquoson city, VA, Portsmouth city, VA, Suffolk city, VA, Virginia Beach city,
VA, and Williamsburg city, VA beginning at 4:01 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 4:16 pm Mon Dec 22
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-037015-037029-037041-037053-037073-037091-037131-037139-037143-051001-
051073-051093-051095-051115-051131-051175-051181-051183-051199-051550-051620-051650-
051700-051710-051735-051740-051800-051810-051830+0015-3562101-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
16:10:32

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 16:10:49. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Berks, PA, Cecil, MD, Chester, PA, Dauphin, PA, Harford, MD, Lancaster, PA,
Lebanon, PA, and York, PA beginning at 4:07 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:07 pm Mon Dec 22
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042011-024015-042029-042043-024025-042071-042075-042133+0100-3562107-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
16:10:45

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Berks, PA, Cecil, MD, Chester, PA, Dauphin, PA, Harford, MD,
Lancaster, PA, Lebanon, PA, and York, PA beginning at 4:07 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:07 pm
Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042011-024015-042029-042043-024025-042071-042075-042133+0100-3562107-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
16:28:27

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 16:28:33. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Box Butte, NE, Dawes, NE, East Niobrara, WY, Fall River, SD, Shannon, SD,
Sheridan, NE, and Sioux, NE beginning at 4:26 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 5:26 pm Mon Dec 22
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-031013-031045-656027-046047-046113-031161-031165+0100-3562126-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant  
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16:28:34 has issued a Required Weekly Test for Box Butte, NE, Dawes, NE, East Niobrara, WY, Fall River,
SD, Shannon, SD, Sheridan, NE, and Sioux, NE beginning at 4:26 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at
5:26 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-031013-031045-656027-046047-046113-031161-031165+0100-3562126-ALPINE
-

Received 12/22/25
17:00:08

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 17:00:08. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 17:00:24. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of
American Samoa beginning at 5:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 6:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_SDT_1766440800000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-11:00

CAP Text:  Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-060000+0100-3562200-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
17:00:16

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of American Samoa beginning at 5:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at
6:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: IPAWS@dhs.gov,RWT_SDT_1766440800000,2025-12-22T11:00:00-11:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of American Samoa
beginning at 5:00 pm and ending at 6:00 pm (fromcap). Test Message IPAWS OPEN CAP EAS
Feed Configuration Test Message

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-060000+0100-3562200-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/22/25
17:01:52

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of American Samoa beginning at 5:00 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at
6:00 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-060000+0100-3562200-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25
17:09:58

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 17:10:04. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Washington, MD beginning at 5:08 pm
Mon Dec 22 and ending at 6:08 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024031-024033-024043+0100-3562208-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
17:10:04

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Washington, MD
beginning at 5:08 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 6:08 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024031-024033-024043+0100-3562208-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
17:25:50

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 17:25:55. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cecil, MD and Harford, MD beginning at 5:23 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 6:23
pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024015-024025+0100-3562223-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
17:25:55

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Cecil, MD and Harford, MD beginning at 5:23 pm Mon Dec 22
and ending at 6:23 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024015-024025+0100-3562223-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
17:34:21

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 17:35:35. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Imperial, CA, Riverside, CA, San Bernardino, CA, Gila, AZ, La Paz, AZ, Maricopa,

Audio
Logged
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AZ, Yuma, AZ, Bernalillo, NM, Sandoval, NM, Socorro, NM, and Valencia, NM beginning at 5:30 pm
Mon Dec 22 and ending at 7:30 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006025-006065-006071-004007-004012-004013-004027-035001-035043-035053-
035061+0200-3562230-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/22/25
17:34:34

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Imperial, CA, Riverside, CA, San Bernardino, CA, Gila, AZ,
La Paz, AZ, Maricopa, AZ, Yuma, AZ, Bernalillo, NM, Sandoval, NM, Socorro, NM, and Valencia,
NM beginning at 5:30 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 7:30 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-006025-006065-006071-004007-004012-004013-004027-035001-035043-035053-
035061+0200-3562230-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
18:49:11

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 18:49:25. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cameron, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Starr, TX, and Willacy, TX beginning at 6:47 pm Mon
Dec 22 and ending at 7:47 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048061-048215-048427-048489+0100-3562347-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
18:49:24

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Cameron, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Starr, TX, and Willacy, TX
beginning at 6:47 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 7:47 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048061-048215-048427-048489+0100-3562347-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
18:59:03

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 18:59:17. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Iron, MO, Jefferson, MO, Madison, MO, Reynolds, MO, St. Francois, MO, Ste.
Genevieve, MO, Washington, MO, and Wayne, MO beginning at 6:57 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at
7:57 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-029093-029099-029123-029179-029187-029186-029221-029223+0100-3562357-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
18:59:16

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Iron, MO, Jefferson, MO, Madison, MO, Reynolds, MO, St.
Francois, MO, Ste. Genevieve, MO, Washington, MO, and Wayne, MO beginning at 6:57 pm Mon
Dec 22 and ending at 7:57 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-029093-029099-029123-029179-029187-029186-029221-029223+0100-3562357-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
19:03:09

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 19:03:18. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Virginia, Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA, Bath, VA, Bedford, VA,
Bedford, VA, Botetourt, VA, Buena Vista city, VA, Campbell, VA, Clifton Forge, VA, Covington city,
VA, Craig, VA, Floyd, VA, Franklin, VA, Franklin city, VA, Giles, VA, Henry, VA, Highland, VA,
Lexington city, VA, Lynchburg city, VA, Martinsville city, VA, Montgomery, VA, Patrick, VA, Pulaski,
VA, Radford city, VA, Roanoke, VA, Roanoke city, VA, Rockbridge, VA, and Salem city, VA
beginning at 7:01 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 8:01 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051000-051005-051009-051011-051017-051019-051515-051023-051530-051031-
051560-051580-051045-051063-051067-051620-051071-051089-051091-051678-051680-051690-
051121-051141-051155-051750-051161-051770-051163-051775+0100-3570001-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
19:03:18

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Virginia, Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA,
Bath, VA, Bedford, VA, Bedford, VA, Botetourt, VA, Buena Vista city, VA, Campbell, VA, Clifton
Forge, VA, Covington city, VA, Craig, VA, Floyd, VA, Franklin, VA, Franklin city, VA, Giles, VA,
Henry, VA, Highland, VA, Lexington city, VA, Lynchburg city, VA, Martinsville city, VA, Montgomery,
VA, Patrick, VA, Pulaski, VA, Radford city, VA, Roanoke, VA, Roanoke city, VA, Rockbridge, VA,
and Salem city, VA beginning at 7:01 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 8:01 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051000-051005-051009-051011-051017-051019-051515-051023-051530-051031-

 

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 52 of 149



051560-051580-051045-051063-051067-051620-051071-051089-051091-051678-051680-051690-
051121-051141-051155-051750-051161-051770-051163-051775+0100-3570001-ALPINE  -

Received 12/22/25
19:11:07

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 19:11:12. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD and Prince George's, MD beginning at 7:09 pm Mon Dec 22 and
ending at 8:09 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024033+0100-3570009-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
19:11:13

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD and Prince George's, MD beginning at 7:09
pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 8:09 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024033+0100-3570009-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
19:51:33

Matched filter CIVIL ALERT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 19:51:33. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/22/25 19:52:12. The Civil Authorities have issued an Immediate Evacuation for Boulder,
CO beginning at 7:51 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 8:51 pm Mon Dec 22 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 201766_Boulder_-_911_Emergency___Opt_In_Boulder_County,
2310900174395864,2025-12-22T17:51:25-07:00

CAP Text:  Emergency officials have issued an EVACUATION ORDER at 17:51:14 on 12-22-2025
due to Wildfire occurring in the area of In the Area of 519 Wild Turkey Trail in Fourmile Canyon. Use
Evening Star Road for Evacuations. Avoid Wild Turkey Trail. Click www.BOCO911Alert.org for a
map of the affected area and detailed information.

ZCZC-CIV-EVI-008013+0100-3570051-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
19:51:42

Immediate Evacuation, Sent from header CIVIL ALERT. The Civil Authorities have issued an
Immediate Evacuation for Boulder, CO beginning at 7:51 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 8:51 pm
Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 201766_Boulder_-_911_Emergency___Opt_In_Boulder_County,
2310900174395864,2025-12-22T17:51:25-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued an Immediate Evacuation for Boulder, CO beginning at
7:51 pm and ending at 8:51 pm (fromcap). Emergency officials have issued an EVACUATION
ORDER at 17:51:14 on 12-22-2025 due to Wildfire occurring in the area of In the Area of 519 Wild
Turkey Trail in Fourmile Canyon. Use Evening Star Road for Evacuations. Avoid Wild Turkey Trail.
Click www.BOCO911Alert.org for a map of the affected area and detailed information.

ZCZC-CIV-EVI-008013+0100-3570051-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
19:52:56

Required Monthly Test, Matched filter RMTS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 19:53:37. An EAS Participant has issued a Required Monthly Test for
Alcona, MI, Alpena, MI, Montmorency, MI, Oscoda, MI, and Presque Isle, MI beginning at 7:48 pm
Mon Dec 22 and ending at 8:48 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-026001-026007-026119-026135-026141+0100-3570048-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
19:53:19

Required Monthly Test, Sent from header RMTS. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Monthly Test for Alcona, MI, Alpena, MI, Montmorency, MI, Oscoda, MI, and Presque Isle,
MI beginning at 7:48 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 8:48 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-026001-026007-026119-026135-026141+0100-3570048-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/22/25
19:54:30

Immediate Evacuation, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
an Immediate Evacuation for Boulder, CO beginning at 7:51 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 8:51 pm
Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-EVI-008013+0100-3570051-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/22/25 Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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20:11:16 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 20:11:30. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Berkeley, WV, Frederick, VA, Jefferson, WV, Morgan, WV, and Winchester city, VA
beginning at 8:10 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 9:10 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054003-051069-054037-054065-051840+0100-3570110-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/22/25
20:11:29

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Berkeley, WV, Frederick, VA, Jefferson, WV, Morgan, WV, and
Winchester city, VA beginning at 8:10 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 9:10 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054003-051069-054037-054065-051840+0100-3570110-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
20:57:08

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 20:57:27. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bertie, NC, Camden, NC, Chowan, NC, Currituck, NC, Gates, NC, Hertford, NC,
Northampton, NC, Pasquotank, NC, Perquimans, NC, Accomack, VA, Gloucester, VA, Isle of Wight,
VA, James City, VA, Mathews, VA, Northampton, VA, Southampton, VA, Surry, VA, Sussex, VA,
York, VA, Chesapeake city, VA, Franklin city, VA, Hampton city, VA, Newport News city, VA, Norfolk
city, VA, Poquoson city, VA, Portsmouth city, VA, Suffolk city, VA, Virginia Beach city, VA, and
Williamsburg city, VA beginning at 8:54 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 9:09 pm Mon Dec 22
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-037015-037029-037041-037053-037073-037091-037131-037139-037143-051001-
051073-051093-051095-051115-051131-051175-051181-051183-051199-051550-051620-051650-
051700-051710-051735-051740-051800-051810-051830+0015-3570154-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
20:57:23

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bertie, NC, Camden, NC, Chowan, NC, Currituck, NC, Gates, NC,
Hertford, NC, Northampton, NC, Pasquotank, NC, Perquimans, NC, Accomack, VA, Gloucester, VA,
Isle of Wight, VA, James City, VA, Mathews, VA, Northampton, VA, Southampton, VA, Surry, VA,
Sussex, VA, York, VA, Chesapeake city, VA, Franklin city, VA, Hampton city, VA, Newport News city,
VA, Norfolk city, VA, Poquoson city, VA, Portsmouth city, VA, Suffolk city, VA, Virginia Beach city,
VA, and Williamsburg city, VA beginning at 8:54 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 9:09 pm Mon Dec 22
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-037015-037029-037041-037053-037073-037091-037131-037139-037143-051001-
051073-051093-051095-051115-051131-051175-051181-051183-051199-051550-051620-051650-
051700-051710-051735-051740-051800-051810-051830+0015-3570154-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
21:00:13

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 21:00:27. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cameron, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Starr, TX, and Willacy, TX beginning at 8:58 pm Mon
Dec 22 and ending at 9:58 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048061-048215-048427-048489+0100-3570158-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
21:00:26

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Cameron, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Starr, TX, and Willacy, TX
beginning at 8:58 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 9:58 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048061-048215-048427-048489+0100-3570158-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25
22:17:38

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/22/25 22:17:56. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Hubbard, MN, and Itasca, MN beginning
at 10:15 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:15 pm Mon Dec 22 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027007-027021-027029-027057-027061+0100-3570315-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/22/25
22:17:50

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Hubbard, MN, and
Itasca, MN beginning at 10:15 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 11:15 pm Mon Dec 22 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027007-027021-027029-027057-027061+0100-3570315-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/22/25 Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/22/25 23:15:07. Automatic Relay. Alert Audio

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 54 of 149



23:15:07 ready 12/22/25 23:15:09. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Illinois
beginning at 11:15 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:15 am Tue Dec 23 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: ILIllinoisEmergencyManagementAgency,17664633000001392417143,2025-12-
22T22:15:00-06:00

CAP Text:  This is the required Weekly Test from the Illinois Emergency Management Agency. This
is only a test. No action needed.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-017000+0100-3570415-fromcap -

Logged

Sent 12/22/25
23:15:10

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Illinois beginning at 11:15 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:15 am
Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: ILIllinoisEmergencyManagementAgency,17664633000001392417143,2025-12-
22T22:15:00-06:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Illinois beginning at
11:15 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:15 am Tue Dec 23 (fromcap). This is the required Weekly
Test from the Illinois Emergency Management Agency. This is only a test. No action needed.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-017000+0100-3570415-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/22/25
23:16:56

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Illinois beginning at 11:15 pm Mon Dec 22 and ending at 12:15 am
Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-017000+0100-3570415-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/23/25
00:16:25

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 00:16:41. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Brevard, FL, Flagler, FL, Lake, FL, Orange, FL, Osceola, FL, Seminole, FL, Sumter,
FL, and Volusia, FL beginning at 12:02 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 1:02 am Tue Dec 23
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012009-012035-012069-012095-012097-012117-012119-012127+0100-3570502-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
00:16:38

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Brevard, FL, Flagler, FL, Lake, FL, Orange, FL, Osceola, FL,
Seminole, FL, Sumter, FL, and Volusia, FL beginning at 12:02 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 1:02
am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012009-012035-012069-012095-012097-012117-012119-012127+0100-3570502-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
00:30:37

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 00:30:51. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bandera, TX, Gillespie, TX, Kendall, TX, and Kerr, TX beginning at 12:29 am Tue
Dec 23 and ending at 1:29 am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048019-048171-048259-048265+0100-3570529-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
00:30:50

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Bandera, TX, Gillespie, TX, Kendall, TX, and Kerr, TX
beginning at 12:29 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 1:29 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048019-048171-048259-048265+0100-3570529-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
02:00:25

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/23/25 02:00:25. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/23/25 02:00:55. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Bexar, TX,
Brewster, TX, El Paso, TX, Harris, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Tarrant, TX, Travis, TX, Val Verde, TX, and
Webb, TX beginning at 2:00 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:00 am Tue Dec 23 (fromcap).

No
Audio
Logged
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CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200404_SOC_Emergency_Alerts_Texas_Division_of_Emergency_Management,
2310900174400595,2025-12-23T01:00:20-06:00

CAP Text:  THIS IS A TEST OF THE EMERGENCY ALERT SYSTEM. IF THIS HAD BEEN AN
ACTUAL EMERGENCY, YOU WOULD HAVE BEEN GIVEN ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS. THIS
IS A TEST. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-048029-048043-048141-048201-048215-048439-048453-048465-048479+0100-
3570700-fromcap -

Sent 12/23/25
02:00:33

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Bexar, TX, Brewster, TX, El Paso, TX, Harris, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Tarrant,
TX, Travis, TX, Val Verde, TX, and Webb, TX beginning at 2:00 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:00
am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200404_SOC_Emergency_Alerts_Texas_Division_of_Emergency_Management,
2310900174400595,2025-12-23T01:00:20-06:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Bexar, TX, Brewster, TX, El
Paso, TX, Harris, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Tarrant, TX, Travis, TX, Val Verde, TX, and Webb, TX beginning
at 2:00 am and ending at 3:00 am (fromcap). THIS IS A TEST OF THE EMERGENCY ALERT
SYSTEM. IF THIS HAD BEEN AN ACTUAL EMERGENCY, YOU WOULD HAVE BEEN GIVEN
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS. THIS IS A TEST. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-048029-048043-048141-048201-048215-048439-048453-048465-048479+0100-
3570700-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
02:02:17

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 02:02:23. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bamberg, SC, Beaufort, SC, Berkeley, SC, Calhoun, SC, Charleston, SC,
Clarendon, SC, Colleton, SC, Dorchester, SC, Georgetown, SC, Hampton, SC, Jasper, SC,
Orangeburg, SC, and Williamsburg, SC beginning at 2:00 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 2:15 am
Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045009-045013-045015-045017-045019-045027-045029-045035-045043-045049-
045053-045075-045089+0015-3570700-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
02:02:24

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Bamberg, SC, Beaufort, SC, Berkeley, SC, Calhoun, SC,
Charleston, SC, Clarendon, SC, Colleton, SC, Dorchester, SC, Georgetown, SC, Hampton, SC,
Jasper, SC, Orangeburg, SC, and Williamsburg, SC beginning at 2:00 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at
2:15 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-045009-045013-045015-045017-045019-045027-045029-045035-045043-045049-
045053-045075-045089+0015-3570700-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/23/25
02:03:10

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Bexar, TX, Brewster, TX, El Paso, TX, Harris, TX, Hidalgo, TX, Tarrant,
TX, Travis, TX, Val Verde, TX, and Webb, TX beginning at 2:00 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:00
am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-048029-048043-048141-048201-048215-048439-048453-048465-048479+0100-
3570700-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/23/25
02:31:59

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 02:32:05. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Augusta, VA, Harrisonburg city, VA, Page, VA, Rockingham, VA, Shenandoah, VA,
Staunton city, VA, and Waynesboro city, VA beginning at 2:30 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:30
am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051015-051660-051139-051165-051171-051790-051820+0100-3570730-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has  
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02:32:05 issued a Required Weekly Test for Augusta, VA, Harrisonburg city, VA, Page, VA, Rockingham, VA,
Shenandoah, VA, Staunton city, VA, and Waynesboro city, VA beginning at 2:30 am Tue Dec 23 and
ending at 3:30 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051015-051660-051139-051165-051171-051790-051820+0100-3570730-ALPINE
-

Received 12/23/25
02:39:38

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 02:39:56. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Berks, PA, Lehigh, PA, and Northampton, PA beginning at 2:36 am Tue Dec 23 and
ending at 3:36 am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042011-042077-042095+0100-3570736-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
02:39:50

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Berks, PA, Lehigh, PA, and Northampton, PA beginning at 2:36
am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:36 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042011-042077-042095+0100-3570736-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
02:44:08

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 02:44:25. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cameron, PA, Clarion, PA, Clearfield, PA, Elk, PA, and Jefferson, PA beginning at
2:41 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:41 am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042023-042031-042033-042047-042065+0100-3570741-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
02:44:21

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Cameron, PA, Clarion, PA, Clearfield, PA, Elk, PA, and Jefferson,
PA beginning at 2:41 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:41 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042023-042031-042033-042047-042065+0100-3570741-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
03:09:36

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 03:09:50. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, and Baltimore, MD beginning at 3:08 am Tue
Dec 23 and ending at 4:08 am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005+0100-3570808-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
03:09:48

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, and Baltimore, MD
beginning at 3:08 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 4:08 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005+0100-3570808-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
03:12:29

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 03:12:34. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, and Baltimore, MD beginning at 3:11 am Tue
Dec 23 and ending at 4:11 am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005+0100-3570811-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
03:12:35

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, and Baltimore, MD
beginning at 3:11 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 4:11 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005+0100-3570811-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
03:59:04

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 03:59:10. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Candler, GA, Dodge, GA, Emanuel, GA, Johnson, GA, Laurens, GA, Montgomery,
GA, Telfair, GA, Toombs, GA, Treutlen, GA, Washington, GA, and Wheeler, GA beginning at 3:57
am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 4:57 am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-013043-013091-013107-013167-013175-013209-013271-013279-013283-013303-

Audio
Logged
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013309+0100-3570857-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/23/25
03:59:10

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Candler, GA, Dodge, GA, Emanuel, GA, Johnson, GA,
Laurens, GA, Montgomery, GA, Telfair, GA, Toombs, GA, Treutlen, GA, Washington, GA, and
Wheeler, GA beginning at 3:57 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 4:57 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-013043-013091-013107-013167-013175-013209-013271-013279-013283-013303-
013309+0100-3570857-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
04:04:49

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 04:04:54. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Strafford, NH beginning at 4:03 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 4:18 am Tue Dec 23
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-033017+0015-3570903-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
04:04:55

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Strafford, NH beginning at 4:03 am Tue Dec 23 and ending
at 4:18 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-033017+0015-3570903-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
04:16:38

High Wind Warning, Matched filter WIND, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 04:18:30. The National Weather Service has issued a High Wind
Warning for Haines, AK and Skagway, AK beginning at 4:10 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 12:40 pm
Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-HWW-002100-002230+0830-3570910-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
04:17:01

High Wind Warning, Sent from header WIND. The National Weather Service has issued a High Wind
Warning for Haines, AK and Skagway, AK beginning at 4:10 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 12:40 pm
Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-HWW-002100-002230+0830-3570910-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
04:30:35

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 04:30:41. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Alachua, FL, Citrus, FL, Dixie, FL, Gilchrist, FL, Levy, FL, and Marion, FL beginning
at 4:27 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 5:27 am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012001-012017-012029-012041-012075-012083+0100-3570927-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
04:30:41

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Alachua, FL, Citrus, FL, Dixie, FL, Gilchrist, FL, Levy, FL,
and Marion, FL beginning at 4:27 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 5:27 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012001-012017-012029-012041-012075-012083+0100-3570927-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
05:01:19

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 05:01:24. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Shelby, TN beginning at 4:59 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 5:14 am Tue Dec 23
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-047157+0015-3570959-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
05:01:24

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Shelby, TN beginning at 4:59 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at
5:14 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-047157+0015-3570959-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
05:40:25

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 05:40:42. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Beaufort, NC, Bertie, NC, Brunswick, NC, Camden, NC, Carteret, NC, Chowan, NC,
Craven, NC, Currituck, NC, Dare, NC, Davie, NC, Gates, NC, Greene, NC, Hertford, NC, Hyde, NC,
Jones, NC, Lenoir, NC, Martin, NC, Northampton, NC, Pamlico, NC, Pasquotank, NC, Pender, NC,

Audio
Logged
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Perquimans, NC, Pitt, NC, Tyrrell, NC, Washington, NC, and Wilson, NC beginning at 5:39 am Tue
Dec 23 and ending at 6:39 am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-037013-037015-037019-037029-037031-037041-037049-037053-037055-037059-
037073-037079-037091-037095-037103-037107-037117-037131-037137-037139-037141-037143-
037147-037177-037187-037195+0100-3571039-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/23/25
05:40:40

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Beaufort, NC, Bertie, NC, Brunswick, NC, Camden, NC,
Carteret, NC, Chowan, NC, Craven, NC, Currituck, NC, Dare, NC, Davie, NC, Gates, NC, Greene,
NC, Hertford, NC, Hyde, NC, Jones, NC, Lenoir, NC, Martin, NC, Northampton, NC, Pamlico, NC,
Pasquotank, NC, Pender, NC, Perquimans, NC, Pitt, NC, Tyrrell, NC, Washington, NC, and Wilson,
NC beginning at 5:39 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 6:39 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-037013-037015-037019-037029-037031-037041-037049-037053-037055-037059-
037073-037079-037091-037095-037103-037107-037117-037131-037137-037139-037141-037143-
037147-037177-037187-037195+0100-3571039-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
06:20:31

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 06:20:36. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of North Carolina beginning at 6:19 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 7:19 am Tue
Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-037000+0100-3571119-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
06:20:36

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of North Carolina beginning at 6:19 am Tue Dec 23 and
ending at 7:19 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-037000+0100-3571119-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
07:00:45

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/23/25 07:00:45. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/23/25 07:00:49. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of
Pennsylvania beginning at 7:00 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 9:00 am Tue Dec 23 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: EMnet-PA.000,PA.000_8952_2025-12-23T07:00:04-05:00,2025-12-23T07:00:04-
05:00

CAP Text:  Test This is a State Wide Required Weekly Test of the Emergency Alert System
originating from the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency, Harrisburg. This is only a test

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-042000+0200-3571200-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
07:00:50

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Pennsylvania beginning at 7:00 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 9:00
am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: EMnet-PA.000,PA.000_8952_2025-12-23T07:00:04-05:00,2025-12-23T07:00:04-
05:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Pennsylvania
beginning at 7:00 am and ending at 9:00 am (fromcap). Test This is a State Wide Required Weekly
Test of the Emergency Alert System originating from the Pennsylvania Emergency Management
Agency, Harrisburg. This is only a test

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-042000+0200-3571200-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/23/25
07:02:31

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Pennsylvania beginning at 7:00 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 9:00
am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-042000+0200-3571200-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/23/25 Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter REGIONAL WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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08:50:58 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 08:52:36. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Wayne, PA and Susquehanna, PA beginning at 8:46 am Tue Dec 23 and
ending at 4:16 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-042127-042115+0730-3571346-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/23/25
08:51:21

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header REGIONAL WX. The National Weather Service has issued
a Winter Storm Warning for Wayne, PA and Susquehanna, PA beginning at 8:46 am Tue Dec 23
and ending at 4:16 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-042127-042115+0730-3571346-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
08:57:18

Matched filter NOBODY CARES, Received from CAP. Queued 12/23/25 08:57:18. Automatic Relay.
Alert ready 12/23/25 08:57:21. The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of
New Hampshire beginning at 8:57 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 9:57 am Tue Dec 23 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1285087-1766498228855,2025-12-
23T14:57:09+01:00

CAP Text:  The New Hampshire State Police has activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert
System in order to conduct a practice demo. This concludes this test of the New Hampshire
Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3571357-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
08:57:22

Practice/Demo Warning, Sent from header NOBODY CARES. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have
issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 8:57 am Tue Dec 23 and
ending at 9:57 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1285087-1766498228855,2025-12-
23T14:57:09+01:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire
beginning at 8:57 am and ending at 9:57 am (fromcap). The New Hampshire State Police has
activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System in order to conduct a practice demo. This
concludes this test of the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3571357-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
09:24:47

Required Monthly Test, Matched filter RMTS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 09:25:37. An EAS Participant has issued a Required Monthly Test for
all of South Carolina beginning at 9:19 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 10:19 am Tue Dec 23
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-045000+0100-3571419-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
09:25:11

Required Monthly Test, Sent from header RMTS. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Monthly Test for all of South Carolina beginning at 9:19 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at
10:19 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-045000+0100-3571419-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
09:26:21

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 09:26:34. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Lancaster, PA beginning at 9:23 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 9:38 am Tue Dec 23
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042071+0015-3571423-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
09:26:33

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Lancaster, PA beginning at 9:23 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at
9:38 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042071+0015-3571423-ALPINE  -
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Received 12/23/25
09:27:16

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 09:27:22. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Rowan, KY beginning at 9:25 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 10:25 am Tue Dec 23
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-021205+0100-3571425-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
09:27:22

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Rowan, KY beginning at 9:25 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at
10:25 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-021205+0100-3571425-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
09:30:20

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/23/25 09:30:20. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/23/25 09:30:33. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Coffey, KS
beginning at 9:30 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 10:30 am Tue Dec 23 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200848_Coffey_County_Employee_Alerts_Coffey_County_Emergency_Mgmt,
2310522217173801,2025-12-23T08:30:10-06:00

CAP Text:  Coffey County Emergency Management Required Weekly Test

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-020031+0100-3571430-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
09:30:27

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Coffey, KS beginning at 9:30 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 10:30 am Tue
Dec 23 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200848_Coffey_County_Employee_Alerts_Coffey_County_Emergency_Mgmt,
2310522217173801,2025-12-23T08:30:10-06:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Coffey, KS beginning at
9:30 am and ending at 10:30 am (fromcap). Coffey County Emergency Management Required
Weekly Test

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-020031+0100-3571430-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/23/25
09:32:06

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Coffey, KS beginning at 9:30 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 10:30 am Tue
Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-020031+0100-3571430-WJON/TV -

 

Duplicate 12/23/25
09:56:52

Practice/Demo Warning, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 8:57 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at
9:57 am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3571357-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/23/25
10:09:50

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/23/25 10:09:50. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/23/25 10:10:08. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Washoe, NV
beginning at 10:09 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 11:09 am Tue Dec 23 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: NVWashoeCountyStateBackup,17665025720001392272091,2025-12-
23T07:09:32-08:00

CAP Text:  Test test test. This is a weekly test of the Emergency Alert System. Test test test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-032031+0100-3571509-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
10:09:58

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Washoe, NV beginning at 10:09 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 11:09 am
Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE).
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CAP Reference ID: NVWashoeCountyStateBackup,17665025720001392272091,2025-12-
23T07:09:32-08:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Washoe, NV beginning at
10:09 am and ending at 11:09 am (fromcap). Test test test. This is a weekly test of the Emergency
Alert System. Test test test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-032031+0100-3571509-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/23/25
10:11:36

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Washoe, NV beginning at 10:09 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 11:09 am
Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-032031+0100-3571509-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/23/25
10:13:17

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 10:13:25. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Colonial Heights city,
VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA, Greensville, VA, Hanover, VA,
Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William, VA, Lancaster, VA, Louisa, VA,
Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince
George, VA, Richmond, VA, Richmond city, VA, and Westmoreland, VA beginning at 10:11 am Tue
Dec 23 and ending at 11:11 am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-051081-
051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051119-051127-051133-051730-051145-
051149-051159-051760-051193+0100-3571511-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
10:13:25

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA,
Colonial Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA, Greensville,
VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William, VA, Lancaster,
VA, Louisa, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan,
VA, Prince George, VA, Richmond, VA, Richmond city, VA, and Westmoreland, VA beginning at
10:11 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 11:11 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-051081-
051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051119-051127-051133-051730-051145-
051149-051159-051760-051193+0100-3571511-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
10:13:56

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/23/25 10:13:55. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/23/25 10:14:13. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Marion, OR
and Polk, OR beginning at 10:13 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 11:13 am Tue Dec 23 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200623_Marion-Polk_Alerts_Marion-Polk_Alerts,2310831454932188,2025-12-
23T07:13:40-08:00

CAP Text:  EAS Required Weekly TEST for WVCC, Marion County, Polk County. TEST

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-041047-041053+0100-3571513-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
10:14:04

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Marion, OR and Polk, OR beginning at 10:13 am Tue Dec 23 and ending
at 11:13 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200623_Marion-Polk_Alerts_Marion-Polk_Alerts,2310831454932188,2025-12-
23T07:13:40-08:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Marion, OR and Polk, OR
beginning at 10:13 am and ending at 11:13 am (fromcap). EAS Required Weekly TEST for WVCC,
Marion County, Polk County. TEST

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-041047-041053+0100-3571513-ALPINE  -
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Duplicate 12/23/25
10:15:59

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Marion, OR and Polk, OR beginning at 10:13 am Tue Dec 23 and ending
at 11:13 am Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-041047-041053+0100-3571513-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/23/25
10:17:20

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 10:17:25. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Hart, KY beginning at 10:15 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 11:15 am Tue Dec 23
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-021099+0100-3571515-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
10:17:25

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Hart, KY beginning at 10:15 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at
11:15 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-021099+0100-3571515-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
10:30:58

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/23/25 10:30:58. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/23/25 10:31:11. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for San Jacinto,
TX beginning at 10:30 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 10:30 am Wed Dec 24 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: SanJacintoCountyOEM,v1-3.11.23-1285162-1766503851480,2025-12-
23T16:30:51+01:00

CAP Text:  December Monthly Test

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-048407+2400-3571530-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
10:31:06

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for San Jacinto, TX beginning at 10:30 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 10:30
am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: SanJacintoCountyOEM,v1-3.11.23-1285162-1766503851480,2025-12-
23T16:30:51+01:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for San Jacinto, TX beginning
at 10:30 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 10:30 am Wed Dec 24 (fromcap). December Monthly Test

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-048407+2400-3571530-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/23/25
10:32:47

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for San Jacinto, TX beginning at 10:30 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 10:30
am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-048407+2400-3571530-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/23/25
10:52:46

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 10:52:52. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Warren, VA beginning at 10:52 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 11:07 am Tue Dec 23
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051187+0015-3571552-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
10:52:51

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Warren, VA beginning at 10:52 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at
11:07 am Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051187+0015-3571552-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
11:01:11

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 11:01:25. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cumberland, PA and Dauphin, PA beginning at 11:00 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at
12:00 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042041-042043+0100-3571600-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/23/25
11:01:24

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Cumberland, PA and Dauphin, PA beginning at 11:00 am Tue
Dec 23 and ending at 12:00 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042041-042043+0100-3571600-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
11:23:39

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 11:23:45. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Cumberland, NJ, Delaware, PA, Gloucester, NJ, Kent,
DE, New Castle, DE, Philadelphia, PA, and Salem, NJ beginning at 11:22 am Tue Dec 23 and
ending at 12:22 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-034007-042029-034011-042045-034015-010001-010003-042101-034033+0100-
3571622-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
11:23:45

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Cumberland, NJ, Delaware, PA,
Gloucester, NJ, Kent, DE, New Castle, DE, Philadelphia, PA, and Salem, NJ beginning at 11:22 am
Tue Dec 23 and ending at 12:22 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-034007-042029-034011-042045-034015-010001-010003-042101-034033+0100-
3571622-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
11:27:14

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 11:27:20. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Clarke, VA, Fauquier, VA, Frederick, VA, Hampshire, WV, Hardy, WV, Loudoun, VA,
Page, VA, Rockingham, VA, Shenandoah, VA, Warren, VA, and Winchester city, VA beginning at
11:26 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 12:26 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051043-051061-051069-054027-054031-051107-051139-051165-051171-051187-
051840+0100-3571626-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
11:27:20

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Clarke, VA, Fauquier, VA, Frederick, VA, Hampshire, WV, Hardy,
WV, Loudoun, VA, Page, VA, Rockingham, VA, Shenandoah, VA, Warren, VA, and Winchester city,
VA beginning at 11:26 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 12:26 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051043-051061-051069-054027-054031-051107-051139-051165-051171-051187-
051840+0100-3571626-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
11:36:47

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 11:37:05. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Becker, MN, Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Hubbard, MN, Mahnomen,
MN, Todd, MN, and Wadena, MN beginning at 11:33 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 12:33 pm Tue
Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027005-027007-027021-027029-027057-027087-027153-027159+0100-3571633-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
11:37:00

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Becker, MN, Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN,
Hubbard, MN, Mahnomen, MN, Todd, MN, and Wadena, MN beginning at 11:33 am Tue Dec 23 and
ending at 12:33 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027005-027007-027021-027029-027057-027087-027153-027159+0100-3571633-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
11:41:20

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 11:41:34. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cherry, NE and Todd, SD beginning at 11:39 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 12:39
pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-031031-046121+0100-3571639-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant  
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11:41:32 has issued a Required Weekly Test for Cherry, NE and Todd, SD beginning at 11:39 am Tue Dec 23
and ending at 12:39 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-031031-046121+0100-3571639-ALPINE  -

Received 12/23/25
11:47:01

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/23/25 11:47:00. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/23/25 11:47:23. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Clark, WA,
Clackamas, OR, Columbia, OR, Multnomah, OR, and Washington, OR beginning at 11:46 am Tue
Dec 23 and ending at 1:46 pm Tue Dec 23 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200124_Public_Alerts_and_Notifications_CRESA,2310419137959436,2025-12-
23T08:46:50-08:00

CAP Text:  This is a required weekly test of the Emergency Alert System issued by Clark Regional
Emergency Services Agency.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-053011-041005-041009-041051-041067+0200-3571646-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
11:47:09

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Clark, WA, Clackamas, OR, Columbia, OR, Multnomah, OR, and
Washington, OR beginning at 11:46 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 1:46 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200124_Public_Alerts_and_Notifications_CRESA,2310419137959436,2025-12-
23T08:46:50-08:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Clark, WA, Clackamas, OR,
Columbia, OR, Multnomah, OR, and Washington, OR beginning at 11:46 am and ending at 1:46 pm
(fromcap). This is a required weekly test of the Emergency Alert System issued by Clark Regional
Emergency Services Agency.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-053011-041005-041009-041051-041067+0200-3571646-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/23/25
11:49:06

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Clark, WA, Clackamas, OR, Columbia, OR, Multnomah, OR, and
Washington, OR beginning at 11:46 am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 1:46 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-053011-041005-041009-041051-041067+0200-3571646-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/23/25
12:01:04

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 12:01:20. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Alachua, FL, Brevard, FL, Flagler, FL, Lake, FL, Marion, FL, Orange, FL, Osceola,
FL, Polk, FL, Seminole, FL, Sumter, FL, and Volusia, FL beginning at 11:54 am Tue Dec 23 and
ending at 12:09 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012001-012009-012035-012069-012083-012095-012097-012105-012117-012119-
012127+0015-3571654-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
12:01:17

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Alachua, FL, Brevard, FL, Flagler, FL, Lake, FL, Marion, FL,
Orange, FL, Osceola, FL, Polk, FL, Seminole, FL, Sumter, FL, and Volusia, FL beginning at 11:54
am Tue Dec 23 and ending at 12:09 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012001-012009-012035-012069-012083-012095-012097-012105-012117-012119-
012127+0015-3571654-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
12:17:23

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 12:17:28. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Sussex, DE beginning at 12:14 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 12:29 pm Tue Dec 23
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-010005+0015-3571714-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
12:17:28

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Sussex, DE beginning at 12:14 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending
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at 12:29 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-010005+0015-3571714-ALPINE  -

Received 12/23/25
12:23:32

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 12:23:40. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Adams, PA, Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Bedford, PA, Berks, PA,
Butler, PA, Cambria, PA, Cumberland, PA, Dauphin, PA, Fayette, PA, Greene, PA, Indiana, PA,
Juniata, PA, Lancaster, PA, Lawrence, PA, Lebanon, PA, Montgomery, PA, Perry, PA, Schuylkill, PA,
Somerset, PA, Washington, PA, Westmoreland, PA, York, PA, Brooke, WV, Hancock, WV, Marshall,
WV, Ohio, WV, New Castle, DE, Cecil, MD, and Columbiana, OH beginning at 12:21 pm Tue Dec
23 and ending at 12:36 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042001-042003-042005-042007-042009-042011-042019-042021-042041-042043-
042051-042059-042063-042067-042071-042073-042075-042091-042099-042107-042111-042125-
042129-042133-054009-054029-054051-054069-010003-024015-039029+0015-3571721-WJON/TV
-

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
12:23:41

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Adams, PA, Allegheny, PA, Armstrong, PA, Beaver, PA, Bedford,
PA, Berks, PA, Butler, PA, Cambria, PA, Cumberland, PA, Dauphin, PA, Fayette, PA, Greene, PA,
Indiana, PA, Juniata, PA, Lancaster, PA, Lawrence, PA, Lebanon, PA, Montgomery, PA, Perry, PA,
Schuylkill, PA, Somerset, PA, Washington, PA, Westmoreland, PA, York, PA, Brooke, WV, Hancock,
WV, Marshall, WV, Ohio, WV, New Castle, DE, Cecil, MD, and Columbiana, OH beginning at 12:21
pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 12:36 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042001-042003-042005-042007-042009-042011-042019-042021-042041-042043-
042051-042059-042063-042067-042071-042073-042075-042091-042099-042107-042111-042125-
042129-042133-054009-054029-054051-054069-010003-024015-039029+0015-3571721-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
12:30:56

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 12:32:18. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Carroll, NH and York, ME beginning at 12:26 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending
at 1:56 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-033003-023031+1330-3571726-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
12:31:20

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Carroll, NH and York, ME beginning at 12:26 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending
at 1:56 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-033003-023031+1330-3571726-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
13:10:02

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 13:10:08. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of West Virginia, Boone, WV, Calhoun, WV, Clay, WV, Jackson, WV, Kanawha,
WV, Putnam, WV, and Roane, WV beginning at 1:08 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 2:08 pm Tue
Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054000-054005-054013-054015-054035-054039-054079-054087+0100-3571808-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
13:10:09

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for all of West Virginia, Boone, WV, Calhoun, WV, Clay, WV,
Jackson, WV, Kanawha, WV, Putnam, WV, and Roane, WV beginning at 1:08 pm Tue Dec 23 and
ending at 2:08 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054000-054005-054013-054015-054035-054039-054079-054087+0100-3571808-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
13:16:48

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 13:17:05. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Arizona, Maricopa, AZ, Pinal, AZ, and Gila, AZ beginning at 1:14 pm Tue Dec
23 and ending at 2:14 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-004000-004013-004021-004007+0100-3571814-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged
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Sent 12/23/25
13:17:00

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Arizona, Maricopa, AZ, Pinal, AZ, and Gila, AZ
beginning at 1:14 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 2:14 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-004000-004013-004021-004007+0100-3571814-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
14:00:21

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/23/25 14:00:21. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/23/25 14:00:49. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of
Washington beginning at 2:00 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:00 pm Tue Dec 23 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200166_EMD_(WA)_-
_Emergency_Management_Division_(WMD)_Washington_Emergency_Management_Division,
2310934534123078,2025-12-23T11:00:10-08:00

CAP Text:  This is a test. This is only a test of the Emergency Alert System in Washington State
issued by the Washington State Emergency Operations Center. In the event of an emergency, this
system would bring you important information. The following tones will conclude this test from the
Washington State Emergency Operations Center.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-053000+0100-3571900-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
14:00:29

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Washington beginning at 2:00 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:00 pm
Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200166_EMD_(WA)_-
_Emergency_Management_Division_(WMD)_Washington_Emergency_Management_Division,
2310934534123078,2025-12-23T11:00:10-08:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Washington beginning
at 2:00 pm and ending at 3:00 pm (fromcap). This is a test. This is only a test of the Emergency Alert
System in Washington State issued by the Washington State Emergency Operations Center. In the
event of an emergency, this system would bring you important information. The following tones will
conclude this test from the Washington State Emergency Operations Center.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-053000+0100-3571900-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/23/25
14:02:07

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Washington beginning at 2:00 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:00 pm
Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-053000+0100-3571900-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/23/25
14:20:32

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 14:20:40. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Autauga, AL, Barbour, AL, Bullock, AL, Butler, AL, Chambers, AL, Chilton, AL,
Coffee, AL, Coosa, AL, Covington, AL, Crenshaw, AL, Dale, AL, Dallas, AL, Elmore, AL, Geneva, AL,
Henry, AL, Houston, AL, Lee, AL, Lowndes, AL, Macon, AL, Montgomery, AL, Muscogee, GA, Pike,
AL, Randolph, AL, Russell, AL, and Tallapoosa, AL beginning at 2:19 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at
3:19 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001001-001005-001011-001013-001017-001021-001031-001037-001039-001041-
001045-001047-001051-001061-001067-001069-001081-001085-001087-001101-013215-001109-
001111-001113-001123+0100-3571919-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
14:20:40

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Autauga, AL, Barbour, AL, Bullock, AL, Butler, AL, Chambers,
AL, Chilton, AL, Coffee, AL, Coosa, AL, Covington, AL, Crenshaw, AL, Dale, AL, Dallas, AL, Elmore,
AL, Geneva, AL, Henry, AL, Houston, AL, Lee, AL, Lowndes, AL, Macon, AL, Montgomery, AL,
Muscogee, GA, Pike, AL, Randolph, AL, Russell, AL, and Tallapoosa, AL beginning at 2:19 pm Tue
Dec 23 and ending at 3:19 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001001-001005-001011-001013-001017-001021-001031-001037-001039-001041-
001045-001047-001051-001061-001067-001069-001081-001085-001087-001101-013215-001109-
001111-001113-001123+0100-3571919-ALPINE  -
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Received 12/23/25
14:57:26

Matched filter CIVIL ALERT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/23/25 14:57:26. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/23/25 14:57:58. The Civil Authorities have issued a Local Area Emergency for Granite, MT
beginning at 2:57 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:57 pm Tue Dec 23 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: MTGraniteCountyDisasterandEmergencyServices,17665198370001392302081,
2025-12-23T14:57:17-05:00

CAP Text:  Icy roads on I-90 from Mile Marker 150 to Mile Marker 161- Please avoid the area if
possible - if you must drive the area please use extreme caution. Please avoid Interstate 90 east
bound and west bound from mile marker 150 to 161 - very slick road conditions

ZCZC-CIV-LAE-030039+0100-3571957-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
14:57:33

Local Area Emergency, Sent from header CIVIL ALERT. The Civil Authorities have issued a Local
Area Emergency for Granite, MT beginning at 2:57 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:57 pm Tue Dec
23 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: MTGraniteCountyDisasterandEmergencyServices,17665198370001392302081,
2025-12-23T14:57:17-05:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Local Area Emergency for Granite, MT beginning at
2:57 pm and ending at 3:57 pm (fromcap). Icy roads on I-90 from Mile Marker 150 to Mile Marker
161- Please avoid the area if possible - if you must drive the area please use extreme caution.
Please avoid Interstate 90 east bound and west bound from mile marker 150 to 161 - very slick road
conditions

ZCZC-CIV-LAE-030039+0100-3571957-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/23/25
14:59:47

Local Area Emergency, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Local Area Emergency for Granite, MT beginning at 2:57 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 3:57 pm Tue
Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-LAE-030039+0100-3571957-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/23/25
15:27:22

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 15:27:38. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Barbour, AL, Chambers, AL, Chattahoochee, GA, Harris, GA, Lee, AL, Marion, GA,
Muscogee, GA, Quitman, GA, Russell, AL, Stewart, GA, Talbot, GA, Webster, GA, Guam, GU,
Meriwether, GA, Pike, GA, Taylor, GA, and Troup, GA beginning at 3:24 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending
at 4:24 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001005-001017-013053-013145-001081-013197-013215-013239-001113-013259-
013263-013307-066010-013199-013231-013269-013285+0100-3572024-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
15:27:36

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Barbour, AL, Chambers, AL, Chattahoochee, GA, Harris, GA,
Lee, AL, Marion, GA, Muscogee, GA, Quitman, GA, Russell, AL, Stewart, GA, Talbot, GA, Webster,
GA, Guam, GU, Meriwether, GA, Pike, GA, Taylor, GA, and Troup, GA beginning at 3:24 pm Tue
Dec 23 and ending at 4:24 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001005-001017-013053-013145-001081-013197-013215-013239-001113-013259-
013263-013307-066010-013199-013231-013269-013285+0100-3572024-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
16:46:24

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 16:46:37. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bath, VA beginning at 4:45 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 5:00 pm Tue Dec 23
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051017+0015-3572145-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
16:46:36

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bath, VA beginning at 4:45 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 5:00
pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051017+0015-3572145-ALPINE  -
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Received 12/23/25
18:38:09

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 18:38:15. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Clark, AR, Garland, AR, Hot Spring, AR, Montgomery, AR, Pike, AR, and Saline, AR
beginning at 6:36 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 7:36 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-005019-005051-005059-005097-005109-005125+0100-3572336-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
18:38:15

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Clark, AR, Garland, AR, Hot Spring, AR, Montgomery, AR,
Pike, AR, and Saline, AR beginning at 6:36 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 7:36 pm Tue Dec 23
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-005019-005051-005059-005097-005109-005125+0100-3572336-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
18:47:59

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 3 (input WMAL).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 18:48:05. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfax, VA, Fairfax city,
VA, Falls Church city, VA, Frederick, MD, Loudoun, VA, Manassas Park city, VA, Manassas city, VA,
Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Prince William, VA beginning at 6:47 pm Tue Dec 23
and ending at 7:47 pm Tue Dec 23 (WMAL FM)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-011000-051013-051059-051600-051610-024021-051107-051685-051683-
024031-024033-051153+0100-3572347-WMAL FM -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
18:48:06

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfax,
VA, Fairfax city, VA, Falls Church city, VA, Frederick, MD, Loudoun, VA, Manassas Park city, VA,
Manassas city, VA, Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Prince William, VA beginning at
6:47 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 7:47 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-011000-051013-051059-051600-051610-024021-051107-051685-051683-
024031-024033-051153+0100-3572347-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/23/25
18:49:30

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfax, VA,
Fairfax city, VA, Falls Church city, VA, Frederick, MD, Loudoun, VA, Manassas Park city, VA,
Manassas city, VA, Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Prince William, VA beginning at
6:47 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 7:47 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-011000-051013-051059-051600-051610-024021-051107-051685-051683-
024031-024033-051153+0100-3572347-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/23/25
21:03:14

Required Monthly Test, Matched filter RMTS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 21:03:50. An EAS Participant has issued a Required Monthly Test for
Cascade, MT, Flathead, MT, Jefferson, MT, Lake, MT, Lewis and Clark, MT, Lincoln, MT, Mineral,
MT, Missoula, MT, Ravalli, MT, Sanders, MT, and Silver Bow, MT beginning at 8:59 pm Tue Dec 23
and ending at 9:59 pm Tue Dec 23 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-030013-030029-030043-030047-030049-030053-030061-030063-030081-030089-
030093+0100-3580159-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25
21:03:38

Required Monthly Test, Sent from header RMTS. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Monthly Test for Cascade, MT, Flathead, MT, Jefferson, MT, Lake, MT, Lewis and Clark,
MT, Lincoln, MT, Mineral, MT, Missoula, MT, Ravalli, MT, Sanders, MT, and Silver Bow, MT
beginning at 8:59 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 9:59 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-030013-030029-030043-030047-030049-030053-030061-030063-030081-030089-
030093+0100-3580159-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/23/25
22:20:06

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/23/25 22:20:20. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Uvalde, TX beginning at 10:19 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at 11:19 pm Tue Dec 23
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048463+0100-3580319-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/23/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant  
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22:20:18 has issued a Required Weekly Test for Uvalde, TX beginning at 10:19 pm Tue Dec 23 and ending at
11:19 pm Tue Dec 23 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-048463+0100-3580319-ALPINE  -

Received 12/24/25
00:15:23

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/24/25 00:15:23. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/24/25 00:15:23. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of
Maryland beginning at 12:15 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:15 am Wed Dec 24 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: EMnet-MD.503,MD.503_68_2025-12-24T00:15:02-05:00,2025-12-24T00:15:02-
05:00

CAP Text:  Test. This is a statewide Required Weekly Test of the Emergency Alert System
originating from the Maryland Department of Emergency Management. This is only a test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-024000+0100-3580515-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
00:15:24

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Maryland beginning at 12:15 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:15 am
Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: EMnet-MD.503,MD.503_68_2025-12-24T00:15:02-05:00,2025-12-24T00:15:02-
05:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Maryland beginning at
12:15 am and ending at 1:15 am (fromcap). Test. This is a statewide Required Weekly Test of the
Emergency Alert System originating from the Maryland Department of Emergency Management.
This is only a test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-024000+0100-3580515-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/24/25
00:17:14

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Maryland beginning at 12:15 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:15 am
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-024000+0100-3580515-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/24/25
00:43:50

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 00:44:07. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Charlotte, VA, Danville city, VA, Halifax, VA, and Pittsylvania, VA beginning at 12:42
am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:42 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051037-051590-051083-051143+0100-3580542-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
00:44:03

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Charlotte, VA, Danville city, VA, Halifax, VA, and Pittsylvania, VA
beginning at 12:42 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:42 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051037-051590-051083-051143+0100-3580542-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
01:37:18

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 01:37:32. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Clay, IL, Clinton, IL, Franklin, IL, Hamilton, IL, Jefferson, IL, Marion, IL, Perry, IL,
Wabash, IL, Washington, IL, Wayne, IL, and South Fayette, IL beginning at 1:36 am Wed Dec 24
and ending at 2:36 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-017025-017027-017055-017065-017081-017121-017145-017185-017189-017191-
817051+0100-3580636-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
01:37:31

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Clay, IL, Clinton, IL, Franklin, IL, Hamilton, IL, Jefferson, IL,
Marion, IL, Perry, IL, Wabash, IL, Washington, IL, Wayne, IL, and South Fayette, IL beginning at
1:36 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:36 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)
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ZCZC-EAS-RWT-017025-017027-017055-017065-017081-017121-017145-017185-017189-017191-
817051+0100-3580636-ALPINE  -

Received 12/24/25
01:52:42

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 01:52:56. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Puerto Rico beginning at 1:51 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:06 am Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-072000+0015-3580651-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
01:52:54

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Puerto Rico beginning at 1:51 am Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 2:06 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-072000+0015-3580651-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
02:08:56

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 02:09:11. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Ballard, KY, Benton, TN, Caldwell, KY, Calloway, KY, Carlisle, KY, Fulton, KY,
Graves, KY, Henry, TN, Hickman, KY, Livingston, KY, Lyon, KY, Marshall, KY, McCracken, KY,
Stewart, TN, Trigg, KY, and Weakley, TN beginning at 2:07 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:07 am
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-021007-047005-021033-021035-021039-021075-021083-047079-021105-021139-
021143-021157-021145-047161-021221-047183+0300-3580707-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
02:09:10

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Ballard, KY, Benton, TN, Caldwell, KY, Calloway, KY,
Carlisle, KY, Fulton, KY, Graves, KY, Henry, TN, Hickman, KY, Livingston, KY, Lyon, KY, Marshall,
KY, McCracken, KY, Stewart, TN, Trigg, KY, and Weakley, TN beginning at 2:07 am Wed Dec 24
and ending at 5:07 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-021007-047005-021033-021035-021039-021075-021083-047079-021105-021139-
021143-021157-021145-047161-021221-047183+0300-3580707-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
02:16:22

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 02:16:29. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Poquoson city, VA, Norfolk city, VA, Chesapeake city, VA, Northampton, VA, Isle of
Wight, VA, James City, VA, Surry, VA, York, VA, Hampton city, VA, Newport News city, VA,
Portsmouth city, VA, Suffolk city, VA, Virginia Beach city, VA, and Williamsburg city, VA beginning at
2:15 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:30 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051735-051710-051550-051131-051093-051095-051181-051199-051650-051700-
051740-051800-051810-051830+0015-3580715-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
02:16:29

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Poquoson city, VA, Norfolk city, VA, Chesapeake city, VA,
Northampton, VA, Isle of Wight, VA, James City, VA, Surry, VA, York, VA, Hampton city, VA,
Newport News city, VA, Portsmouth city, VA, Suffolk city, VA, Virginia Beach city, VA, and
Williamsburg city, VA beginning at 2:15 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:30 am Wed Dec 24
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051735-051710-051550-051131-051093-051095-051181-051199-051650-051700-
051740-051800-051810-051830+0015-3580715-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
03:18:42

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 03:20:33. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, Marin, CA,
WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 3:14 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:59 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-006041-057571-057570-
006097+0045-3580814-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25 Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has  
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03:19:05 issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, Marin, CA,
WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 3:14 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:59 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-006041-057571-057570-
006097+0045-3580814-ALPINE  -

Received 12/24/25
03:25:39

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 03:27:33. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, Marin, CA,
WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 3:20 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:05 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-006041-057571-057570-
006097+0045-3580820-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
03:26:02

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, Marin, CA,
WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 3:20 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:05 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-006041-057571-057570-
006097+0045-3580820-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
03:32:12

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 03:32:17. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Calvert, MD, Charles, MD, and St. Mary's, MD beginning at 3:30 am Wed Dec 24
and ending at 4:30 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024009-024017-024037+0100-3580830-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
03:32:18

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Calvert, MD, Charles, MD, and St. Mary's, MD beginning at 3:30
am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:30 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024009-024017-024037+0100-3580830-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
03:47:44

Required Monthly Test, Matched filter WTOPFAILS, Received on Monitor 2 (input WTOP).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 03:48:14. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Monthly Test for Washington, DC beginning at 3:46 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:46 am Wed
Dec 24 (WTOP FM)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-011001+0100-3580846-WTOP FM -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
03:48:08

Required Monthly Test, Sent from header WTOPFAILS. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Monthly Test for Washington, DC beginning at 3:46 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:46 am Wed
Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-011001+0100-3580846-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/24/25
03:48:21

Required Monthly Test, Received on Monitor 6 (input WLVW). An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Monthly Test for Washington, DC beginning at 3:46 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:46
am Wed Dec 24 (WLVW)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-011001+0100-3580846-WLVW    -

 

Duplicate 12/24/25
03:50:06

Required Monthly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Monthly Test for Washington, DC beginning at 3:46 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:46
am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RMT-011001+0100-3580846-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/24/25 Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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03:59:33 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 03:59:38. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cumberland, PA beginning at 3:59 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:14 am Wed Dec
24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042041+0015-3580859-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/24/25
03:59:38

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Cumberland, PA beginning at 3:59 am Wed Dec 24 and ending
at 4:14 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042041+0015-3580859-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
04:02:12

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 04:04:00. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, and 57565 beginning at
3:58 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:58 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057565+0100-3580858-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
04:02:35

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, and 57565
beginning at 3:58 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:58 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057565+0100-3580858-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
04:21:40

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 04:23:44. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for CWFromPointAren, Marin, CA, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA
from 20 to 60 nm, CWPIDGENPoint, Sonoma, CA, San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the
West Delta, and WATERSfromPidgeonPT  beginning at 4:17 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:02 am
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057540-006041-057570-057545-006097-057530-057571+0045-3580917-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
04:22:04

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for CWFromPointAren, Marin, CA, Waters from Pt. Arena to
Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, CWPIDGENPoint, Sonoma, CA, San Francisco, San Pablo,
Suisun Bays and the West Delta, and WATERSfromPidgeonPT  beginning at 4:17 am Wed Dec 24
and ending at 5:02 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057540-006041-057570-057545-006097-057530-057571+0045-3580917-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
04:27:53

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 04:29:59. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57565, 57560, and
Monterey Bay beginning at 4:23 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:08 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057565-057560-057535+0045-
3580923-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
04:28:17

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57565,
57560, and Monterey Bay beginning at 4:23 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:08 am Wed Dec 24
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057565-057560-057535+0045-
3580923-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25 Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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04:33:13 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 04:33:28. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Martin, FL, Palm Beach, FL, and St. Lucie, FL beginning at 4:30 am Wed Dec 24
and ending at 5:30 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012085-012099-012111+0100-3580930-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/24/25
04:33:25

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Martin, FL, Palm Beach, FL, and St. Lucie, FL beginning at
4:30 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:30 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012085-012099-012111+0100-3580930-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
04:58:12

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 05:00:26. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57565,
CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, CWPIDGENPoint,
San Francisco Bay South Of Bay Bridge, San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West
Delta, 57560, Monterey Bay, Marin, CA, WATERSfromPidgeonPT , and Sonoma, CA beginning at
4:53 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:53 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057565-057540-057570-
057545-057531-057530-057560-057535-006041-057571-006097+0100-3580953-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
04:58:36

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57565,
CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, CWPIDGENPoint,
San Francisco Bay South Of Bay Bridge, San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West
Delta, 57560, Monterey Bay, Marin, CA, WATERSfromPidgeonPT , and Sonoma, CA beginning at
4:53 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:53 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057565-057540-057570-
057545-057531-057530-057560-057535-006041-057571-006097+0100-3580953-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
05:47:17

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 05:49:21. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA, Santa Cruz, CA, and Santa Clara, CA
beginning at 5:43 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:28 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081-006087-006085+0045-3581043-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
05:47:40

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA, Santa Cruz, CA, and Santa Clara,
CA beginning at 5:43 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:28 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081-006087-006085+0045-3581043-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
06:00:26

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 06:00:44. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Arizona, Maricopa, AZ, Pinal, AZ, and Gila, AZ beginning at 5:58 am Wed Dec
24 and ending at 6:58 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-004000-004013-004021-004007+0100-3581058-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
06:00:38

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Arizona, Maricopa, AZ, Pinal, AZ, and Gila, AZ
beginning at 5:58 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:58 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-004000-004013-004021-004007+0100-3581058-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
06:08:54

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 06:11:06. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Alameda, CA and Santa Clara, CA beginning at 6:04 am
Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:34 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006001-006085+0030-3581104-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/24/25
06:09:17

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Alameda, CA and Santa Clara, CA beginning at 6:04
am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:34 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006001-006085+0030-3581104-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
06:12:05

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 06:13:18. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for Marin, CA, San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, San Francisco Bay South Of
Bay Bridge, Sonoma, CA, San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, and San
Francisco, CA beginning at 6:08 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:53 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006041-006081-006001-057531-006097-057530-006075+0045-3581108-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
06:12:28

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for Marin, CA, San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, San Francisco Bay
South Of Bay Bridge, Sonoma, CA, San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, and
San Francisco, CA beginning at 6:08 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:53 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006041-006081-006001-057531-006097-057530-006075+0045-3581108-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
06:23:03

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 06:23:20. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cheatham, TN, Davidson, TN, Dickson, TN, Rutherford, TN, Sumner, TN,
Williamson, TN, and Wilson, TN beginning at 6:21 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:21 am Wed Dec
24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-047021-047037-047043-047149-047165-047187-047189+0100-3581121-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
06:23:16

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Cheatham, TN, Davidson, TN, Dickson, TN, Rutherford, TN,
Sumner, TN, Williamson, TN, and Wilson, TN beginning at 6:21 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:21
am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-047021-047037-047043-047149-047165-047187-047189+0100-3581121-ALPINE
-

 

Received 12/24/25
06:31:55

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 06:33:36. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from
20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, Monterey Bay, and Santa Cruz, CA beginning at 6:23 am Wed Dec 24
and ending at 7:08 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057535-006087+0045-3581123-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
06:32:18

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas,
CA from 20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, Monterey Bay, and Santa Cruz, CA beginning at 6:23 am Wed
Dec 24 and ending at 7:08 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057535-006087+0045-3581123-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
06:36:29

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 06:36:46. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Charlotte, FL, De Soto, FL, Manatee, FL, and Sarasota, FL beginning at 6:30 am
Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:30 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012015-012027-012081-012115+0100-3581130-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
06:36:42

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Charlotte, FL, De Soto, FL, Manatee, FL, and Sarasota, FL
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beginning at 6:30 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:30 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012015-012027-012081-012115+0100-3581130-ALPINE  -

Received 12/24/25
06:46:43

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 06:48:28. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from
20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, and 57576 beginning at 6:40 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:25 am
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057576+0045-3581140-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
06:47:06

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas,
CA from 20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, and 57576 beginning at 6:40 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at
7:25 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057576+0045-3581140-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
07:07:14

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 07:09:15. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 7:02 am Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 12:02 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083-006111+0500-3581202-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
07:07:37

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 7:02 am Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 12:02 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083-006111+0500-3581202-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
08:34:15

Matched filter NOBODY CARES, Received from CAP. Queued 12/24/25 08:34:15. Automatic Relay.
Alert ready 12/24/25 08:34:20. The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of
New Hampshire beginning at 8:34 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 9:34 am Wed Dec 24 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1286185-1766583242794,2025-12-
24T14:34:03+01:00

CAP Text:  The New Hampshire State Police has activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert
System in order to conduct a practice demo. This concludes this test of the New Hampshire
Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3581334-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
08:34:21

Practice/Demo Warning, Sent from header NOBODY CARES. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have
issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 8:34 am Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 9:34 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1286185-1766583242794,2025-12-
24T14:34:03+01:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire
beginning at 8:34 am and ending at 9:34 am (fromcap). The New Hampshire State Police has
activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System in order to conduct a practice demo. This
concludes this test of the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3581334-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
08:43:35

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 08:45:10. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 8:35 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:05 pm
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0630-3581335-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/24/25
08:43:59

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 8:35 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:05 pm
Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0630-3581335-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
08:50:10

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 08:51:37. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 8:45 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:15 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0630-3581345-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
08:50:34

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 8:45 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:15 pm Wed
Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0630-3581345-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
09:02:14

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 09:03:43. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 8:51 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:51
pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0600-3581351-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
09:02:38

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 8:51 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:51
pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0600-3581351-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
09:10:42

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 09:12:16. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 8:56 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:26 pm
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0630-3581356-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
09:11:05

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 8:56 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:26 pm
Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0630-3581356-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
09:13:01

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 09:14:27. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA beginning at 9:09 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:09
pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083+0600-3581409-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
09:13:25

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA beginning at 9:09 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:09
pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083+0600-3581409-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
09:17:09

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 09:18:35. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Luis Obispo, CA beginning at 9:09 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:09
pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006079+0600-3581409-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25 Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a  
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09:17:33 Flash Flood Warning for San Luis Obispo, CA beginning at 9:09 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:09
pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006079+0600-3581409-ALPINE  -

Received 12/24/25
09:25:59

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 09:27:35. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Fresno, CA and Madera, CA beginning at 9:22 am Wed Dec 24 and ending
at 12:22 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006019-006039+0300-3581422-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
09:26:22

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Fresno, CA and Madera, CA beginning at 9:22 am Wed Dec 24 and ending
at 12:22 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006019-006039+0300-3581422-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/24/25
09:33:52

Practice/Demo Warning, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 8:34 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at
9:34 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3581334-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/24/25
09:39:07

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 09:40:32. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA beginning at 9:35 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:05
pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083+0530-3581435-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
09:39:30

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA beginning at 9:35 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:05
pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083+0530-3581435-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
09:41:17

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 09:42:48. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 9:35 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:05 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0530-3581435-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
09:41:41

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 9:35 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:05 pm Wed
Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0530-3581435-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
09:46:02

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 09:47:43. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Fresno, CA and Madera, CA beginning at 9:42 am Wed Dec 24 and ending
at 1:12 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006019-006039+0330-3581442-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
09:46:25

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Fresno, CA and Madera, CA beginning at 9:42 am Wed Dec 24 and ending
at 1:12 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006019-006039+0330-3581442-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
09:57:52

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 09:59:33. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 9:53 am Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 11:53 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006111+0200-3581453-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/24/25
09:58:16

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 9:53 am Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 11:53 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006111+0200-3581453-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
10:00:19

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 10:01:52. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for Inner waters from Point Mugu to San Mateo Pt. CA including Santa
Catalina and Santa Barbara Islands beginning at 9:42 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:12 am Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057655+0130-3581442-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
10:00:42

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for Inner waters from Point Mugu to San Mateo Pt. CA including
Santa Catalina and Santa Barbara Islands beginning at 9:42 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:12
am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057655+0130-3581442-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
10:02:33

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 10:02:47. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Albemarle, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Greene, VA, and Nelson, VA
beginning at 10:00 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:00 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051003-051540-051065-051079-051125+0100-3581500-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
10:02:46

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Albemarle, VA, Charlottesville city, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Greene,
VA, and Nelson, VA beginning at 10:00 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:00 am Wed Dec 24
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051003-051540-051065-051079-051125+0100-3581500-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
10:03:43

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 10:05:25. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Los Angeles, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 9:53 am
Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:53 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006037-006111+0200-3581453-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
10:04:06

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Los Angeles, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 9:53
am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:53 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006037-006111+0200-3581453-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
10:06:15

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 10:07:57. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 9:59 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:29 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0530-3581459-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
10:06:38

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 9:59 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:29 pm Wed
Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0530-3581459-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
10:08:49

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 10:09:20. An EAS Participant has issued a Required

Audio
Logged
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Weekly Test for Brevard, FL, Charlotte, FL, Citrus, FL, Coastal waters from Englewood to Tarpon
Springs out 20 nm, Coastal waters from Englewood to Tarpon Springs out 20 to 60 nm, Coastal
waters from Tarpon Springs to Suwannee River out 20 nm, Coastal waters from Tarpon Springs to
Suwannee River out 20 to 60 nm, De Soto, FL, Glades, FL, Hardee, FL, Hendry, FL, Hernando, FL,
Highlands, FL, Hillsborough, FL, Lake, FL, Lee, FL, Manatee, FL, Marion, FL, Orange, FL, Osceola,
FL, Pasco, FL, Pinellas, FL, Polk, FL, Sarasota, FL, Seminole, FL, Sumter, FL, Tampa Bay waters,
and Volusia, FL beginning at 10:00 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:00 pm Wed Dec 24
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012009-012015-012017-077853-077873-077850-077870-012027-012043-012049-
012051-012053-012055-012057-012069-012071-012081-012083-012095-012097-012101-012103-
012105-012115-012117-012119-077830-012127+0200-3581500-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/24/25
10:09:04

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Brevard, FL, Charlotte, FL, Citrus, FL, Coastal waters from
Englewood to Tarpon Springs out 20 nm, Coastal waters from Englewood to Tarpon Springs out 20
to 60 nm, Coastal waters from Tarpon Springs to Suwannee River out 20 nm, Coastal waters from
Tarpon Springs to Suwannee River out 20 to 60 nm, De Soto, FL, Glades, FL, Hardee, FL, Hendry,
FL, Hernando, FL, Highlands, FL, Hillsborough, FL, Lake, FL, Lee, FL, Manatee, FL, Marion, FL,
Orange, FL, Osceola, FL, Pasco, FL, Pinellas, FL, Polk, FL, Sarasota, FL, Seminole, FL, Sumter, FL,
Tampa Bay waters, and Volusia, FL beginning at 10:00 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:00 pm
Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012009-012015-012017-077853-077873-077850-077870-012027-012043-012049-
012051-012053-012055-012057-012069-012071-012081-012083-012095-012097-012101-012103-
012105-012115-012117-012119-077830-012127+0200-3581500-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
10:12:14

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 10:13:52. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 10:03 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:03 pm
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0500-3581503-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
10:12:38

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 10:03 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:03 pm
Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0500-3581503-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
10:14:44

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 10:16:49. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Baldwin, AL, Jackson, MS, George, MS, and Mobile, AL beginning at
10:03 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 10:18 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-001003-028059-028039-001097+0015-3581503-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
10:14:57

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Baldwin, AL, Jackson, MS, George, MS, and Mobile,
AL beginning at 10:03 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 10:18 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-001003-028059-028039-001097+0015-3581503-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
10:17:38

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 10:18:57. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Kern, CA beginning at 10:05 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:35 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006029+0330-3581505-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
10:18:01

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Kern, CA beginning at 10:05 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:35 pm Wed
Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006029+0330-3581505-ALPINE  -
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Received 12/24/25
10:22:36

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 10:24:07. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 9:45 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:45
pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0600-3581445-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
10:22:59

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 9:45 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:45
pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0600-3581445-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
10:27:52

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 10:29:15. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Kern, CA beginning at 10:24 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:54 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006029+0630-3581524-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
10:28:16

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Kern, CA beginning at 10:24 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:54 pm Wed
Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006029+0630-3581524-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
10:33:59

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 10:34:05. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Adams, PA and York, PA beginning at 10:32 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:32
am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042001-042133+0100-3581532-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
10:34:05

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Adams, PA and York, PA beginning at 10:32 am Wed Dec 24
and ending at 11:32 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042001-042133+0100-3581532-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
11:06:53

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:08:46. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Erie, NY, Genesee, NY, Allegany, NY, Chautauqua, NY, Wyoming, NY,
Niagara, NY, Orleans, NY, and Cattaraugus, NY beginning at 11:02 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at
11:17 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-036029-036037-036003-036013-036121-036063-036073-036009+0015-3581602-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:07:06

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Erie, NY, Genesee, NY, Allegany, NY, Chautauqua,
NY, Wyoming, NY, Niagara, NY, Orleans, NY, and Cattaraugus, NY beginning at 11:02 am Wed Dec
24 and ending at 11:17 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-036029-036037-036003-036013-036121-036063-036073-036009+0015-3581602-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
11:09:47

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter LWX RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:11:46. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Patrick, VA, Floyd, VA, Iredell, NC, Pittsylvania, VA, Davidson, NC, Davie,
NC, Martinsville city, VA, Alamance, NC, Alexander, NC, Alleghany, NC, Stokes, NC, Surry, NC,
Yadkin, NC, Henry, VA, Caswell, NC, Rockingham, NC, Rowan, NC, Galax city, VA, Guilford, NC,
Danville city, VA, Carroll, VA, Forsyth, NC, Grayson, VA, Wilkes, NC, and Randolph, NC beginning
at 11:02 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:02 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-051141-051063-037097-051143-037057-037059-051690-037001-037003-
037005-037169-037171-037197-051089-037033-037157-037159-051640-037081-051590-051035-
037067-051077-037193-037151+0600-3581602-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header LWX RWT. NV lead in. The National Weather Service has  
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11:10:02 issued a Required Weekly Test for Patrick, VA, Floyd, VA, Iredell, NC, Pittsylvania, VA, Davidson,
NC, Davie, NC, Martinsville city, VA, Alamance, NC, Alexander, NC, Alleghany, NC, Stokes, NC,
Surry, NC, Yadkin, NC, Henry, VA, Caswell, NC, Rockingham, NC, Rowan, NC, Galax city, VA,
Guilford, NC, Danville city, VA, Carroll, VA, Forsyth, NC, Grayson, VA, Wilkes, NC, and Randolph,
NC beginning at 11:02 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:02 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-051141-051063-037097-051143-037057-037059-051690-037001-037003-
037005-037169-037171-037197-051089-037033-037157-037159-051640-037081-051590-051035-
037067-051077-037193-037151+0600-3581602-ALPINE  -

Received 12/24/25
11:12:42

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter COLLEGE WXR, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:13:36. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Juniata, PA, Adams, PA, Dauphin, PA, Cumberland, PA, Perry, PA, Berks,
PA, York, PA, Lebanon, PA, Lancaster, PA, and Schuylkill, PA beginning at 11:10 am Wed Dec 24
and ending at 11:25 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-042067-042001-042043-042041-042099-042011-042133-042075-042071-
042107+0015-3581610-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:12:55

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header COLLEGE WXR. The National Weather Service has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Juniata, PA, Adams, PA, Dauphin, PA, Cumberland, PA, Perry,
PA, Berks, PA, York, PA, Lebanon, PA, Lancaster, PA, and Schuylkill, PA beginning at 11:10 am
Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:25 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-042067-042001-042043-042041-042099-042011-042133-042075-042071-
042107+0015-3581610-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
11:18:26

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:20:40. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Taylor, KY, Russell, KY, Clinton, KY, Green, KY, Wayne, KY, Casey, KY,
Marion, KY, Pulaski, KY, Adair, KY, Laurel, KY, Metcalfe, KY, Whitley, KY, McCreary, KY, Lincoln,
KY, and Rockcastle, KY beginning at 11:14 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:14 pm Wed Dec 24
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-021217-021207-021053-021087-021231-021045-021155-021199-021001-
021125-021169-021235-021147-021137-021203+0400-3581614-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:18:40

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Taylor, KY, Russell, KY, Clinton, KY, Green, KY,
Wayne, KY, Casey, KY, Marion, KY, Pulaski, KY, Adair, KY, Laurel, KY, Metcalfe, KY, Whitley, KY,
McCreary, KY, Lincoln, KY, and Rockcastle, KY beginning at 11:14 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at
3:14 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-021217-021207-021053-021087-021231-021045-021155-021199-021001-
021125-021169-021235-021147-021137-021203+0400-3581614-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
11:21:41

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:23:11. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 11:05 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:05
pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0500-3581605-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:22:04

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 11:05 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:05
pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0500-3581605-ALPINE  -

 

Expired 12/24/25
11:24:14

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The National Weather Service has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Essex, NJ, Somerset, NJ, Middlesex, NJ, Bronx, NY, Nassau, NY,
Suffolk, NY, Hudson, NJ, Union, NJ, Kings, NY, Morris, NJ, Putnam, NY, Sussex, NJ, Bergen, NJ,
Monmouth, NJ, Rockland, NY, Richmond, NY, Fairfield, CT, Passaic, NJ, New York, NY, Warren, NJ,
Orange, NY, Queens, NY, Hunterdon, NJ, and Westchester, NY beginning at 11:09 am Wed Dec 24
and ending at 11:24 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)
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ZCZC-WXR-RWT-034013-034035-034023-036005-036059-036103-034017-034039-036047-
034027-036079-034037-034003-034025-036087-036085-009001-034031-036061-034041-036071-
036081-034019-036119+0015-3581609-WJON/TV -

Received 12/24/25
11:27:02

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:29:01. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Blount, TN, Jefferson, TN, Cocke, TN, Sevier, TN, Claiborne, TN,
Anderson, TN, Knox, TN, Campbell, TN, Morgan, TN, Loudon, TN, Scott, TN, Roane, TN, Hamblen,
TN, Grainger, TN, and Union, TN beginning at 11:17 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:47 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-047009-047089-047029-047155-047025-047001-047093-047013-047129-
047105-047151-047145-047063-047057-047173+0130-3581617-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:27:15

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Blount, TN, Jefferson, TN, Cocke, TN, Sevier, TN,
Claiborne, TN, Anderson, TN, Knox, TN, Campbell, TN, Morgan, TN, Loudon, TN, Scott, TN, Roane,
TN, Hamblen, TN, Grainger, TN, and Union, TN beginning at 11:17 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at
12:47 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-047009-047089-047029-047155-047025-047001-047093-047013-047129-
047105-047151-047145-047063-047057-047173+0130-3581617-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
11:30:00

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter LWX RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:31:49. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Watauga, NC, Yancey, NC, Greene, TN, Cocke, TN, Smyth, VA, Mitchell,
NC, Washington, VA, Scott, VA, Avery, NC, Carter, TN, Russell, VA, Unicoi, TN, Washington, TN,
Johnson, TN, Lee, VA, Madison, NC, Wise, VA, Hawkins, TN, Hancock, TN, and Ashe, NC
beginning at 11:17 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:17 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-037189-037199-047059-047029-051173-037121-051191-051169-037011-
047019-051167-047171-047179-047091-051105-037115-051195-047073-047067-037009+0100-
3581617-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:30:14

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header LWX RWT. NV lead in. The National Weather Service has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Watauga, NC, Yancey, NC, Greene, TN, Cocke, TN, Smyth, VA,
Mitchell, NC, Washington, VA, Scott, VA, Avery, NC, Carter, TN, Russell, VA, Unicoi, TN,
Washington, TN, Johnson, TN, Lee, VA, Madison, NC, Wise, VA, Hawkins, TN, Hancock, TN, and
Ashe, NC beginning at 11:17 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:17 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-037189-037199-047059-047029-051173-037121-051191-051169-037011-
047019-051167-047171-047179-047091-051105-037115-051195-047073-047067-037009+0100-
3581617-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
11:32:48

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:34:35. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Bullitt, KY, Hardin, KY, Spencer, KY, Trimble, KY, Oldham, KY, Jefferson,
KY, Meade, KY, Breckinridge, KY, Shelby, KY, Nelson, KY, Henry, KY, Crawford, IN, Clark, IN,
Harrison, IN, Floyd, IN, Scott, IN, Perry, IN, Jefferson, IN, Orange, IN, and Washington, IN beginning
at 11:18 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:33 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-021029-021093-021215-021223-021185-021111-021163-021027-021211-
021179-021103-018025-018019-018061-018043-018143-018123-018077-018117-018175+0015-
3581618-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:33:02

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Bullitt, KY, Hardin, KY, Spencer, KY, Trimble, KY,
Oldham, KY, Jefferson, KY, Meade, KY, Breckinridge, KY, Shelby, KY, Nelson, KY, Henry, KY,
Crawford, IN, Clark, IN, Harrison, IN, Floyd, IN, Scott, IN, Perry, IN, Jefferson, IN, Orange, IN, and
Washington, IN beginning at 11:18 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:33 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-021029-021093-021215-021223-021185-021111-021163-021027-021211-
021179-021103-018025-018019-018061-018043-018143-018123-018077-018117-018175+0015-
3581618-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25 Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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11:35:30 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:37:01. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Fayette, GA, Gwinnett, GA, Cherokee, GA, Cobb, GA, De Kalb, GA,
Newton, GA, Forsyth, GA, Rockdale, GA, Fulton, GA, Walton, GA, Douglas, GA, Clayton, GA, and
Henry, GA beginning at 11:29 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:29 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-013113-013135-013057-013067-013089-013217-013117-013247-013121-
013297-013097-013063-013151+0700-3581629-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:35:44

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Fayette, GA, Gwinnett, GA, Cherokee, GA, Cobb,
GA, De Kalb, GA, Newton, GA, Forsyth, GA, Rockdale, GA, Fulton, GA, Walton, GA, Douglas, GA,
Clayton, GA, and Henry, GA beginning at 11:29 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:29 pm Wed Dec 24
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-013113-013135-013057-013067-013089-013217-013117-013247-013121-
013297-013097-013063-013151+0700-3581629-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
11:37:54

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter LWX RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:38:41. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Surry, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA, Dinwiddie,
VA, Colonial Heights city, VA, James City, VA, Nottoway, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Henrico, VA,
Chesterfield, VA, Hanover, VA, Amelia, VA, New Kent, VA, Richmond city, VA, Cumberland, VA,
Hopewell city, VA, Goochland, VA, Lunenburg, VA, Caroline, VA, and Louisa, VA beginning at 11:30
am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:45 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-051181-051065-051145-051149-051053-051570-051095-051135-051730-
051087-051041-051085-051007-051127-051760-051049-051670-051075-051111-051033-051109+
0015-3581630-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:38:08

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header LWX RWT. NV lead in. The National Weather Service has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Surry, VA, Fluvanna, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA,
Dinwiddie, VA, Colonial Heights city, VA, James City, VA, Nottoway, VA, Petersburg city, VA,
Henrico, VA, Chesterfield, VA, Hanover, VA, Amelia, VA, New Kent, VA, Richmond city, VA,
Cumberland, VA, Hopewell city, VA, Goochland, VA, Lunenburg, VA, Caroline, VA, and Louisa, VA
beginning at 11:30 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:45 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-051181-051065-051145-051149-051053-051570-051095-051135-051730-
051087-051041-051085-051007-051127-051760-051049-051670-051075-051111-051033-051109+
0015-3581630-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
11:42:01

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter LWX RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:43:30. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Montgomery, PA, 10998, Chester, PA, New Castle, DE, Berks, PA,
Lebanon, PA, Cecil, MD, Chesapeake Bay north of Pooles Island, MD, and Lancaster, PA beginning
at 11:34 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:49 am Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-042091-010998-042029-010003-042011-042075-024015-073530-042071+0015-
3581634-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:42:14

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header LWX RWT. NV lead in. The National Weather Service has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Montgomery, PA, 10998, Chester, PA, New Castle, DE, Berks,
PA, Lebanon, PA, Cecil, MD, Chesapeake Bay north of Pooles Island, MD, and Lancaster, PA
beginning at 11:34 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:49 am Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-042091-010998-042029-010003-042011-042075-024015-073530-042071+0015-
3581634-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
11:46:13

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:47:35. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Kern, CA beginning at 11:40 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:10 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006029+0530-3581640-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:46:37

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Kern, CA beginning at 11:40 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:10 pm Wed
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Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006029+0530-3581640-ALPINE  -

Received 12/24/25
11:53:51

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 11:55:14. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Jackson, FL, 77772, all of Florida, 77751, Jefferson, FL, 77730, 77752,
Taylor, FL, Waters from Apalachicola to Destin, FL extending from 20 to 60 nm, 77735, Wakulla, FL,
Seminole, GA, Thomas, GA, Waters from Suwannee River to Apalachicola, FL extending from 20 to
60 nm, Grady, GA, Coastal waters from Suwannee River to Apalachicola, FL out to 20 nm, Leon, FL,
Liberty, FL, Calhoun, FL, Madison, FL, Franklin, FL, Brooks, GA, Gadsden, FL, all of Georgia,
Decatur, GA, and 77765 beginning at 11:51 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:06 pm Wed Dec 24
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-012063-077772-012000-077751-012065-077730-077752-012123-077770-
077735-012129-013253-013275-077775-013131-077755-012073-012077-012013-012079-012037-
013027-012039-013000-013087-077765+0015-3581651-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
11:54:06

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Jackson, FL, 77772, all of Florida, 77751, Jefferson,
FL, 77730, 77752, Taylor, FL, Waters from Apalachicola to Destin, FL extending from 20 to 60 nm,
77735, Wakulla, FL, Seminole, GA, Thomas, GA, Waters from Suwannee River to Apalachicola, FL
extending from 20 to 60 nm, Grady, GA, Coastal waters from Suwannee River to Apalachicola, FL
out to 20 nm, Leon, FL, Liberty, FL, Calhoun, FL, Madison, FL, Franklin, FL, Brooks, GA, Gadsden,
FL, all of Georgia, Decatur, GA, and 77765 beginning at 11:51 am Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:06
pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-012063-077772-012000-077751-012065-077730-077752-012123-077770-
077735-012129-013253-013275-077775-013131-077755-012073-012077-012013-012079-012037-
013027-012039-013000-013087-077765+0015-3581651-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:01:55

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:02:36. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Kleberg, TX, Refugio, TX, San Patricio, TX, Aransas, TX, Jim Wells, TX,
Nueces, TX, and Bee, TX beginning at 12:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:15 pm Wed Dec 24
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048273-048391-048409-048007-048249-048355-048025+0015-3581700-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:02:08

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Kleberg, TX, Refugio, TX, San Patricio, TX, Aransas,
TX, Jim Wells, TX, Nueces, TX, and Bee, TX beginning at 12:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at
12:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048273-048391-048409-048007-048249-048355-048025+0015-3581700-ALPINE
-

 

Received 12/24/25
12:03:36

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:04:42. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Muscatine, IA, Mercer, IL, Cedar, IA, Louisa, IA, Whiteside, IL, Henry, IL,
Clinton, IA, Scott, IA, and Rock Island, IL beginning at 12:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:15
pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-019139-017131-019031-019115-017195-017073-019045-019163-017161+0015-
3581700-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:03:49

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Muscatine, IA, Mercer, IL, Cedar, IA, Louisa, IA,
Whiteside, IL, Henry, IL, Clinton, IA, Scott, IA, and Rock Island, IL beginning at 12:00 pm Wed Dec
24 and ending at 12:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-019139-017131-019031-019115-017195-017073-019045-019163-017161+0015-
3581700-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25 Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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12:05:44 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:07:57. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Manitowoc, WI, Oconto, WI, Kewaunee, WI, Marinette, WI, Outagamie, WI,
Brown, WI, Menominee, WI, Calumet, WI, Shawano, WI, Door, WI, and Winnebago, WI beginning at
12:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-055071-055083-055061-055075-055087-055009-055078-055015-055115-
055029-055139+0015-3581700-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:05:57

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Manitowoc, WI, Oconto, WI, Kewaunee, WI,
Marinette, WI, Outagamie, WI, Brown, WI, Menominee, WI, Calumet, WI, Shawano, WI, Door, WI,
and Winnebago, WI beginning at 12:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:15 pm Wed Dec 24
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-055071-055083-055061-055075-055087-055009-055078-055015-055115-
055029-055139+0015-3581700-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:08:47

Flood Warning, Matched filter FLOOD ALERT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:10:06. The National Weather Service has issued a Flood Warning
for Ventura, CA beginning at 12:01 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:31 pm Wed Dec 24
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FLW-006111+0030-3581701-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:09:11

Flood Warning, Sent from header FLOOD ALERT. The National Weather Service has issued a Flood
Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 12:01 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:31 pm Wed Dec 24
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FLW-006111+0030-3581701-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:11:04

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:13:02. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Barton, KS, Rush, KS, Russell, KS, Pawnee, KS, Stafford, KS, Rice, KS,
Reno, KS, and Ellsworth, KS beginning at 12:02 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:32 pm Wed Dec
24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-020009-020165-020167-020145-020185-020159-020155-020053+0130-3581702-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:11:17

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Barton, KS, Rush, KS, Russell, KS, Pawnee, KS,
Stafford, KS, Rice, KS, Reno, KS, and Ellsworth, KS beginning at 12:02 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending
at 1:32 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-020009-020165-020167-020145-020185-020159-020155-020053+0130-3581702-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:13:54

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:15:30. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Floyd, TX, Hockley, TX, Crosby, TX, Lynn, TX, 48999, Yoakum, TX,
Lubbock, TX, Garza, TX, Lamb, TX, Terry, TX, Cochran, TX, Hale, TX, and all of Texas beginning at
12:06 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:21 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048153-048219-048107-048305-048999-048501-048303-048169-048279-
048445-048079-048189-048000+0015-3581706-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:14:07

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Floyd, TX, Hockley, TX, Crosby, TX, Lynn, TX,
48999, Yoakum, TX, Lubbock, TX, Garza, TX, Lamb, TX, Terry, TX, Cochran, TX, Hale, TX, and all
of Texas beginning at 12:06 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:21 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048153-048219-048107-048305-048999-048501-048303-048169-048279-
048445-048079-048189-048000+0015-3581706-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:16:29

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:18:29. The National Weather Service has issued a

Audio
Logged
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Required Weekly Test for Jasper, IA, Boone, IA, Warren, IA, Polk, IA, Guthrie, IA, Greene, IA, Clarke,
IA, Madison, IA, Adair, IA, Marion, IA, Story, IA, and Dallas, IA beginning at 12:08 pm Wed Dec 24
and ending at 12:23 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-019099-019015-019181-019153-019077-019073-019039-019121-019001-
019125-019169-019049+0015-3581708-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/24/25
12:16:42

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Jasper, IA, Boone, IA, Warren, IA, Polk, IA, Guthrie,
IA, Greene, IA, Clarke, IA, Madison, IA, Adair, IA, Marion, IA, Story, IA, and Dallas, IA beginning at
12:08 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:23 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-019099-019015-019181-019153-019077-019073-019039-019121-019001-
019125-019169-019049+0015-3581708-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:19:31

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:20:56. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Rock, MN, Minnehaha, SD, Turner, SD, McCook, SD, Lincoln, SD, Nobles,
MN, Lake, SD, Lyon, IA, Pipestone, MN, Moody, SD, and Sioux, IA beginning at 12:15 pm Wed Dec
24 and ending at 12:30 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-027133-046099-046125-046087-046083-027105-046079-019119-027117-
046101-019167+0015-3581715-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:19:44

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Rock, MN, Minnehaha, SD, Turner, SD, McCook, SD,
Lincoln, SD, Nobles, MN, Lake, SD, Lyon, IA, Pipestone, MN, Moody, SD, and Sioux, IA beginning
at 12:15 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:30 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-027133-046099-046125-046087-046083-027105-046079-019119-027117-
046101-019167+0015-3581715-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/24/25
12:22:04

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The National Weather Service has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Jasper, IA, Boone, IA, Warren, IA, Polk, IA, Guthrie, IA, Greene,
IA, Clarke, IA, Madison, IA, Adair, IA, Marion, IA, Story, IA, and Dallas, IA beginning at 12:08 pm
Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:23 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-019099-019015-019181-019153-019077-019073-019039-019121-019001-
019125-019169-019049+0015-3581708-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:24:53

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:26:06. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Coleman, TX, Haskell, TX, Taylor, TX, Fisher, TX, Shackelford, TX,
Runnels, TX, Callahan, TX, Nolan, TX, and Jones, TX beginning at 12:16 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 12:31 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048083-048207-048441-048151-048417-048399-048059-048353-048253+0015-
3581716-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:25:06

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Coleman, TX, Haskell, TX, Taylor, TX, Fisher, TX,
Shackelford, TX, Runnels, TX, Callahan, TX, Nolan, TX, and Jones, TX beginning at 12:16 pm Wed
Dec 24 and ending at 12:31 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048083-048207-048441-048151-048417-048399-048059-048353-048253+0015-
3581716-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:26:56

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:27:38. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for De Soto, LA, Webster, LA, Red River, LA, Cass, TX, Sabine, LA,
Claiborne, LA, Marion, TX, Bossier, LA, Bienville, LA, Caddo, LA, Harrison, TX, Panola, TX, all of
Texas, and all of Louisiana beginning at 12:17 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:32 pm Wed Dec 24
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-022031-022119-022081-048067-022085-022027-048315-022015-022013-
022017-048203-048365-048000-022000+0015-3581717-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged
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Sent 12/24/25
12:27:10

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for De Soto, LA, Webster, LA, Red River, LA, Cass, TX,
Sabine, LA, Claiborne, LA, Marion, TX, Bossier, LA, Bienville, LA, Caddo, LA, Harrison, TX, Panola,
TX, all of Texas, and all of Louisiana beginning at 12:17 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:32 pm
Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-022031-022119-022081-048067-022085-022027-048315-022015-022013-
022017-048203-048365-048000-022000+0015-3581717-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:28:41

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:30:21. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Sumner, TN, Jackson, TN, Wilson, TN, Macon, TN, Trousdale, TN, Smith,
TN, and Clay, TN beginning at 12:17 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:32 pm Wed Dec 24
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-047165-047087-047189-047111-047169-047159-047027+0015-3581717-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:28:54

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Sumner, TN, Jackson, TN, Wilson, TN, Macon, TN,
Trousdale, TN, Smith, TN, and Clay, TN beginning at 12:17 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:32 pm
Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-047165-047087-047189-047111-047169-047159-047027+0015-3581717-ALPINE
-

 

Received 12/24/25
12:31:22

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:33:06. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Putnam, TN, White, TN, De Kalb, TN, Jackson, TN, Van Buren, TN,
Cumberland, TN, Overton, TN, Smith, TN, Clay, TN, Fentress, TN, and Pickett, TN beginning at
12:17 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:32 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-047141-047185-047041-047087-047175-047035-047133-047159-047027-
047049-047137+0015-3581717-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:31:35

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Putnam, TN, White, TN, De Kalb, TN, Jackson, TN,
Van Buren, TN, Cumberland, TN, Overton, TN, Smith, TN, Clay, TN, Fentress, TN, and Pickett, TN
beginning at 12:17 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:32 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-047141-047185-047041-047087-047175-047035-047133-047159-047027-
047049-047137+0015-3581717-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:33:59

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:35:19. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Colbert, AL, Lauderdale, AL, Lawrence, AL, Franklin, AL, and Marion, AL
beginning at 12:21 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:21 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-001033-001077-001079-001059-001093+0600-3581721-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:34:11

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Colbert, AL, Lauderdale, AL, Lawrence, AL, Franklin,
AL, and Marion, AL beginning at 12:21 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:21 pm Wed Dec 24
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-001033-001077-001079-001059-001093+0600-3581721-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:36:13

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:37:39. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Brazos, TX, Grimes, TX, Walker, TX, Burleson, TX, Madison, TX, Leon,
TX, Austin, TX, Washington, TX, Milam, TX, Robertson, TX, and Waller, TX beginning at 12:23 pm
Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:38 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048041-048185-048471-048051-048313-048289-048015-048477-048331-
048395-048473+0015-3581723-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather  
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12:36:26 Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Brazos, TX, Grimes, TX, Walker, TX, Burleson, TX,
Madison, TX, Leon, TX, Austin, TX, Washington, TX, Milam, TX, Robertson, TX, and Waller, TX
beginning at 12:23 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:38 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048041-048185-048471-048051-048313-048289-048015-048477-048331-
048395-048473+0015-3581723-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/24/25
12:38:31

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The National Weather Service has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Colbert, AL, Lauderdale, AL, Lawrence, AL, Franklin, AL, and
Marion, AL beginning at 12:21 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 6:21 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-001033-001077-001079-001059-001093+0600-3581721-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:44:13

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:45:25. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for La Crosse, WI, Houston, MN, Jackson, WI, Crawford, WI, Buffalo, WI,
Trempealeau, WI, Vernon, WI, Allamakee, IA, Winona, MN, and Monroe, WI beginning at 12:41 pm
Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:41 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-055063-027055-055053-055023-055011-055121-055123-019005-027169-
055081+2400-3581741-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:44:26

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for La Crosse, WI, Houston, MN, Jackson, WI, Crawford,
WI, Buffalo, WI, Trempealeau, WI, Vernon, WI, Allamakee, IA, Winona, MN, and Monroe, WI
beginning at 12:41 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:41 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-055063-027055-055053-055023-055011-055121-055123-019005-027169-
055081+2400-3581741-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
12:47:53

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 12:49:18. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Sheridan, ND, Grant, ND, Morton, ND, Burleigh, ND, Mercer, ND, McLean,
ND, Wells, ND, Oliver, ND, Kidder, ND, Sioux, ND, and Emmons, ND beginning at 12:45 pm Wed
Dec 24 and ending at 1:00 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-038083-038037-038059-038015-038057-038055-038103-038065-038043-
038085-038029+0015-3581745-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
12:48:06

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Sheridan, ND, Grant, ND, Morton, ND, Burleigh, ND,
Mercer, ND, McLean, ND, Wells, ND, Oliver, ND, Kidder, ND, Sioux, ND, and Emmons, ND
beginning at 12:45 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:00 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-038083-038037-038059-038015-038057-038055-038103-038065-038043-
038085-038029+0015-3581745-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
13:02:34

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 13:03:34. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Canadian, OK, Grady, OK, Cleveland, OK, Oklahoma, OK, Kingfisher, OK,
Payne, OK, Pottawatomie, OK, McClain, OK, Logan, OK, and Lincoln, OK beginning at 1:00 pm Wed
Dec 24 and ending at 1:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-040017-040051-040027-040109-040073-040119-040125-040087-040083-
040081+0015-3581800-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
13:02:47

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Canadian, OK, Grady, OK, Cleveland, OK,
Oklahoma, OK, Kingfisher, OK, Payne, OK, Pottawatomie, OK, McClain, OK, Logan, OK, and
Lincoln, OK beginning at 1:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-040017-040051-040027-040109-040073-040119-040125-040087-040083-
040081+0015-3581800-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
13:04:40

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 13:06:06. The National Weather Service has issued a

Audio
Logged
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Required Weekly Test for Milwaukee, WI, Waukesha, WI, Kenosha, WI, Fond du Lac, WI,
Sheboygan, WI, Jefferson, WI, Washington, WI, Racine, WI, Ozaukee, WI, Walworth, WI, and
Dodge, WI beginning at 1:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-055079-055133-055059-055039-055117-055055-055131-055101-055089-
055127-055027+0015-3581800-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/24/25
13:04:54

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Milwaukee, WI, Waukesha, WI, Kenosha, WI, Fond
du Lac, WI, Sheboygan, WI, Jefferson, WI, Washington, WI, Racine, WI, Ozaukee, WI, Walworth, WI,
and Dodge, WI beginning at 1:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-055079-055133-055059-055039-055117-055055-055131-055101-055089-
055127-055027+0015-3581800-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
13:06:44

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/24/25 13:06:44. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/24/25 13:07:18. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Shawnee,
KS beginning at 1:06 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:21 pm Wed Dec 24 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: shawneecodasdec@10.1.66.27,CAPNET-1-2632-20251224120600,2025-12-
24T12:06:00-06:00

CAP Text:  THIS IS A TEST OF THE SHAWNEE COUNTY IPAWS. THIS IS ONLY A TEST. NO
ACTIONS NEEDED. EM-6 THIS IS A TEST OF THE SHAWNEE COUNTY IPAWS. THIS IS ONLY
A TEST. NO ACTIONS NEEDED No action is needed. This is only a test. THIS IS A TEST OF THE
SHAWNEE COUNTY IPAWS. THIS IS ONLY A TEST. NO ACTIONS NEEDED. EM-6

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-020177+0015-3581806-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
13:06:51

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Shawnee, KS beginning at 1:06 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:21 pm
Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: shawneecodasdec@10.1.66.27,CAPNET-1-2632-20251224120600,2025-12-
24T12:06:00-06:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Shawnee, KS beginning at
1:06 pm and ending at 1:21 pm (fromcap). THIS IS A TEST OF THE SHAWNEE COUNTY IPAWS.
THIS IS ONLY A TEST. NO ACTIONS NEEDED. EM-6 THIS IS A TEST OF THE SHAWNEE
COUNTY IPAWS. THIS IS ONLY A TEST. NO ACTIONS NEEDED No action is needed. This is only
a test. THIS IS A TEST OF THE SHAWNEE COUNTY IPAWS. THIS IS ONLY A TEST. NO
ACTIONS NEEDED. EM-6

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-020177+0015-3581806-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
13:06:59

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Log
Only. The National Weather Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Dawes, NE, Cheyenne,
NE, Sioux, NE, Garden, NE, Scotts Bluff, NE, Morrill, NE, Box Butte, NE, Sheridan, NE, Goshen, WY,
North Laramie, WY, Banner, NE, Kimball, NE, Northwest Laramie, WY, and Laramie, WY beginning
at 1:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-031045-031033-031165-031069-031157-031123-031013-031161-056015-
256021-031007-031105-156021-056021+0015-3581800-WJON/TV -

No
Audio
Logged

Received 12/24/25
13:08:58

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 13:09:55. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Dawes, NE, Sioux, NE, Garden, NE, Scotts Bluff, NE, Morrill, NE, Box
Butte, NE, Sheridan, NE, Goshen, WY, and Niobrara, WY beginning at 1:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 1:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-031045-031165-031069-031157-031123-031013-031161-056015-056027+0015-
3581800-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather  
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13:09:11 Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Dawes, NE, Sioux, NE, Garden, NE, Scotts Bluff, NE,
Morrill, NE, Box Butte, NE, Sheridan, NE, Goshen, WY, and Niobrara, WY beginning at 1:00 pm
Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-031045-031165-031069-031157-031123-031013-031161-056015-056027+0015-
3581800-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/24/25
13:10:47

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Shawnee, KS beginning at 1:06 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:21 pm
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-020177+0015-3581806-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/24/25
13:12:23

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 13:13:48. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Kern, CA beginning at 1:06 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:06 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006029+0400-3581806-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
13:12:46

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Kern, CA beginning at 1:06 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:06 pm Wed
Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006029+0400-3581806-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
13:14:42

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 13:16:15. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Fremont, WY beginning at 1:10 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:25 pm
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-056013+0015-3581810-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
13:14:54

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Fremont, WY beginning at 1:10 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 1:25 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-056013+0015-3581810-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
13:17:12

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 13:18:45. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Big Horn, WY, Carbon, MT, and Park, WY beginning at 1:11 pm Wed Dec
24 and ending at 1:26 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-056003-030009-056029+0015-3581811-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
13:17:24

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Big Horn, WY, Carbon, MT, and Park, WY beginning
at 1:11 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:26 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-056003-030009-056029+0015-3581811-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
13:30:18

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 13:31:35. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Southwest Weld, CO, West Elbert, CO, Clear Creek, CO, South Larimer,
CO, Arapahoe, CO, Jefferson, CO, Elbert, CO, Adams, CO, all of Colorado, Larimer, CO, Gilpin, CO,
Broomfield, CO, Weld, CO, Boulder, CO, Douglas, CO, Denver, CO, and Park, CO beginning at 1:27
pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:27 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-708123-408039-008019-808069-008005-008059-008039-008001-008000-
008069-008047-008014-008123-008013-008035-008031-008093+0600-3581827-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
13:30:33

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Southwest Weld, CO, West Elbert, CO, Clear Creek,
CO, South Larimer, CO, Arapahoe, CO, Jefferson, CO, Elbert, CO, Adams, CO, all of Colorado,
Larimer, CO, Gilpin, CO, Broomfield, CO, Weld, CO, Boulder, CO, Douglas, CO, Denver, CO, and
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Park, CO beginning at 1:27 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:27 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-708123-408039-008019-808069-008005-008059-008039-008001-008000-
008069-008047-008014-008123-008013-008035-008031-008093+0600-3581827-ALPINE  -

Received 12/24/25
13:32:27

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 13:33:43. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Southwest Weld, CO, all of Colorado, Larimer, CO, Weld, CO, Northwest
Weld, CO, North Larimer, CO, Northwest Morgan, CO, South Larimer, CO, and Northeast Weld, CO
beginning at 1:27 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:27 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-708123-008000-008069-008123-108123-208069-108087-808069-308123+0600-
3581827-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
13:32:40

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Southwest Weld, CO, all of Colorado, Larimer, CO,
Weld, CO, Northwest Weld, CO, North Larimer, CO, Northwest Morgan, CO, South Larimer, CO,
and Northeast Weld, CO beginning at 1:27 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:27 pm Wed Dec 24
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-708123-008000-008069-008123-108123-208069-108087-808069-308123+0600-
3581827-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
13:34:33

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 13:35:35. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for La Plata, CO and San Juan, NM beginning at 1:30 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 1:45 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-008067-035045+0015-3581830-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
13:34:45

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for La Plata, CO and San Juan, NM beginning at 1:30
pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:45 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-008067-035045+0015-3581830-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
13:36:25

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 13:37:28. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Socorro, NM, Valencia, NM, Bernalillo, NM, and Sandoval, NM beginning
at 1:30 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:45 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-035053-035061-035001-035043+0015-3581830-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
13:36:38

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Socorro, NM, Valencia, NM, Bernalillo, NM, and
Sandoval, NM beginning at 1:30 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:45 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-035053-035061-035001-035043+0015-3581830-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
13:54:21

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/24/25 13:54:21. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/24/25 13:54:23. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Arizona
beginning at 1:54 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:09 pm Wed Dec 24 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: AZArizonaDepartmentofPublicSafety,17666024460001392282165,2025-12-
24T11:54:06-07:00

CAP Text:  This is a test of the Emergency Alert System, originated by the Arizona Department of
Public Safety. If this had been an actual emergency, important information or instructions would have
followed the tones you just heard. This concludes this test. This is a test

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-004000+0015-3581854-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
13:54:24

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Arizona beginning at 1:54 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:09 pm

 

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 92 of 149



Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: AZArizonaDepartmentofPublicSafety,17666024460001392282165,2025-12-
24T11:54:06-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Arizona beginning at
1:54 pm and ending at 2:09 pm (fromcap). This is a test of the Emergency Alert System, originated
by the Arizona Department of Public Safety. If this had been an actual emergency, important
information or instructions would have followed the tones you just heard. This concludes this test.
This is a test

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-004000+0015-3581854-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/24/25
13:56:14

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Arizona beginning at 1:54 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:09 pm
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-004000+0015-3581854-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/24/25
14:06:21

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 14:06:36. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Berks, PA, Carbon, PA, Lehigh, PA, Monroe, PA, Northampton, PA, and Schuylkill,
PA beginning at 2:05 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:05 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042011-042025-042077-042089-042095-042107+0100-3581905-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
14:06:33

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Berks, PA, Carbon, PA, Lehigh, PA, Monroe, PA, Northampton,
PA, and Schuylkill, PA beginning at 2:05 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 3:05 pm Wed Dec 24
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042011-042025-042077-042089-042095-042107+0100-3581905-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
14:08:48

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 14:09:03. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for San Mateo, CA, San Benito, CA, Contra Costa, CA, Alameda, CA, Santa
Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, and Santa Clara, CA beginning at 2:03 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:33
pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-006081-006069-006013-006001-006087-006053-006085+0030-3581903-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
14:09:01

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for San Mateo, CA, San Benito, CA, Contra Costa, CA,
Alameda, CA, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, and Santa Clara, CA beginning at 2:03 pm Wed Dec
24 and ending at 2:33 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-006081-006069-006013-006001-006087-006053-006085+0030-3581903-ALPINE
-

 

Received 12/24/25
14:10:00

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 14:10:55. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, Napa, CA, Santa Cruz, CA, Sonoma, CA,
Monterey, CA, San Francisco, CA, Marin, CA, and Santa Clara, CA beginning at 2:03 pm Wed Dec
24 and ending at 2:33 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-006081-006001-006055-006087-006097-006053-006075-006041-006085+0030-
3581903-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
14:10:13

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, Napa, CA, Santa
Cruz, CA, Sonoma, CA, Monterey, CA, San Francisco, CA, Marin, CA, and Santa Clara, CA
beginning at 2:03 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:33 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-006081-006001-006055-006087-006097-006053-006075-006041-006085+0030-
3581903-ALPINE  -
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Received 12/24/25
14:18:38

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 14:20:00. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 2:03 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:03
pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0500-3581903-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
14:19:01

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 2:03 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:03
pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0500-3581903-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
14:34:11

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 14:34:57. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Douglas, OR beginning at 2:30 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 2:45 pm
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-041019+0015-3581930-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
14:34:23

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Douglas, OR beginning at 2:30 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 2:45 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-041019+0015-3581930-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
14:59:16

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 15:00:56. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 2:55 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 9:25 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037-006111+0630-3581955-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
14:59:40

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 2:55 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 9:25 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037-006111+0630-3581955-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
15:01:44

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 15:03:27. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 2:55 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 9:25 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083-006111+0630-3581955-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
15:02:07

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 2:55 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 9:25 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083-006111+0630-3581955-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
15:04:34

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 15:06:01. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Inyo, CA beginning at 3:01 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 9:01 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006027+0600-3582001-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
15:04:58

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Inyo, CA beginning at 3:01 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 9:01 pm Wed
Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006027+0600-3582001-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
15:09:22

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 15:10:56. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 3:06 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 9:06 pm

Audio
Logged
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Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0600-3582006-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/24/25
15:09:46

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 3:06 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 9:06 pm
Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0600-3582006-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
15:11:42

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 15:13:16. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 3:01 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 9:01 pm
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0600-3582001-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
15:12:06

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 3:01 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 9:01 pm
Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0600-3582001-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
15:13:56

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 15:14:02. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Caroline, VA, Fauquier, VA, Fredericksburg city, VA, King George, VA, Orange, VA,
Prince William, VA, Spotsylvania, VA, and Stafford, VA beginning at 3:12 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 4:12 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051033-051061-051630-051099-051137-051153-051177-051179+0100-3582012-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
15:14:03

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Caroline, VA, Fauquier, VA, Fredericksburg city, VA, King
George, VA, Orange, VA, Prince William, VA, Spotsylvania, VA, and Stafford, VA beginning at 3:12
pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:12 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051033-051061-051630-051099-051137-051153-051177-051179+0100-3582012-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
16:01:46

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 16:02:06. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Crow Wing, MN, Hubbard, MN, Itasca,
MN, Koochiching, MN, Lake of the Woods, MN, Morrison, MN, Todd, MN, and Wadena, MN
beginning at 3:59 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:59 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027007-027021-027029-027035-027057-027061-027071-027077-027097-027153-
027159+0100-3582059-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
16:01:59

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Beltrami, MN, Cass, MN, Clearwater, MN, Crow Wing, MN,
Hubbard, MN, Itasca, MN, Koochiching, MN, Lake of the Woods, MN, Morrison, MN, Todd, MN, and
Wadena, MN beginning at 3:59 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:59 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027007-027021-027029-027035-027057-027061-027071-027077-027097-027153-
027159+0100-3582059-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
16:06:24

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 16:06:29. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Pike, PA and Wayne, PA beginning at 4:05 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:05 pm
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042103-042127+0100-3582105-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has  
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16:06:29 issued a Required Weekly Test for Pike, PA and Wayne, PA beginning at 4:05 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 5:05 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042103-042127+0100-3582105-ALPINE  -

Sent 12/24/25
16:20:00

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT. NV lead in. By Timer. An EAS Participant has issued
a Required Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Baltimore, MD,
Calvert, MD, Charles, MD, Clarke, VA, Culpeper, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Fairfax, VA, Falls Church city,
VA, Fauquier, VA, Frederick, MD, Fredericksburg city, VA, Jefferson, WV, Loudoun, VA, Madison,
VA, Manassas Park city, VA, Manassas city, VA, Montgomery, MD, Orange, VA, Page, VA, Prince
George's, MD, Prince William, VA, Spotsylvania, VA, St. Mary's, MD, Stafford, VA, Tidal Potomac
from Key Bridge to Indian Head MD, Warren, VA, Lancaster, PA, and St. John, VI beginning at 4:20
pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 5:20 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-011000-051013-024005-024009-024017-051043-051047-051600-051059-
051610-051061-024021-051630-054037-051107-051113-051685-051683-024031-051137-051139-
024033-051153-051177-024037-051179-073535-051187-042071-078020+0100-3582120-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
16:21:55

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 16:22:15. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Baltimore, MD, Calvert,
MD, Charles, MD, Clarke, VA, Culpeper, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Fairfax, VA, Falls Church city, VA,
Fauquier, VA, Frederick, MD, Fredericksburg city, VA, Jefferson, WV, Loudoun, VA, Madison, VA,
Manassas Park city, VA, Manassas city, VA, Montgomery, MD, Orange, VA, Page, VA, Prince
George's, MD, Prince William, VA, Spotsylvania, VA, St. Mary's, MD, Stafford, VA, Tidal Potomac
from Key Bridge to Indian Head MD, Warren, VA, Lancaster, PA, and St. John, VI beginning at 4:20
pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:35 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-011000-051013-024005-024009-024017-051043-051047-051600-051059-
051610-051061-024021-051630-054037-051107-051113-051685-051683-024031-051137-051139-
024033-051153-051177-024037-051179-073535-051187-042071-078020+0015-3582120-WJON/TV
-

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
16:22:10

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA,
Baltimore, MD, Calvert, MD, Charles, MD, Clarke, VA, Culpeper, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Fairfax, VA,
Falls Church city, VA, Fauquier, VA, Frederick, MD, Fredericksburg city, VA, Jefferson, WV,
Loudoun, VA, Madison, VA, Manassas Park city, VA, Manassas city, VA, Montgomery, MD, Orange,
VA, Page, VA, Prince George's, MD, Prince William, VA, Spotsylvania, VA, St. Mary's, MD, Stafford,
VA, Tidal Potomac from Key Bridge to Indian Head MD, Warren, VA, Lancaster, PA, and St. John, VI
beginning at 4:20 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:35 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-011000-051013-024005-024009-024017-051043-051047-051600-051059-
051610-051061-024021-051630-054037-051107-051113-051685-051683-024031-051137-051139-
024033-051153-051177-024037-051179-073535-051187-042071-078020+0015-3582120-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/24/25
16:23:33

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Baltimore, MD,
Calvert, MD, Charles, MD, Clarke, VA, Culpeper, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Fairfax, VA, Falls Church city,
VA, Fauquier, VA, Frederick, MD, Fredericksburg city, VA, Jefferson, WV, Loudoun, VA, Madison,
VA, Manassas Park city, VA, Manassas city, VA, Montgomery, MD, Orange, VA, Page, VA, Prince
George's, MD, Prince William, VA, Spotsylvania, VA, St. Mary's, MD, Stafford, VA, Tidal Potomac
from Key Bridge to Indian Head MD, Warren, VA, Lancaster, PA, and St. John, VI beginning at 4:20
pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 4:35 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-011000-051013-024005-024009-024017-051043-051047-051600-051059-
051610-051061-024021-051630-054037-051107-051113-051685-051683-024031-051137-051139-
024033-051153-051177-024037-051179-073535-051187-042071-078020+0015-3582120-WJON/TV
-

 

Received 12/24/25
16:49:23

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 16:50:49. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 4:34 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:34
pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0300-3582134-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged
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Sent 12/24/25
16:49:46

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 4:34 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:34
pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0300-3582134-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
19:11:18

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 19:13:22. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Baldwin, AL, Jackson, MS, George, MS, and Mobile, AL beginning at 7:05
pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:20 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-001003-028059-028039-001097+0015-3590005-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
19:11:30

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Baldwin, AL, Jackson, MS, George, MS, and Mobile,
AL beginning at 7:05 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 7:20 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-001003-028059-028039-001097+0015-3590005-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
19:30:32

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 19:30:38. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Doddridge, WV, Marshall, WV, Monroe, OH, Noble, OH, Pleasants, WV, Ritchie,
WV, Tyler, WV, Washington, OH, Wetzel, WV, Wirt, WV, and Wood, WV beginning at 7:29 pm Wed
Dec 24 and ending at 8:29 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054017-054051-039111-039121-054073-054085-054095-039167-054103-054105-
054107+0100-3590029-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
19:30:38

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Doddridge, WV, Marshall, WV, Monroe, OH, Noble, OH,
Pleasants, WV, Ritchie, WV, Tyler, WV, Washington, OH, Wetzel, WV, Wirt, WV, and Wood, WV
beginning at 7:29 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 8:29 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054017-054051-039111-039121-054073-054085-054095-039167-054103-054105-
054107+0100-3590029-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
19:35:44

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 19:37:11. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Johnson, TX, Tarrant, TX, Ellis, TX, Somervell, TX, Hill, TX, Dallas, TX,
Parker, TX, Hood, TX, Bosque, TX, Wise, TX, and Denton, TX beginning at 7:30 pm Wed Dec 24
and ending at 10:30 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048251-048439-048139-048425-048217-048113-048367-048221-048035-
048497-048121+0300-3590030-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
19:35:57

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Johnson, TX, Tarrant, TX, Ellis, TX, Somervell, TX,
Hill, TX, Dallas, TX, Parker, TX, Hood, TX, Bosque, TX, Wise, TX, and Denton, TX beginning at 7:30
pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 10:30 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048251-048439-048139-048425-048217-048113-048367-048221-048035-
048497-048121+0300-3590030-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
19:39:21

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 19:40:51. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Yolo, CA and Sacramento, CA beginning at 7:35 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 10:35 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006113-006067+0300-3590035-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
19:39:44

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Yolo, CA and Sacramento, CA beginning at 7:35 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 10:35 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006113-006067+0300-3590035-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25 Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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19:51:24 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 19:52:50. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Limestone, TX, McLennan, TX, Hill, TX, Bell, TX, Milam, TX, Bosque, TX,
Falls, TX, Robertson, TX, and Coryell, TX beginning at 7:46 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 10:46 pm
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048293-048309-048217-048027-048331-048035-048145-048395-048099+0300-
3590046-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/24/25
19:51:37

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Limestone, TX, McLennan, TX, Hill, TX, Bell, TX,
Milam, TX, Bosque, TX, Falls, TX, Robertson, TX, and Coryell, TX beginning at 7:46 pm Wed Dec
24 and ending at 10:46 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-048293-048309-048217-048027-048331-048035-048145-048395-048099+0300-
3590046-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
20:02:28

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 20:03:28. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Canadian, OK, Grady, OK, Cleveland, OK, Oklahoma, OK, Kingfisher, OK,
Payne, OK, Pottawatomie, OK, McClain, OK, Logan, OK, and Lincoln, OK beginning at 8:00 pm Wed
Dec 24 and ending at 8:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-040017-040051-040027-040109-040073-040119-040125-040087-040083-
040081+0015-3590100-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
20:02:41

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Canadian, OK, Grady, OK, Cleveland, OK,
Oklahoma, OK, Kingfisher, OK, Payne, OK, Pottawatomie, OK, McClain, OK, Logan, OK, and
Lincoln, OK beginning at 8:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 8:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-040017-040051-040027-040109-040073-040119-040125-040087-040083-
040081+0015-3590100-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
20:04:18

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 20:05:49. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Placer, CA, Sutter, CA, and Sacramento, CA beginning at 8:00 pm Wed
Dec 24 and ending at 11:00 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006061-006101-006067+0300-3590100-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
20:04:42

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Placer, CA, Sutter, CA, and Sacramento, CA beginning at 8:00 pm Wed
Dec 24 and ending at 11:00 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006061-006101-006067+0300-3590100-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
20:11:17

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 20:12:42. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Osage, KS, Atchison, KS, Morris, KS, Pottawatomie, KS, Jefferson, KS,
Wabaunsee, KS, Douglas, KS, Shawnee, KS, Geary, KS, Riley, KS, and Jackson, KS beginning at
7:50 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 8:20 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-020139-020005-020127-020149-020087-020197-020045-020177-020061-
020161-020085+0030-3590050-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
20:11:30

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Osage, KS, Atchison, KS, Morris, KS, Pottawatomie,
KS, Jefferson, KS, Wabaunsee, KS, Douglas, KS, Shawnee, KS, Geary, KS, Riley, KS, and Jackson,
KS beginning at 7:50 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 8:20 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-020139-020005-020127-020149-020087-020197-020045-020177-020061-
020161-020085+0030-3590050-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
20:15:26

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 20:17:10. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from

Audio
Logged
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20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, and 57576 beginning at 8:11 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 9:11 pm
Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057576+0100-3590111-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/24/25
20:15:50

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas,
CA from 20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, and 57576 beginning at 8:11 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at
9:11 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057576+0100-3590111-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
20:22:27

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 20:23:57. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, Marin, CA,
WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 8:18 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 8:48 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-006041-057571-057570-
006097+0030-3590118-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
20:22:50

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, Marin, CA,
WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 8:18 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 8:48 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-006041-057571-057570-
006097+0030-3590118-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
20:49:20

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 20:50:59. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to
60 nm, San Mateo, CA, CWPIDGENPoint, San Francisco Bay South Of Bay Bridge, San Francisco,
San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, Marin, CA, WATERSfromPidgeonPT , and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 8:45 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 9:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057540-057570-006081-057545-057531-057530-006041-057571-006097+0030-
3590145-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
20:49:44

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA
from 20 to 60 nm, San Mateo, CA, CWPIDGENPoint, San Francisco Bay South Of Bay Bridge, San
Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, Marin, CA, WATERSfromPidgeonPT , and
Sonoma, CA beginning at 8:45 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 9:15 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057540-057570-006081-057545-057531-057530-006041-057571-006097+0030-
3590145-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
21:07:49

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 21:08:59. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Trujillo Alto, PR, San Juan, PR, Loiza, PR, and Carolina, PR beginning at
9:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:00 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-072139-072127-072087-072031+0300-3590200-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
21:08:13

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Trujillo Alto, PR, San Juan, PR, Loiza, PR, and Carolina, PR beginning at
9:00 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 12:00 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-072139-072127-072087-072031+0300-3590200-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
21:09:44

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 21:11:17. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 9:06 pm Wed Dec 24 and

Audio
Logged
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ending at 9:36 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0030-3590206-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/24/25
21:10:08

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 9:06 pm Wed Dec 24
and ending at 9:36 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0030-3590206-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
21:25:19

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 21:27:13. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 9:20 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 9:50 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0030-3590220-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
21:25:43

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 9:20 pm Wed Dec 24
and ending at 9:50 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0030-3590220-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
21:28:05

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 21:29:53. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for Inner waters from Point Mugu to San Mateo Pt. CA including Santa
Catalina and Santa Barbara Islands beginning at 9:23 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:53 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057655+0230-3590223-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
21:28:28

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for Inner waters from Point Mugu to San Mateo Pt. CA including
Santa Catalina and Santa Barbara Islands beginning at 9:23 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:53
pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057655+0230-3590223-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
22:09:33

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 22:11:14. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for 57565, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from
20 to 60 nm, and Monterey, CA beginning at 10:05 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 10:35 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057565-057576-057575-006053+0030-3590305-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
22:09:57

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for 57565, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas,
CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Monterey, CA beginning at 10:05 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 10:35 pm
Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057565-057576-057575-006053+0030-3590305-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
22:25:08

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 22:25:13. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Kauai, HI beginning at 10:24 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:24 pm Wed Dec 24
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-015007+0100-3590324-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
22:25:13

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Kauai, HI beginning at 10:24 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at
11:24 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-015007+0100-3590324-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25 Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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22:45:39 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 22:47:07. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560, Monterey Bay,
and 57565 beginning at 10:41 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:26 pm Wed Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057560-057535-057565+0045-
3590341-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/24/25
22:46:02

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560,
Monterey Bay, and 57565 beginning at 10:41 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:26 pm Wed Dec 24
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057560-057535-057565+0045-
3590341-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
22:57:16

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 22:58:30. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 9:41 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:11
am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0330-3590241-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
22:57:40

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Bernardino, CA beginning at 9:41 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 1:11
am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006071+0330-3590241-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/24/25
23:09:26

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/24/25 23:09:44. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Puerto Rico beginning at 11:07 pm Wed Dec 24 and ending at 11:37 pm Wed
Dec 24 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-072000+0030-3590407-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/24/25
23:09:38

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Puerto Rico beginning at 11:07 pm Wed Dec 24 and
ending at 11:37 pm Wed Dec 24 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-072000+0030-3590407-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
01:38:06

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 01:39:42. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for Inner waters from Point Mugu to San Mateo Pt. CA including Santa
Catalina and Santa Barbara Islands beginning at 1:34 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 3:34 am Thu
Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057655+0200-3590634-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
01:38:30

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for Inner waters from Point Mugu to San Mateo Pt. CA including
Santa Catalina and Santa Barbara Islands beginning at 1:34 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 3:34 am
Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057655+0200-3590634-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
01:44:51

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 01:44:59. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA, Bath, VA, Bedford, VA, Botetourt, VA,
Buena Vista city, VA, Campbell, VA, Covington city, VA, Craig, VA, Floyd, VA, Franklin, VA, Giles,
VA, Henry, VA, Highland, VA, Lexington city, VA, Lynchburg city, VA, Martinsville city, VA,
Montgomery, VA, Patrick, VA, Pulaski, VA, Radford city, VA, Roanoke city, VA, Roanoke, VA,
Rockbridge, VA, and Salem city, VA beginning at 1:42 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 2:42 am Thu
Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051005-051009-051011-051017-051019-051023-051530-051031-051580-051045-
051063-051067-051071-051089-051091-051678-051680-051690-051121-051141-051155-051750-
051770-051161-051163-051775+0100-3590642-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/25/25
01:44:59

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA, Bath, VA, Bedford,
VA, Botetourt, VA, Buena Vista city, VA, Campbell, VA, Covington city, VA, Craig, VA, Floyd, VA,
Franklin, VA, Giles, VA, Henry, VA, Highland, VA, Lexington city, VA, Lynchburg city, VA,
Martinsville city, VA, Montgomery, VA, Patrick, VA, Pulaski, VA, Radford city, VA, Roanoke city, VA,
Roanoke, VA, Rockbridge, VA, and Salem city, VA beginning at 1:42 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at
2:42 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051005-051009-051011-051017-051019-051023-051530-051031-051580-051045-
051063-051067-051071-051089-051091-051678-051680-051690-051121-051141-051155-051750-
051770-051161-051163-051775+0100-3590642-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
02:19:34

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 02:19:41. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Southwest Virginia, Bristol city, VA, Carter, TN, Cocke, TN, Greene, TN,
Hawkins, TN, Johnson, TN, Lee, VA, Norton city, VA, Russell, VA, Scott, VA, Sullivan, TN, Unicoi,
TN, Washington, TN, and Washington, VA beginning at 2:18 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 3:18 am
Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-751000-051520-047019-047029-047059-047073-047091-051105-051720-051167-
051169-047163-047171-047179-051191+0100-3590718-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
02:19:41

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Southwest Virginia, Bristol city, VA, Carter, TN, Cocke, TN,
Greene, TN, Hawkins, TN, Johnson, TN, Lee, VA, Norton city, VA, Russell, VA, Scott, VA, Sullivan,
TN, Unicoi, TN, Washington, TN, and Washington, VA beginning at 2:18 am Thu Dec 25 and ending
at 3:18 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-751000-051520-047019-047029-047059-047073-047091-051105-051720-051167-
051169-047163-047171-047179-051191+0100-3590718-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
02:38:16

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 02:40:13. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for Inner waters from Point Mugu to San Mateo Pt. CA including Santa
Catalina and Santa Barbara Islands beginning at 2:34 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 4:34 am Thu
Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057655+0200-3590734-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
02:38:39

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for Inner waters from Point Mugu to San Mateo Pt. CA including
Santa Catalina and Santa Barbara Islands beginning at 2:34 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 4:34 am
Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057655+0200-3590734-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
03:16:08

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 03:17:35. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, Marin, CA,
WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 3:11 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 3:56 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-006041-057571-057570-
006097+0045-3590811-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
03:16:32

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, Marin, CA,
WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 3:11 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 3:56 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)
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ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-006041-057571-057570-
006097+0045-3590811-ALPINE  -

Received 12/25/25
03:31:01

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 03:31:15. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Augusta, VA, Harrisonburg city, VA, Page, VA, Rockingham, VA, Shenandoah, VA,
Staunton city, VA, and Waynesboro city, VA beginning at 3:29 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 4:29
am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051015-051660-051139-051165-051171-051790-051820+0100-3590829-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
03:31:13

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Augusta, VA, Harrisonburg city, VA, Page, VA, Rockingham, VA,
Shenandoah, VA, Staunton city, VA, and Waynesboro city, VA beginning at 3:29 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 4:29 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051015-051660-051139-051165-051171-051790-051820+0100-3590829-ALPINE
-

 

Received 12/25/25
03:31:57

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 03:32:02. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Washington, DC beginning at 3:30 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 4:30 am Thu Dec
25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-011001+0100-3590830-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
03:32:03

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Washington, DC beginning at 3:30 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at
4:30 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-011001+0100-3590830-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
04:03:11

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 04:04:37. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, Marin, CA,
WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 3:59 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 4:44 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-006041-057571-057570-
006097+0045-3590859-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
04:03:35

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, Marin, CA,
WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 3:59 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 4:44 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-006041-057571-057570-
006097+0045-3590859-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
04:05:24

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 04:07:07. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 3:59 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 9:29 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083-006111+0530-3590859-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
04:05:48

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 3:59 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 9:29 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083-006111+0530-3590859-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25 Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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04:16:34 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 04:16:39. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Granville, NC, Mecklenburg, VA, and Vance, NC beginning at 4:16 am Thu Dec 25
and ending at 5:16 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-037077-051117-037181+0100-3590916-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/25/25
04:16:40

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Granville, NC, Mecklenburg, VA, and Vance, NC beginning at
4:16 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:16 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-037077-051117-037181+0100-3590916-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
04:17:28

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 04:17:35. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA, Bath, VA, Bedford, VA, Botetourt, VA,
Buena Vista city, VA, Campbell, VA, Covington city, VA, Craig, VA, Floyd, VA, Franklin, VA, Giles,
VA, Henry, VA, Highland, VA, Lexington city, VA, Lynchburg city, VA, Martinsville city, VA,
Montgomery, VA, Patrick, VA, Pulaski, VA, Radford city, VA, Roanoke city, VA, Roanoke, VA,
Rockbridge, VA, and Salem city, VA beginning at 4:14 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:14 am Thu
Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051005-051009-051011-051017-051019-051023-051530-051031-051580-051045-
051063-051067-051071-051089-051091-051678-051680-051690-051121-051141-051155-051750-
051770-051161-051163-051775+0100-3590914-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
04:17:36

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Alleghany, VA, Amherst, VA, Appomattox, VA, Bath, VA, Bedford,
VA, Botetourt, VA, Buena Vista city, VA, Campbell, VA, Covington city, VA, Craig, VA, Floyd, VA,
Franklin, VA, Giles, VA, Henry, VA, Highland, VA, Lexington city, VA, Lynchburg city, VA,
Martinsville city, VA, Montgomery, VA, Patrick, VA, Pulaski, VA, Radford city, VA, Roanoke city, VA,
Roanoke, VA, Rockbridge, VA, and Salem city, VA beginning at 4:14 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at
5:14 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051005-051009-051011-051017-051019-051023-051530-051031-051580-051045-
051063-051067-051071-051089-051091-051678-051680-051690-051121-051141-051155-051750-
051770-051161-051163-051775+0100-3590914-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
04:31:48

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 04:31:53. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Washington, DC beginning at 4:30 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:30 am Thu Dec
25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-011001+0100-3590930-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
04:31:54

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Washington, DC beginning at 4:30 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at
5:30 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-011001+0100-3590930-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
04:37:59

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 04:39:20. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for 57565, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from
20 to 60 nm, and Monterey, CA beginning at 4:34 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:04 am Thu Dec
25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057565-057576-057575-006053+0030-3590934-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
04:38:23

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for 57565, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas,
CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Monterey, CA beginning at 4:34 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:04 am
Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057565-057576-057575-006053+0030-3590934-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25 Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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04:53:11 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 04:53:25. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Limestone, AL, Madison, AL, and Morgan, AL beginning at 4:50 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 5:05 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001083-001089-001103+0015-3590950-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/25/25
04:53:23

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Limestone, AL, Madison, AL, and Morgan, AL beginning at
4:50 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:05 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001083-001089-001103+0015-3590950-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
04:58:17

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 04:59:46. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to
60 nm, San Mateo, CA, CWPIDGENPoint, San Francisco Bay South Of Bay Bridge, San Francisco,
San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, Marin, CA, WATERSfromPidgeonPT , and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 4:54 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:39 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057540-057570-006081-057545-057531-057530-006041-057571-006097+0045-
3590954-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
04:58:40

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA
from 20 to 60 nm, San Mateo, CA, CWPIDGENPoint, San Francisco Bay South Of Bay Bridge, San
Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, Marin, CA, WATERSfromPidgeonPT , and
Sonoma, CA beginning at 4:54 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:39 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057540-057570-006081-057545-057531-057530-006041-057571-006097+0045-
3590954-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
05:03:51

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 05:05:13. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to
60 nm, San Mateo, CA, CWPIDGENPoint, San Francisco Bay South Of Bay Bridge, and San
Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta beginning at 5:00 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 5:15 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057540-057570-006081-057545-057531-057530+0015-3591000-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
05:04:15

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA
from 20 to 60 nm, San Mateo, CA, CWPIDGENPoint, San Francisco Bay South Of Bay Bridge, and
San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta beginning at 5:00 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 5:15 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057540-057570-006081-057545-057531-057530+0015-3591000-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
05:06:02

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 05:07:55. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Mateo, CA beginning at 5:01 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 8:31 am
Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006081+0330-3591001-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
05:06:26

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Mateo, CA beginning at 5:01 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 8:31 am
Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006081+0330-3591001-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
05:10:05

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 05:11:44. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 5:04 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:04 am Thu
Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0400-3591004-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/25/25
05:10:28

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 5:04 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:04 am Thu
Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0400-3591004-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
05:16:16

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 05:16:41. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Allegan, MI, Barry, MI, Berrien, MI, Branch, MI, Calhoun, MI, Cass, MI, Kalamazoo,
MI, St. Joseph, MI, and Van Buren, MI beginning at 5:14 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:29 am Thu
Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-026005-026015-026021-026023-026025-026027-026077-026149-026159+0015-
3591014-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
05:16:29

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Allegan, MI, Barry, MI, Berrien, MI, Branch, MI, Calhoun, MI,
Cass, MI, Kalamazoo, MI, St. Joseph, MI, and Van Buren, MI beginning at 5:14 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 5:29 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-026005-026015-026021-026023-026025-026027-026077-026149-026159+0015-
3591014-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
05:23:14

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 05:24:40. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA beginning at 5:19 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 5:49 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081+0030-3591019-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
05:23:37

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA beginning at 5:19 am Thu Dec 25
and ending at 5:49 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081+0030-3591019-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
05:25:25

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 05:26:49. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA and San Francisco, CA beginning at
5:19 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:49 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081-006075+0030-3591019-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
05:25:49

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA and San Francisco, CA beginning at
5:19 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:49 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081-006075+0030-3591019-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
05:51:45

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 05:53:08. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA and Santa Cruz, CA beginning at 5:48
am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 6:18 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081-006087+0030-3591048-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
05:52:09

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA and Santa Cruz, CA beginning at
5:48 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 6:18 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081-006087+0030-3591048-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
06:00:17

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 06:01:58. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Mateo, CA beginning at 5:56 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:26 am

Audio
Logged
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Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006081+0330-3591056-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/25/25
06:00:41

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Mateo, CA beginning at 5:56 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:26 am
Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006081+0330-3591056-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
06:02:45

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 06:04:26. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Mateo, CA and San Francisco, CA beginning at 5:56 am Thu Dec 25
and ending at 9:26 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006081-006075+0330-3591056-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
06:03:09

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Mateo, CA and San Francisco, CA beginning at 5:56 am Thu Dec 25
and ending at 9:26 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006081-006075+0330-3591056-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
06:06:08

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 06:07:59. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Contra Costa, CA and Alameda, CA beginning at 6:01 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 9:01 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006013-006001+0300-3591101-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
06:06:32

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Contra Costa, CA and Alameda, CA beginning at 6:01 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 9:01 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006013-006001+0300-3591101-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
06:15:36

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 06:17:44. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Mateo, CA and Santa Clara, CA beginning at 6:11 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 9:41 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006081-006085+0330-3591111-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
06:15:59

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for San Mateo, CA and Santa Clara, CA beginning at 6:11 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 9:41 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006081-006085+0330-3591111-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
06:18:35

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 06:20:47. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, Santa Cruz, CA, and
Santa Clara, CA beginning at 6:12 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 6:57 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081-006001-006087-006085+0045-3591112-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
06:18:59

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, Santa Cruz, CA, and
Santa Clara, CA beginning at 6:12 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 6:57 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081-006001-006087-006085+0045-3591112-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
06:29:29

Matched filter NOBODY CARES, Received from CAP. Queued 12/25/25 06:29:29. Automatic Relay.
Alert ready 12/25/25 06:29:32. The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of
New Hampshire beginning at 6:29 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 7:29 am Thu Dec 25 (fromcap).

Audio
Logged

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 107 of 149



CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1286953-1766662163321,2025-12-
25T12:29:23+01:00

CAP Text:  The New Hampshire State Police has activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert
System in order to conduct a practice demo. This concludes this test of the New Hampshire
Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3591129-fromcap -

Sent 12/25/25
06:29:33

Practice/Demo Warning, Sent from header NOBODY CARES. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have
issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 6:29 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 7:29 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1286953-1766662163321,2025-12-
25T12:29:23+01:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire
beginning at 6:29 am and ending at 7:29 am (fromcap). The New Hampshire State Police has
activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System in order to conduct a practice demo. This
concludes this test of the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3591129-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
07:23:18

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 07:23:31. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bedford, PA, Blair, PA, and Huntingdon, PA beginning at 7:21 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 8:21 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042009-042013-042061+0100-3591221-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
07:23:31

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bedford, PA, Blair, PA, and Huntingdon, PA beginning at 7:21 am
Thu Dec 25 and ending at 8:21 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042009-042013-042061+0100-3591221-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
07:24:54

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 07:25:02. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA,
Colonial Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA, Greensville,
VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William, VA, Lancaster,
VA, Louisa, VA, Lunenburg, VA, Mecklenburg, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland,
VA, Nottoway, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA, Richmond city, VA,
Richmond, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA beginning at 7:23 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at
7:38 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051025-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-
051081-051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051111-051117-051119-051127-
051133-051135-051730-051145-051149-051760-051159-051183-051193+0015-3591223-WJON/TV
-

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
07:25:03

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA,
Chesterfield, VA, Colonial Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland,
VA, Greensville, VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King
William, VA, Lancaster, VA, Louisa, VA, Lunenburg, VA, Mecklenburg, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent,
VA, Northumberland, VA, Nottoway, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA,
Richmond city, VA, Richmond, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA beginning at 7:23 am Thu
Dec 25 and ending at 7:38 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051025-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-
051081-051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051111-051117-051119-051127-
051133-051135-051730-051145-051149-051760-051159-051183-051193+0015-3591223-ALPINE  -
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Duplicate 12/25/25
07:26:18

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield,
VA, Colonial Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA,
Greensville, VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William,
VA, Lancaster, VA, Louisa, VA, Lunenburg, VA, Mecklenburg, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA,
Northumberland, VA, Nottoway, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA,
Richmond city, VA, Richmond, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA beginning at 7:23 am Thu
Dec 25 and ending at 7:38 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051025-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-
051081-051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051111-051117-051119-051127-
051133-051135-051730-051145-051149-051760-051159-051183-051193+0015-3591223-WJON/TV
-

 

Duplicate 12/25/25
07:28:51

Practice/Demo Warning, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 6:29 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at
7:29 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3591129-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/25/25
07:39:53

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 07:39:59. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Kent, DE, Sussex, DE, Caroline, MD, Dorchester, MD, Queen Anne's, MD,
Somerset, MD, Talbot, MD, Wicomico, MD, and Worcester, MD beginning at 7:38 am Thu Dec 25
and ending at 7:53 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-010001-010005-024011-024019-024035-024039-024041-024045-024047+0015-
3591238-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
07:40:00

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Kent, DE, Sussex, DE, Caroline, MD, Dorchester, MD, Queen
Anne's, MD, Somerset, MD, Talbot, MD, Wicomico, MD, and Worcester, MD beginning at 7:38 am
Thu Dec 25 and ending at 7:53 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-010001-010005-024011-024019-024035-024039-024041-024045-024047+0015-
3591238-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
10:22:21

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 10:22:27. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, Gloucester, NJ,
Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 10:20 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 11:20 am
Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042017-034005-034007-042029-042045-034015-042091-042101+0100-3591520-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
10:22:27

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware,
PA, Gloucester, NJ, Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 10:20 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 11:20 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042017-034005-034007-042029-042045-034015-042091-042101+0100-3591520-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
10:56:53

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 10:57:09. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, Hendry, FL, and Lee, FL beginning at 10:54 am Thu Dec
25 and ending at 11:54 am Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012015-012021-012051-012071+0100-3591554-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
10:57:06

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, Hendry, FL, and Lee, FL beginning
at 10:54 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 11:54 am Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012015-012021-012051-012071+0100-3591554-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25 Matched filter RMTS, Received from CAP. Queued 12/25/25 11:01:08. Automatic Relay. Alert ready No
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11:01:08 12/25/25 11:01:28. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Monthly Test for all of North Dakota
beginning at 11:00 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 12:00 pm Thu Dec 25 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200447_State_of_North_Dakota_NDDES,2310900174451746,2025-12-
25T10:00:55-06:00

CAP Text:  This is a required Monthly Test of the North Dakota Emergency Alert System. This
concludes the test. No action is necessary.

ZCZC-CIV-RMT-038000+0100-3591600-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
11:01:16

Required Monthly Test, Sent from header RMTS. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Monthly Test for all of North Dakota beginning at 11:00 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at
12:00 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200447_State_of_North_Dakota_NDDES,2310900174451746,2025-12-
25T10:00:55-06:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Monthly Test for all of North Dakota
beginning at 11:00 am and ending at 12:00 pm (fromcap). This is a required Monthly Test of the
North Dakota Emergency Alert System. This concludes the test. No action is necessary.

ZCZC-CIV-RMT-038000+0100-3591600-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/25/25
11:03:08

Required Monthly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Monthly Test for all of North Dakota beginning at 11:00 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at
12:00 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RMT-038000+0100-3591600-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/25/25
11:07:40

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/25/25 11:07:40. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/25/25 11:07:45. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Idaho,
Malheur, OR, Lincoln, MT, Adams, WA, Asotin, WA, Columbia, WA, Ferry, WA, Garfield, WA,
Lincoln, WA, Pend Oreille, WA, Spokane, WA, Stevens, WA, and Whitman, WA beginning at 11:07
am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 1:07 pm Thu Dec 25 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: abby.harrison@dhw.idaho.gov,AS-ID-0d60f691-d7ee-4e2e-8d68-c2dbeb6ef71f,
2025-12-25T09:07:22-07:00

CAP Text:  This is a test of the State of Idaho Emergency Alert System. In the event of an
emergency, this system would bring you important information. This test was conducted from the
Idaho State Communications Center in Meridian, Idaho and is now concluded.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-016000-041045-030053-053001-053003-053013-053019-053023-053043-053051-
053063-053065-053075+0200-3591607-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
11:07:46

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Idaho, Malheur, OR, Lincoln, MT, Adams, WA, Asotin, WA, Columbia,
WA, Ferry, WA, Garfield, WA, Lincoln, WA, Pend Oreille, WA, Spokane, WA, Stevens, WA, and
Whitman, WA beginning at 11:07 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 1:07 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: abby.harrison@dhw.idaho.gov,AS-ID-0d60f691-d7ee-4e2e-8d68-c2dbeb6ef71f,
2025-12-25T09:07:22-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Idaho, Malheur, OR,
Lincoln, MT, Adams, WA, Asotin, WA, Columbia, WA, Ferry, WA, Garfield, WA, Lincoln, WA, Pend
Oreille, WA, Spokane, WA, Stevens, WA, and Whitman, WA beginning at 11:07 am and ending at
1:07 pm (fromcap). This is a test of the State of Idaho Emergency Alert System. In the event of an
emergency, this system would bring you important information. This test was conducted from the
Idaho State Communications Center in Meridian, Idaho and is now concluded.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-016000-041045-030053-053001-053003-053013-053019-053023-053043-053051-
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053063-053065-053075+0200-3591607-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/25/25
11:09:28

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Idaho, Malheur, OR, Lincoln, MT, Adams, WA, Asotin, WA, Columbia,
WA, Ferry, WA, Garfield, WA, Lincoln, WA, Pend Oreille, WA, Spokane, WA, Stevens, WA, and
Whitman, WA beginning at 11:07 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 1:07 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-016000-041045-030053-053001-053003-053013-053019-053023-053043-053051-
053063-053065-053075+0200-3591607-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/25/25
11:37:05

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/25/25 11:37:05. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/25/25 11:37:21. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Virginia
beginning at 11:36 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 12:36 pm Thu Dec 25 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200058_VDEM_-_Operations_VDEM,2310831454977658,2025-12-25T11:36:55-
05:00

CAP Text:  A required weekly test has been issued for all Virginia. Tune to your local TV or radio
station.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-051000+0100-3591636-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
11:37:12

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Virginia beginning at 11:36 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 12:36 pm
Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200058_VDEM_-_Operations_VDEM,2310831454977658,2025-12-25T11:36:55-
05:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Virginia beginning at
11:36 am and ending at 12:36 pm (fromcap). A required weekly test has been issued for all Virginia.
Tune to your local TV or radio station.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-051000+0100-3591636-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/25/25
11:38:52

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Virginia beginning at 11:36 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 12:36 pm
Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-051000+0100-3591636-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/25/25
11:59:09

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 12:00:25. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 11:51 am Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 12:21 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006037+0030-3591651-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
11:59:33

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 11:51 am Thu Dec 25
and ending at 12:21 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006037+0030-3591651-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
12:01:09

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 12:02:33. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 11:53 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 1:23 pm
Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0130-3591653-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
12:01:33

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 11:53 am Thu Dec 25 and ending at 1:23 pm
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Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0130-3591653-ALPINE  -

Received 12/25/25
12:33:22

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 12:35:34. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Fresno, CA beginning at 12:29 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 6:59 pm Thu
Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006019+0630-3591729-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
12:33:45

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Fresno, CA beginning at 12:29 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 6:59 pm Thu
Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006019+0630-3591729-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
12:58:11

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter REGIONAL WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 12:59:46. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Wayne, PA and Pike, PA beginning at 12:54 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at
1:24 am Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-042127-042103+1230-3591754-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
12:58:34

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header REGIONAL WX. The National Weather Service has issued
a Winter Storm Warning for Wayne, PA and Pike, PA beginning at 12:54 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending
at 1:24 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-042127-042103+1230-3591754-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
13:03:10

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/25/25 13:03:10. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/25/25 13:03:48. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of
Michigan beginning at 1:02 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 2:02 pm Thu Dec 25 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200198_Michigan_State_Police_Michigan_State_Police,2310865814690934,
2025-12-25T13:02:55-05:00

CAP Text:  This is a required weekly test of the Emergency Alert System, originating from the
Michigan State Police State Emergency Operations Center in Lansing. If this had been an actual
emergency, such as a tornado, toxic material release, nuclear plant incident, widespread phone or
power outages, or other state or local emergency that affects your safety, official messages would
have followed the alert tone. This concludes this test of the Emergency Alert System.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-026000+0100-3591802-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
13:03:18

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Michigan beginning at 1:02 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 2:02 pm
Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200198_Michigan_State_Police_Michigan_State_Police,2310865814690934,
2025-12-25T13:02:55-05:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Michigan beginning at
1:02 pm and ending at 2:02 pm (fromcap). This is a required weekly test of the Emergency Alert
System, originating from the Michigan State Police State Emergency Operations Center in Lansing.
If this had been an actual emergency, such as a tornado, toxic material release, nuclear plant
incident, widespread phone or power outages, or other state or local emergency that affects your
safety, official messages would have followed the alert tone. This concludes this test of the
Emergency Alert System.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-026000+0100-3591802-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/25/25
13:05:03

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Michigan beginning at 1:02 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 2:02 pm
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Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-026000+0100-3591802-WJON/TV -

Received 12/25/25
13:18:23

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter REGIONAL WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 13:19:31. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Monroe, PA beginning at 1:14 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 2:44 am Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-042089+1330-3591814-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
13:18:47

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header REGIONAL WX. The National Weather Service has issued
a Winter Storm Warning for Monroe, PA beginning at 1:14 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 2:44 am Fri
Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-042089+1330-3591814-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
13:22:11

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 13:23:06. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Passaic, NJ, Bergen, NJ, Putnam, NY, Orange, NY, Union, NJ, Rockland,
NY, Fairfield, CT, Hudson, NJ, Essex, NJ, Westchester, NY, Bronx, NY, New York, NY, Kings, NY,
Richmond, NY, Queens, NY, Suffolk, NY, and Nassau, NY beginning at 1:19 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 4:19 am Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-034031-034003-036079-036071-034039-036087-009001-034017-034013-
036119-036005-036061-036047-036085-036081-036103-036059+1500-3591819-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
13:22:34

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Passaic, NJ, Bergen, NJ, Putnam, NY, Orange, NY, Union, NJ, Rockland,
NY, Fairfield, CT, Hudson, NJ, Essex, NJ, Westchester, NY, Bronx, NY, New York, NY, Kings, NY,
Richmond, NY, Queens, NY, Suffolk, NY, and Nassau, NY beginning at 1:19 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 4:19 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-034031-034003-036079-036071-034039-036087-009001-034017-034013-
036119-036005-036061-036047-036085-036081-036103-036059+1500-3591819-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
13:32:57

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 13:33:49. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Sussex, NJ and Morris, NJ beginning at 1:14 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending
at 2:44 am Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-034037-034027+1330-3591814-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
13:33:21

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Sussex, NJ and Morris, NJ beginning at 1:14 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending
at 2:44 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-034037-034027+1330-3591814-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
13:34:32

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 13:35:36. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Warren, NJ beginning at 1:14 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 2:44 am Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-034041+1330-3591814-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
13:34:56

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Warren, NJ beginning at 1:14 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 2:44 am Fri
Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-034041+1330-3591814-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
14:02:59

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter REGIONAL WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 14:04:53. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Allegany, MD beginning at 1:57 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 10:27 pm
Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-WXR-WSW-024001+0830-3591857-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/25/25
14:03:23

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header REGIONAL WX. The National Weather Service has issued
a Winter Storm Warning for Allegany, MD beginning at 1:57 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 10:27 pm
Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-024001+0830-3591857-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
14:05:23

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/25/25 14:04:16. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/25/25 14:05:43. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Oregon
and Clark, WA beginning at 2:04 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:04 pm Thu Dec 25 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: eas.localdomain@10.42.8.18,CAPNET-0-1902-20251225110400,2025-12-
25T11:04:00-08:00

CAP Text:  This is a test of the Emergency Alert System. This is only a test No action is needed.
This is only a test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-041000-053011+0300-3591904-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
14:05:30

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Oregon and Clark, WA beginning at 2:04 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending
at 5:04 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: eas.localdomain@10.42.8.18,CAPNET-0-1902-20251225110400,2025-12-
25T11:04:00-08:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Oregon and Clark, WA
beginning at 2:04 pm and ending at 5:04 pm (fromcap). This is a test of the Emergency Alert
System. This is only a test No action is needed. This is only a test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-041000-053011+0300-3591904-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/25/25
14:06:00

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Oregon and Clark, WA beginning at 2:04 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending
at 5:04 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-041000-053011+0300-3591904-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/25/25
14:08:34

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter REGIONAL WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 14:10:28. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Garrett, MD and Allegany, MD beginning at 1:57 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 10:27 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-024023-024001+0830-3591857-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
14:08:58

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header REGIONAL WX. The National Weather Service has issued
a Winter Storm Warning for Garrett, MD and Allegany, MD beginning at 1:57 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 10:27 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-024023-024001+0830-3591857-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
14:11:16

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 14:13:03. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 2:04 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 9:04 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083-006111+0700-3591904-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
14:11:40

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA and Ventura, CA beginning at 2:04 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 9:04 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)
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ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083-006111+0700-3591904-ALPINE  -

Received 12/25/25
14:18:44

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter REGIONAL WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 14:19:52. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Cambria, PA beginning at 2:15 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 12:15 pm Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-042021+2200-3591915-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
14:19:07

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header REGIONAL WX. The National Weather Service has issued
a Winter Storm Warning for Cambria, PA beginning at 2:15 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 12:15 pm
Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-042021+2200-3591915-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
14:20:51

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 14:22:31. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from
20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, and 57576 beginning at 2:16 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 2:46 pm Thu
Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057576+0030-3591916-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
14:21:15

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas,
CA from 20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, and 57576 beginning at 2:16 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at
2:46 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057576+0030-3591916-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
14:46:01

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 14:47:41. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560, 57565, and
Monterey Bay beginning at 2:41 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 3:26 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057560-057565-057535+0045-
3591941-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
14:46:24

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560,
57565, and Monterey Bay beginning at 2:41 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 3:26 pm Thu Dec 25
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057560-057565-057535+0045-
3591941-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
14:52:44

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 14:54:10. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA beginning at 2:48 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:18
pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083+0630-3591948-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
14:53:08

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA beginning at 2:48 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:18
pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083+0630-3591948-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
15:02:09

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT NWS, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 15:03:00. The National Weather Service has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Mason, WA, Kitsap, WA, Snohomish, WA, Pierce, WA, and King, WA
beginning at 3:00 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 3:15 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-WXR-RWT-053045-053035-053061-053053-053033+0015-3592000-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/25/25
15:02:21

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT NWS. NV lead in. Crawl Only. The National Weather
Service has issued a Required Weekly Test for Mason, WA, Kitsap, WA, Snohomish, WA, Pierce,
WA, and King, WA beginning at 3:00 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 3:15 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-RWT-053045-053035-053061-053053-053033+0015-3592000-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
15:11:05

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 15:13:18. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560, Monterey Bay,
and 57565 beginning at 3:00 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 3:45 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057560-057535-057565+0045-
3592000-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
15:11:28

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560,
Monterey Bay, and 57565 beginning at 3:00 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 3:45 pm Thu Dec 25
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057560-057535-057565+0045-
3592000-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
15:17:57

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 15:19:36. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for Monterey Bay, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560, 57565, and
Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm beginning at 3:09 pm Thu Dec
25 and ending at 4:09 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057535-006087-006053-057560-057565-057575+0100-3592009-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
15:18:21

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for Monterey Bay, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560, 57565,
and Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm beginning at 3:09 pm Thu
Dec 25 and ending at 4:09 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057535-006087-006053-057560-057565-057575+0100-3592009-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
15:23:28

Tornado Warning, Matched filter TORNADO1, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 15:25:13. The National Weather Service has issued a Tornado
Warning for Santa Cruz, CA beginning at 3:19 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 4:04 pm Thu Dec 25
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-TOR-006087+0045-3592019-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
15:23:52

Tornado Warning, Sent from header TORNADO1. The National Weather Service has issued a
Tornado Warning for Santa Cruz, CA beginning at 3:19 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 4:04 pm Thu
Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-TOR-006087+0045-3592019-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
16:29:52

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 16:31:33. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Fresno, CA and Tulare, CA beginning at 4:26 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at
7:56 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006019-006107+0330-3592126-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
16:30:16

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Fresno, CA and Tulare, CA beginning at 4:26 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at
7:56 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006019-006107+0330-3592126-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25 Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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16:32:49 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 16:34:29. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA beginning at 4:28 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:28
pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083+0500-3592128-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/25/25
16:33:13

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Santa Barbara, CA beginning at 4:28 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:28
pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006083+0500-3592128-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
17:19:06

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 17:20:57. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Placer, CA, El Dorado, CA, and Sacramento, CA
beginning at 5:15 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 6:00 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006061-006017-006067+0045-3592215-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
17:19:29

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Placer, CA, El Dorado, CA, and Sacramento, CA
beginning at 5:15 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 6:00 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006061-006017-006067+0045-3592215-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
18:28:23

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 18:29:50. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 6:24 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:24 pm Thu
Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0300-3592324-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
18:28:47

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 6:24 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:24 pm Thu
Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0300-3592324-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
19:06:20

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 19:06:26. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA, Gloucester, NJ,
Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 7:05 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 8:05 pm
Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042017-034005-034007-042029-042045-034015-042091-042101+0100-3600005-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
19:06:27

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Bucks, PA, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Chester, PA, Delaware,
PA, Gloucester, NJ, Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 7:05 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 8:05 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042017-034005-034007-042029-042045-034015-042091-042101+0100-3600005-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
20:05:28

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 20:07:29. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Haines, AK beginning at 7:59 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 4:29 am Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-002100+0830-3600059-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
20:05:51

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Haines, AK beginning at 7:59 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 4:29 am Fri
Dec 26 (ALPINE)
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ZCZC-WXR-WSW-002100+0830-3600059-ALPINE  -

Received 12/25/25
20:10:19

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 20:12:32. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560, Monterey Bay,
and 57565 beginning at 7:59 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 8:44 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057560-057535-057565+0045-
3600059-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
20:10:42

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560,
Monterey Bay, and 57565 beginning at 7:59 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 8:44 pm Thu Dec 25
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057560-057535-057565+0045-
3600059-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
20:15:04

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 20:17:18. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, CWFromPointAren,
Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, CWPIDGENPoint, San Francisco Bay
South Of Bay Bridge, San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, 57560, Monterey
Bay, and 57565 beginning at 8:01 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 8:31 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057540-057570-057545-
057531-057530-057560-057535-057565+0030-3600101-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
20:15:27

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA,
CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, CWPIDGENPoint,
San Francisco Bay South Of Bay Bridge, San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West
Delta, 57560, Monterey Bay, and 57565 beginning at 8:01 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 8:31 pm
Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057540-057570-057545-
057531-057530-057560-057535-057565+0030-3600101-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
20:20:46

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 20:22:59. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to
60 nm, San Mateo, CA, CWPIDGENPoint, San Francisco Bay South Of Bay Bridge, San Francisco,
San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, Marin, CA, WATERSfromPidgeonPT , and Sonoma,
CA beginning at 8:08 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 8:53 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057540-057570-006081-057545-057531-057530-006041-057571-006097+0045-
3600108-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
20:21:09

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA
from 20 to 60 nm, San Mateo, CA, CWPIDGENPoint, San Francisco Bay South Of Bay Bridge, San
Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, Marin, CA, WATERSfromPidgeonPT , and
Sonoma, CA beginning at 8:08 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 8:53 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057540-057570-006081-057545-057531-057530-006041-057571-006097+0045-
3600108-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
20:35:11

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 20:36:49. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for Marin, CA, San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, San Francisco Bay South Of
Bay Bridge, Sonoma, CA, San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, San
Francisco, CA, CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and

Audio
Logged
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CWPIDGENPoint beginning at 8:26 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:11 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006041-006081-006001-057531-006097-057530-006075-057540-057570-
057545+0045-3600126-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/25/25
20:35:34

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for Marin, CA, San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, San Francisco Bay
South Of Bay Bridge, Sonoma, CA, San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta,
San Francisco, CA, CWFromPointAren, Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm,
and CWPIDGENPoint beginning at 8:26 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:11 pm Thu Dec 25
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006041-006081-006001-057531-006097-057530-006075-057540-057570-
057545+0045-3600126-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
20:39:28

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 20:41:18. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to
Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560, Monterey Bay,
and 57565 beginning at 8:30 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:00 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057560-057535-057565+0030-
3600130-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
20:39:52

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for San Mateo, CA, San Luis Obispo, CA, 57576, Waters from
Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from 20 to 60 nm, Santa Cruz, CA, Monterey, CA, 57560,
Monterey Bay, and 57565 beginning at 8:30 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:00 pm Thu Dec 25
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006081-006079-057576-057575-006087-006053-057560-057535-057565+0030-
3600130-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
20:47:41

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 20:49:21. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Francisco, CA and Marin, CA beginning at 8:37 pm
Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:07 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006075-006041+0030-3600137-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
20:48:04

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Francisco, CA and Marin, CA beginning at 8:37
pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:07 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006075-006041+0030-3600137-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
20:54:09

Tornado Warning, Matched filter TORNADO1, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 20:55:45. The National Weather Service has issued a Tornado
Warning for San Mateo, CA and Santa Cruz, CA beginning at 8:50 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at
9:20 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-TOR-006081-006087+0030-3600150-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
20:54:33

Tornado Warning, Sent from header TORNADO1. The National Weather Service has issued a
Tornado Warning for San Mateo, CA and Santa Cruz, CA beginning at 8:50 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 9:20 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-TOR-006081-006087+0030-3600150-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
21:12:32

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 21:14:44. An EAS Participant has issued a
Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA beginning at 8:58 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at
9:13 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-SVR-006081+0015-3600158-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25 Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. An EAS Participant has issued a  
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21:12:56 Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA beginning at 8:58 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at
9:13 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-SVR-006081+0015-3600158-ALPINE  -

Received 12/25/25
21:15:32

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 21:17:06. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for Marin, CA, San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, San Francisco Bay South Of
Bay Bridge, Sonoma, CA, San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, and San
Francisco, CA beginning at 9:05 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:35 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006041-006081-006001-057531-006097-057530-006075+0030-3600205-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
21:15:56

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for Marin, CA, San Mateo, CA, Alameda, CA, San Francisco Bay
South Of Bay Bridge, Sonoma, CA, San Francisco, San Pablo, Suisun Bays and the West Delta, and
San Francisco, CA beginning at 9:05 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 9:35 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006041-006081-006001-057531-006097-057530-006075+0030-3600205-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
21:17:43

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 21:17:56. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 9:12 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 9:57 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0045-3600212-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
21:18:06

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 9:12 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 9:57 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0045-3600212-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
21:20:04

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 21:21:45. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from
20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, Monterey Bay, and Santa Cruz, CA beginning at 9:11 pm Thu Dec 25
and ending at 9:56 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057535-006087+0045-3600211-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
21:20:27

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas,
CA from 20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, Monterey Bay, and Santa Cruz, CA beginning at 9:11 pm Thu
Dec 25 and ending at 9:56 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057535-006087+0045-3600211-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
21:39:22

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 21:40:54. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA and Santa Clara, CA beginning at 9:35
pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 10:05 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081-006085+0030-3600235-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
21:39:45

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA and Santa Clara, CA beginning at
9:35 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 10:05 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006081-006085+0030-3600235-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
21:47:12

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 21:48:27. An EAS Participant has issued a
Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA and Santa Clara, CA beginning at 9:43 pm Thu

Audio
Logged
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Dec 25 and ending at 9:58 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-SVR-006081-006085+0015-3600243-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/25/25
21:47:36

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. An EAS Participant has issued a
Severe Thunderstorm Warning for San Mateo, CA and Santa Clara, CA beginning at 9:43 pm Thu
Dec 25 and ending at 9:58 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-SVR-006081-006085+0015-3600243-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
21:58:08

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 21:59:33. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 9:54 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 10:39 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0045-3600254-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
21:58:31

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 9:54 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 10:39 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0045-3600254-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
22:06:36

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 22:08:09. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for Monterey Bay, Santa Cruz, CA, and Monterey, CA beginning at 9:58 pm
Thu Dec 25 and ending at 10:43 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057535-006087-006053+0045-3600258-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
22:06:59

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for Monterey Bay, Santa Cruz, CA, and Monterey, CA beginning at
9:58 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 10:43 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057535-006087-006053+0045-3600258-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
22:17:09

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 22:18:38. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 10:13 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 10:58 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0045-3600313-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
22:17:32

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 10:13 pm Thu Dec 25
and ending at 10:58 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0045-3600313-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
22:19:33

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 22:21:02. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from
20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, and 57576 beginning at 10:11 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 11:11 pm
Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057576+0100-3600311-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
22:19:57

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas,
CA from 20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, and 57576 beginning at 10:11 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at
11:11 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057576+0100-3600311-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
22:32:32

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 22:33:57. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 10:28 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:28 am Fri

Audio
Logged
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Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0700-3600328-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/25/25
22:32:55

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Ventura, CA beginning at 10:28 pm Thu Dec 25 and ending at 5:28 am Fri
Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006111+0700-3600328-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/25/25
22:39:56

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Matched filter SEVERE TSTM, Received on Monitor 4 (input
WJON/TV). Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/25/25 22:41:37. The National Weather Service has
issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 10:35 pm Thu Dec 25 and
ending at 11:05 pm Thu Dec 25 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0030-3600335-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/25/25
22:40:20

Severe Thunderstorm Warning, Sent from header SEVERE TSTM. The National Weather Service
has issued a Severe Thunderstorm Warning for Monterey, CA beginning at 10:35 pm Thu Dec 25
and ending at 11:05 pm Thu Dec 25 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SVR-006053+0030-3600335-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
01:03:33

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 01:04:47. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Schoharie, NY beginning at 12:58 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 3:28 pm
Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-036095+1430-3600558-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
01:03:56

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Schoharie, NY beginning at 12:58 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 3:28 pm
Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-036095+1430-3600558-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
01:17:17

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 01:18:25. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Otsego, NY beginning at 1:12 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 1:42 pm Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-036077+1230-3600612-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
01:17:41

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Otsego, NY beginning at 1:12 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 1:42 pm Fri
Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-036077+1230-3600612-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
01:45:02

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 01:45:07. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Frederick, MD beginning at 1:44 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 2:44 am Fri Dec 26
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024021+0100-3600644-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
01:45:08

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Frederick, MD beginning at 1:44 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at
2:44 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024021+0100-3600644-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
02:45:35

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 02:45:49. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Connecticut beginning at 2:44 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 3:44 am Fri Dec 26
(WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-EAS-RWT-009000+0100-3600744-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/26/25
02:45:47

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Connecticut beginning at 2:44 am Fri Dec 26 and
ending at 3:44 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-009000+0100-3600744-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
03:31:26

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 03:31:32. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Campbell, VA and Lynchburg city, VA beginning at 3:30 am Fri Dec 26 and ending
at 3:45 am Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051031-051680+0015-3600830-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
03:31:32

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Campbell, VA and Lynchburg city, VA beginning at 3:30 am Fri
Dec 26 and ending at 3:45 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051031-051680+0015-3600830-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
03:57:32

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 03:57:46. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Fremont, WY beginning at 3:56 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 4:56 am Fri Dec 26
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-056013+0100-3600856-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
03:57:45

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Fremont, WY beginning at 3:56 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at
4:56 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-056013+0100-3600856-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
04:47:17

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 04:47:31. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Broward, FL, Dade, FL, Miami-Dade, FL, and Monroe, FL beginning at 4:45 am Fri
Dec 26 and ending at 5:45 am Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012011-012025-012086-012087+0100-3600945-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
04:47:29

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Broward, FL, Dade, FL, Miami-Dade, FL, and Monroe, FL
beginning at 4:45 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 5:45 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012011-012025-012086-012087+0100-3600945-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
05:43:13

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 05:43:19. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Defiance, OH, Fulton, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa, OH, Sandusky, OH,
Seneca, OH, Williams, OH, and Wood, OH beginning at 5:41 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 6:41 am
Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-039039-039051-039069-039095-039123-039143-039147-039171-039173+0100-
3601041-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
05:43:19

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Defiance, OH, Fulton, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa,
OH, Sandusky, OH, Seneca, OH, Williams, OH, and Wood, OH beginning at 5:41 am Fri Dec 26 and
ending at 6:41 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-039039-039051-039069-039095-039123-039143-039147-039171-039173+0100-
3601041-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25 Matched filter NOBODY CARES, Received from CAP. Queued 12/26/25 06:38:45. Automatic Relay. Audio

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 123 of 149



06:38:45 Alert ready 12/26/25 06:38:48. The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of
New Hampshire beginning at 6:38 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 7:38 am Fri Dec 26 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1287496-1766749119211,2025-12-
26T12:38:39+01:00

CAP Text:  The New Hampshire State Police has activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert
System in order to conduct a practice demo. This concludes this test of the New Hampshire
Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3601138-fromcap -

Logged

Sent 12/26/25
06:38:49

Practice/Demo Warning, Sent from header NOBODY CARES. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have
issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 6:38 am Fri Dec 26 and
ending at 7:38 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1287496-1766749119211,2025-12-
26T12:38:39+01:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire
beginning at 6:38 am and ending at 7:38 am (fromcap). The New Hampshire State Police has
activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System in order to conduct a practice demo. This
concludes this test of the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3601138-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/26/25
06:40:25

Practice/Demo Warning, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 6:38 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at
7:38 am Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3601138-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/26/25
06:52:23

Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 06:54:14. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 6:38 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 3:08 pm Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0830-3601138-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
06:52:47

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Los Angeles, CA beginning at 6:38 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 3:08 pm Fri
Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006037+0830-3601138-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
06:54:57

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 06:55:17. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Arizona, Apache, AZ, Cochise, AZ, Coconino, AZ, Gila, AZ, Graham, AZ,
Greenlee, AZ, La Paz, AZ, Maricopa, AZ, Mohave, AZ, Navajo, AZ, Pima, AZ, Pinal, AZ, Santa Cruz,
AZ, Yavapai, AZ, and Yuma, AZ beginning at 6:52 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 7:07 am Fri Dec 26
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-004000-004001-004003-004005-004007-004009-004011-004012-004013-004015-
004017-004019-004021-004023-004025-004027+0015-3601152-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
06:55:11

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Arizona, Apache, AZ, Cochise, AZ, Coconino, AZ, Gila,
AZ, Graham, AZ, Greenlee, AZ, La Paz, AZ, Maricopa, AZ, Mohave, AZ, Navajo, AZ, Pima, AZ,
Pinal, AZ, Santa Cruz, AZ, Yavapai, AZ, and Yuma, AZ beginning at 6:52 am Fri Dec 26 and ending
at 7:07 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-004000-004001-004003-004005-004007-004009-004011-004012-004013-004015-
004017-004019-004021-004023-004025-004027+0015-3601152-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25 Flash Flood Warning, Matched filter FLASH FLOOD, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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07:24:38 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 07:26:15. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Madera, CA and Mariposa, CA beginning at 7:21 am Fri Dec 26 and ending
at 10:51 am Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006039-006043+0330-3601221-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/26/25
07:25:02

Flash Flood Warning, Sent from header FLASH FLOOD. The National Weather Service has issued a
Flash Flood Warning for Madera, CA and Mariposa, CA beginning at 7:21 am Fri Dec 26 and ending
at 10:51 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-FFW-006039-006043+0330-3601221-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
07:44:46

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 07:44:52. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Adams, PA, Lancaster, PA, and York, PA beginning at 7:43 am Fri Dec 26 and
ending at 10:43 am Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042001-042071-042133+0300-3601243-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
07:44:52

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Adams, PA, Lancaster, PA, and York, PA beginning at 7:43 am
Fri Dec 26 and ending at 10:43 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042001-042071-042133+0300-3601243-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
09:02:17

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 09:03:44. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Haines, AK and Skagway, AK beginning at 8:57 am Fri Dec 26 and ending
at 5:27 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-002100-002230+0830-3601357-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
09:02:40

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Haines, AK and Skagway, AK beginning at 8:57 am Fri Dec 26 and ending
at 5:27 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-002100-002230+0830-3601357-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
10:18:21

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/26/25 10:18:21. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/26/25 10:18:22. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Cass, MI
beginning at 10:17 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 10:32 am Fri Dec 26 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: EMnet-MI.034,MI.034_659_2025-12-26T10:17:55-05:00,2025-12-26T10:17:55-
05:00

CAP Text:  This is a required weekly test of the Emergency Alert System for Cass County Michigan.
This is only a test. No action required

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-026027+0015-3601517-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
10:18:23

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Cass, MI beginning at 10:17 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 10:32 am Fri
Dec 26 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: EMnet-MI.034,MI.034_659_2025-12-26T10:17:55-05:00,2025-12-26T10:17:55-
05:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Cass, MI beginning at 10:17
am and ending at 10:32 am (fromcap). This is a required weekly test of the Emergency Alert System
for Cass County Michigan. This is only a test. No action required

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-026027+0015-3601517-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/26/25 Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a  
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10:20:04 Required Weekly Test for Cass, MI beginning at 10:17 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 10:32 am Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-026027+0015-3601517-WJON/TV -

Received 12/26/25
10:30:57

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 10:31:02. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Allegany, MD beginning at 10:29 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 11:29 am Fri Dec 26
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024001+0100-3601529-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
10:31:03

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Allegany, MD beginning at 10:29 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at
11:29 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024001+0100-3601529-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
10:37:52

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/26/25 10:37:52. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/26/25 10:38:19. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of New
Jersey beginning at 10:37 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 11:37 am Fri Dec 26 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200010_Notify_New_Jersey_New_Jersey_State_Police,2310865814702098,
2025-12-26T10:37:40-05:00

CAP Text:  The New Jersey Office of Emergency Management is conducting a test of the
Emergency Alert System. Had this been an actual emergency, the attention signal you have just
heard would have been followed by official information or instructions. This concludes the test of the
Emergency Alert System.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-034000+0100-3601537-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
10:37:59

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of New Jersey beginning at 10:37 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 11:37
am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200010_Notify_New_Jersey_New_Jersey_State_Police,2310865814702098,
2025-12-26T10:37:40-05:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of New Jersey beginning
at 10:37 am and ending at 11:37 am (fromcap). The New Jersey Office of Emergency Management
is conducting a test of the Emergency Alert System. Had this been an actual emergency, the
attention signal you have just heard would have been followed by official information or instructions.
This concludes the test of the Emergency Alert System.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-034000+0100-3601537-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/26/25
10:39:56

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of New Jersey beginning at 10:37 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 11:37
am Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-034000+0100-3601537-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/26/25
10:54:55

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 10:55:00. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Pennsylvania, Cumberland, PA, and Perry, PA beginning at 10:53 am Fri Dec
26 and ending at 11:08 am Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042000-042041-042099+0015-3601553-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
10:55:00

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Pennsylvania, Cumberland, PA, and Perry, PA beginning at
10:53 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 11:08 am Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)
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ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042000-042041-042099+0015-3601553-ALPINE  -

Received 12/26/25
11:23:00

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 11:23:13. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for De Soto, FL, Hardee, FL, Manatee, FL, and Sarasota, FL beginning at 11:20 am Fri
Dec 26 and ending at 12:20 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012027-012049-012081-012115+0100-3601620-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
11:23:12

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for De Soto, FL, Hardee, FL, Manatee, FL, and Sarasota, FL
beginning at 11:20 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 12:20 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012027-012049-012081-012115+0100-3601620-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
11:26:13

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/26/25 11:26:13. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/26/25 11:26:31. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Hennepin,
MN beginning at 11:26 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 11:41 am Fri Dec 26 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: Emergency_Mgmt_DASDEC@10.150.90.18,CAPNET-0-3136-20251226102600,
2025-12-26T10:26:00-06:00

CAP Text:  This is a test of the Emergency Alert System. This is only a test No action is needed.
This is only a test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-027053+0015-3601626-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
11:26:21

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Hennepin, MN beginning at 11:26 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 11:41 am
Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: Emergency_Mgmt_DASDEC@10.150.90.18,CAPNET-0-3136-20251226102600,
2025-12-26T10:26:00-06:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Hennepin, MN beginning at
11:26 am and ending at 11:41 am (fromcap). This is a test of the Emergency Alert System. This is
only a test No action is needed. This is only a test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-027053+0015-3601626-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/26/25
11:27:50

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Hennepin, MN beginning at 11:26 am Fri Dec 26 and ending at 11:41 am
Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-027053+0015-3601626-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/26/25
12:03:31

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 12:04:20. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Florida, Broward, FL, Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, De Soto, FL, Glades, FL,
Hardee, FL, Hendry, FL, Highlands, FL, Indian River, FL, Lee, FL, Manatee, FL, Miami-Dade, FL,
Monroe, FL, Okeechobee, FL, Palm Beach, FL, St. Lucie, FL, and Sarasota, FL beginning at 12:00
pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 12:15 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012000-012011-012015-012021-012027-012043-012049-012051-012055-012061-
012071-012081-012086-012087-012093-012099-012111-012115+0015-3601700-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
12:03:45

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Florida, Broward, FL, Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, De Soto,
FL, Glades, FL, Hardee, FL, Hendry, FL, Highlands, FL, Indian River, FL, Lee, FL, Manatee, FL,
Miami-Dade, FL, Monroe, FL, Okeechobee, FL, Palm Beach, FL, St. Lucie, FL, and Sarasota, FL
beginning at 12:00 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 12:15 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012000-012011-012015-012021-012027-012043-012049-012051-012055-012061-
012071-012081-012086-012087-012093-012099-012111-012115+0015-3601700-ALPINE  -

 

ALPINE Alert Log Conformance Report  - 12/21/2025 through 12/27/2025 - Page 127 of 149



Received 12/26/25
12:12:42

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 12:14:10. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Fulton, NY, Montgomery, NY, and Herkimer, NY beginning at 12:07 pm Fri
Dec 26 and ending at 5:37 am Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-036035-036057-036043+1730-3601707-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
12:13:05

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Fulton, NY, Montgomery, NY, and Herkimer, NY beginning at 12:07 pm Fri
Dec 26 and ending at 5:37 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-036035-036057-036043+1730-3601707-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
12:20:33

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 12:20:39. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Arlington, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Falls Church city, VA, Montgomery, MD, Prince
George's, MD, and Washington, DC beginning at 12:19 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 1:19 pm Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051013-051600-051610-024031-024033-011001+0100-3601719-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
12:20:39

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Arlington, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Falls Church city, VA,
Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Washington, DC beginning at 12:19 pm Fri Dec 26 and
ending at 1:19 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051013-051600-051610-024031-024033-011001+0100-3601719-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
12:21:52

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 12:21:59. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Broward, FL, Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, De Soto, FL, Glades, FL, Indian River, FL,
Lee, FL, Martin, FL, Miami-Dade, FL, Monroe, FL, Okeechobee, FL, Palm Beach, FL, and St. Lucie,
FL beginning at 12:00 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 1:00 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012011-012015-012021-012027-012043-012061-012071-012085-012086-012087-
012093-012099-012111+0100-3601700-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
12:21:59

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Broward, FL, Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, De Soto, FL, Glades,
FL, Indian River, FL, Lee, FL, Martin, FL, Miami-Dade, FL, Monroe, FL, Okeechobee, FL, Palm
Beach, FL, and St. Lucie, FL beginning at 12:00 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 1:00 pm Fri Dec 26
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012011-012015-012021-012027-012043-012061-012071-012085-012086-012087-
012093-012099-012111+0100-3601700-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
12:32:59

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 12:33:05. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, Glades, FL, Hendry, FL, and Lee, FL beginning at 12:29
pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 1:29 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012015-012021-012043-012051-012071+0100-3601729-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
12:33:05

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Charlotte, FL, Collier, FL, Glades, FL, Hendry, FL, and Lee,
FL beginning at 12:29 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 1:29 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012015-012021-012043-012051-012071+0100-3601729-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
12:51:31

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 12:52:30. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Onondaga, NY, Oneida, NY, and Madison, NY beginning at 12:48 pm Fri
Dec 26 and ending at 1:18 am Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-036067-036065-036053+1230-3601748-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25 Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a  
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12:51:54 Winter Storm Warning for Onondaga, NY, Oneida, NY, and Madison, NY beginning at 12:48 pm Fri
Dec 26 and ending at 1:18 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-036067-036065-036053+1230-3601748-ALPINE  -

Received 12/26/25
12:53:12

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 12:53:59. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Hampden, MA and Hartford, CT beginning at 12:50 pm Fri Dec 26 and
ending at 5:20 am Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-025013-009003+1630-3601750-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
12:53:36

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Hampden, MA and Hartford, CT beginning at 12:50 pm Fri Dec 26 and
ending at 5:20 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-025013-009003+1630-3601750-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
12:54:43

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 12:55:57. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Wayne, NY and Cayuga, NY beginning at 12:49 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending
at 2:49 am Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-036117-036011+1400-3601749-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
12:55:06

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Wayne, NY and Cayuga, NY beginning at 12:49 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending
at 2:49 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-036117-036011+1400-3601749-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
13:42:39

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 13:42:55. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Maryland, Caroline, MD, Dorchester, MD, Queen Anne's, MD, Somerset, MD,
Talbot, MD, Wicomico, MD, and Worcester, MD beginning at 1:41 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 1:56
pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024000-024011-024019-024035-024039-024041-024045-024047+0015-3601841-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
13:42:52

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Maryland, Caroline, MD, Dorchester, MD, Queen Anne's,
MD, Somerset, MD, Talbot, MD, Wicomico, MD, and Worcester, MD beginning at 1:41 pm Fri Dec
26 and ending at 1:56 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024000-024011-024019-024035-024039-024041-024045-024047+0015-3601841-
ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
14:02:53

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 14:02:58. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Grant, WV, Hampshire, WV, Hardy, WV, and Mineral, WV beginning at 2:01 pm Fri
Dec 26 and ending at 3:01 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054023-054027-054031-054057+0100-3601901-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
14:02:58

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Grant, WV, Hampshire, WV, Hardy, WV, and Mineral, WV
beginning at 2:01 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 3:01 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054023-054027-054031-054057+0100-3601901-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
14:03:48

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 14:03:54. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Itasca, MN, Koochiching, MN, Lake of the Woods, MN, North Beltrami, MN, North
St. Louis, MN, and Red Lake, MN beginning at 2:01 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 3:01 pm Fri Dec 26
(WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027061-027071-027077-227007-227137-027125+0100-3601901-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/26/25
14:03:54

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Itasca, MN, Koochiching, MN, Lake of the Woods, MN, North
Beltrami, MN, North St. Louis, MN, and Red Lake, MN beginning at 2:01 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending
at 3:01 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027061-027071-027077-227007-227137-027125+0100-3601901-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
14:22:30

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 14:22:44. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Allegan, MI, Barry, MI, Berrien, MI, Branch, MI, Calhoun, MI, Cass, MI, Kalamazoo,
MI, St. Joseph, MI, and Van Buren, MI beginning at 2:20 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 3:20 pm Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-026005-026015-026021-026023-026025-026027-026077-026149-026159+0100-
3601920-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
14:22:43

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Allegan, MI, Barry, MI, Berrien, MI, Branch, MI, Calhoun, MI,
Cass, MI, Kalamazoo, MI, St. Joseph, MI, and Van Buren, MI beginning at 2:20 pm Fri Dec 26 and
ending at 3:20 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-026005-026015-026021-026023-026025-026027-026077-026149-026159+0100-
3601920-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
16:20:42

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 16:20:59. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield, VA,
Colonial Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA, Greensville,
VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William, VA, Lancaster,
VA, Louisa, VA, Lunenburg, VA, Mecklenburg, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland,
VA, Nottoway, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA, Richmond, VA,
Richmond city, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA beginning at 4:19 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending
at 4:34 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051025-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-
051081-051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051111-051117-051119-051127-
051133-051135-051730-051145-051149-051159-051760-051183-051193+0015-3602119-WJON/TV
-

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
16:20:58

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA,
Chesterfield, VA, Colonial Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland,
VA, Greensville, VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King
William, VA, Lancaster, VA, Louisa, VA, Lunenburg, VA, Mecklenburg, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent,
VA, Northumberland, VA, Nottoway, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA,
Richmond, VA, Richmond city, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA beginning at 4:19 pm Fri
Dec 26 and ending at 4:34 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051025-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-
051081-051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051111-051117-051119-051127-
051133-051135-051730-051145-051149-051159-051760-051183-051193+0015-3602119-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/26/25
16:22:04

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Amelia, VA, Brunswick, VA, Caroline, VA, Charles City, VA, Chesterfield,
VA, Colonial Heights city, VA, Dinwiddie, VA, Emporia city, VA, Essex, VA, Goochland, VA,
Greensville, VA, Hanover, VA, Henrico, VA, Hopewell city, VA, King and Queen, VA, King William,
VA, Lancaster, VA, Louisa, VA, Lunenburg, VA, Mecklenburg, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA,
Northumberland, VA, Nottoway, VA, Petersburg city, VA, Powhatan, VA, Prince George, VA,
Richmond, VA, Richmond city, VA, Sussex, VA, and Westmoreland, VA beginning at 4:19 pm Fri
Dec 26 and ending at 4:34 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051007-051025-051033-051036-051041-051570-051053-051595-051057-051075-
051081-051085-051087-051670-051097-051101-051103-051109-051111-051117-051119-051127-
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051133-051135-051730-051145-051149-051159-051760-051183-051193+0015-3602119-WJON/TV
-

Received 12/26/25
16:49:12

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 16:49:17. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cumberland, PA, Dauphin, PA, and Perry, PA beginning at 4:47 pm Fri Dec 26 and
ending at 5:47 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042041-042043-042099+0100-3602147-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
16:49:18

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Cumberland, PA, Dauphin, PA, and Perry, PA beginning at 4:47
pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 5:47 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042041-042043-042099+0100-3602147-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
16:56:24

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 16:57:39. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for Marin, CA, WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to Pigeon
Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma, CA beginning at 4:48 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 5:18 pm
Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006041-057571-057570-006097+0030-3602148-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
16:56:47

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for Marin, CA, WATERSfromPidgeonPT , Waters from Pt. Arena to
Pigeon Pt., CA from 20 to 60 nm, and Sonoma, CA beginning at 4:48 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at
5:18 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-006041-057571-057570-006097+0030-3602148-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
17:07:14

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/26/25 17:07:14. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/26/25 17:07:33. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Jackson, OR
beginning at 5:07 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 5:22 pm Fri Dec 26 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: Dasdec@10.106.10.252,CAPNET-0-1465-20251226140700,2025-12-
26T14:07:00-08:00

CAP Text:  This is a test of the Emergency Alert System. This is only a test No action is needed.
This is only a test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-041029+0015-3602207-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
17:07:21

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Jackson, OR beginning at 5:07 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 5:22 pm Fri
Dec 26 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: Dasdec@10.106.10.252,CAPNET-0-1465-20251226140700,2025-12-
26T14:07:00-08:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for Jackson, OR beginning at
5:07 pm and ending at 5:22 pm (fromcap). This is a test of the Emergency Alert System. This is only
a test No action is needed. This is only a test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-041029+0015-3602207-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/26/25
17:09:06

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for Jackson, OR beginning at 5:07 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 5:22 pm Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-041029+0015-3602207-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/26/25
17:10:51

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 6 (input WLVW).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 17:10:57. An EAS Participant has issued a Required

Audio
Logged
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Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfax, VA, Falls Church
city, VA, Fauquier, VA, Frederick, MD, Manassas city, VA, Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD,
Prince William, VA, and Stafford, VA beginning at 5:10 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 6:10 pm Fri Dec
26 (WLVW)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-011000-051013-051059-051610-051061-024021-051683-024031-024033-
051153-051179+0100-3602210-WLVW    -

Sent 12/26/25
17:10:58

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfax,
VA, Falls Church city, VA, Fauquier, VA, Frederick, MD, Manassas city, VA, Montgomery, MD,
Prince George's, MD, Prince William, VA, and Stafford, VA beginning at 5:10 pm Fri Dec 26 and
ending at 6:10 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-011000-051013-051059-051610-051061-024021-051683-024031-024033-
051153-051179+0100-3602210-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/26/25
17:12:42

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). An EAS Participant has issued a
Required Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of District Of Columbia, Arlington, VA, Fairfax, VA, Falls
Church city, VA, Fauquier, VA, Frederick, MD, Manassas city, VA, Montgomery, MD, Prince
George's, MD, Prince William, VA, and Stafford, VA beginning at 5:10 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at
6:10 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-011000-051013-051059-051610-051061-024021-051683-024031-024033-
051153-051179+0100-3602210-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/26/25
17:27:55

Special Marine Warning, Matched filter MARINE WARN, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 17:29:25. The National Weather Service has issued a
Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas, CA from
20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, Monterey Bay, and Santa Cruz, CA beginning at 5:19 pm Fri Dec 26 and
ending at 5:49 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057535-006087+0030-3602219-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
17:28:19

Special Marine Warning, Sent from header MARINE WARN. The National Weather Service has
issued a Special Marine Warning for 57560, 57565, Waters from Pigeon Pt. to Pt. Piedras Blancas,
CA from 20 to 60 nm, Monterey, CA, Monterey Bay, and Santa Cruz, CA beginning at 5:19 pm Fri
Dec 26 and ending at 5:49 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-SMW-057560-057565-057575-006053-057535-006087+0030-3602219-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
18:01:55

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 18:02:09. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Adair, OK, Barry, MO, Benton, AR, Carroll, AR, Crawford, AR, Delaware, OK,
Franklin, AR, Madison, AR, McDonald, MO, Sebastian, AR, and Washington, AR beginning at 6:00
pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 6:15 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-040001-029009-005007-005015-005033-040041-005047-005087-029119-005131-
005143+0015-3602300-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
18:02:08

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Adair, OK, Barry, MO, Benton, AR, Carroll, AR, Crawford, AR,
Delaware, OK, Franklin, AR, Madison, AR, McDonald, MO, Sebastian, AR, and Washington, AR
beginning at 6:00 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 6:15 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-040001-029009-005007-005015-005033-040041-005047-005087-029119-005131-
005143+0015-3602300-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
18:35:51

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 18:36:06. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Indian River, FL, Martin, FL, Okeechobee, FL, and St. Lucie, FL beginning at 6:33
pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 7:33 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012061-012085-012093-012111+0100-3602333-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant  
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18:36:04 has issued a Required Weekly Test for Indian River, FL, Martin, FL, Okeechobee, FL, and St. Lucie,
FL beginning at 6:33 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 7:33 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-012061-012085-012093-012111+0100-3602333-ALPINE  -

Received 12/26/25
18:41:14

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 18:41:29. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Alaska, Haines, AK, Skagway, AK, Skagway-Yakutat-Angoon, AK, and
Northern Lynn Canal beginning at 6:40 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 6:55 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-002000-002100-002230-002231-058012+0015-3602340-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
18:41:27

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Alaska, Haines, AK, Skagway, AK, Skagway-Yakutat-
Angoon, AK, and Northern Lynn Canal beginning at 6:40 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 6:55 pm Fri
Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-002000-002100-002230-002231-058012+0015-3602340-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
20:58:57

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/26/25 20:58:57. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/26/25 20:59:18. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Indiana
beginning at 8:58 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 9:13 pm Fri Dec 26 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: dhsin,db5805c722e6ebb3ab5dcb297a28c6,2025-12-26T20:58:49-05:00

CAP Text:  This is a test of the Indiana EAS System. This test is conducted in coordination with the
Indiana Broadcasters as a public service to the citizens of Indiana.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-018000+0015-3610158-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
20:59:04

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Indiana beginning at 8:58 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 9:13 pm Fri
Dec 26 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: dhsin,db5805c722e6ebb3ab5dcb297a28c6,2025-12-26T20:58:49-05:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Indiana beginning at
8:58 pm and ending at 9:13 pm (fromcap). This is a test of the Indiana EAS System. This test is
conducted in coordination with the Indiana Broadcasters as a public service to the citizens of
Indiana.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-018000+0015-3610158-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/26/25
21:00:32

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Indiana beginning at 8:58 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 9:13 pm Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-018000+0015-3610158-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/26/25
21:03:39

Matched filter CIVIL MSGS, Received from CAP. Queued 12/26/25 21:03:39. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/26/25 21:03:41. The Civil Authorities have issued a Missing and Endangered Persons Alert
for Maricopa, AZ beginning at 9:03 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 7:03 am Sat Dec 27 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: AZArizonaDepartmentofPublicSafety,17668010090001392272112,2025-12-
26T19:03:29-07:00

CAP Text:  This is the Arizona Department of Public Safety. A Turquoise Alert has been issued for
Arizona. Maricopa County Sheriff is looking for endangered 13-year-old female Raylynn Phillips, 5
feet 2, 117 pounds, brown hair, brown eyes, last seen at 10:30 AM on near 182nd Avenue and West
Puget Avenue., wearing pink pants, long black t-shirt, brown purse with sunflowers and skulls.
Contact 911 with any information or sighting. If you have contact with the missing person. please call
911. Monitor TV and Radio for updates.

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-CIV-MEP-004013+1000-3610203-fromcap -

Sent 12/26/25
21:03:42

Missing and Endangered Persons Alert, Sent from header CIVIL MSGS. The Civil Authorities have
issued a Missing and Endangered Persons Alert for Maricopa, AZ beginning at 9:03 pm Fri Dec 26
and ending at 7:03 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: AZArizonaDepartmentofPublicSafety,17668010090001392272112,2025-12-
26T19:03:29-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Missing and Endangered Persons Alert for Maricopa,
AZ beginning at 9:03 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 7:03 am Sat Dec 27 (fromcap). This is the Arizona
Department of Public Safety. A Turquoise Alert has been issued for Arizona. Maricopa County
Sheriff is looking for endangered 13-year-old female Raylynn Phillips, 5 feet 2, 117 pounds, brown
hair, brown eyes, last seen at 10:30 AM on near 182nd Avenue and West Puget Avenue., wearing
pink pants, long black t-shirt, brown purse with sunflowers and skulls. Contact 911 with any
information or sighting. If you have contact with the missing person. please call 911. Monitor TV and
Radio for updates.

ZCZC-CIV-MEP-004013+1000-3610203-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/26/25
21:05:19

Missing and Endangered Persons Alert, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil
Authorities have issued a Missing and Endangered Persons Alert for Maricopa, AZ beginning at 9:03
pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 7:03 am Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-MEP-004013+1000-3610203-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/26/25
21:31:47

Matched filter CIVIL MSGS, Received from CAP. Queued 12/26/25 21:31:47. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/26/25 21:31:50. The Civil Authorities have issued a Missing and Endangered Persons Alert
for Maricopa, AZ beginning at 9:31 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 7:31 am Sat Dec 27 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: AZArizonaDepartmentofPublicSafety,17668026960001392312151,2025-12-
26T19:31:36-07:00

CAP Text:  This is the Arizona Department of Public Safety. A Turquoise Alert has been issued for
Arizona. Maricopa County Sheriff is looking for endangered 13-year-old female Raylynn Phillips, 5
feet 2, 117 pounds, brown hair, brown eyes, last seen at 10:30 AM on near 182nd Avenue and West
Puget Avenue., wearing pink pants, long black t-shirt, brown purse with sunflowers and skulls.
Contact 911 with any information or sighting. If you have contact with the missing person. please call
911. Monitor TV and Radio for updates.

ZCZC-CIV-MEP-004013+1000-3610231-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
21:31:51

Missing and Endangered Persons Alert, Sent from header CIVIL MSGS. The Civil Authorities have
issued a Missing and Endangered Persons Alert for Maricopa, AZ beginning at 9:31 pm Fri Dec 26
and ending at 7:31 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: AZArizonaDepartmentofPublicSafety,17668026960001392312151,2025-12-
26T19:31:36-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Missing and Endangered Persons Alert for Maricopa,
AZ beginning at 9:31 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 7:31 am Sat Dec 27 (fromcap). This is the Arizona
Department of Public Safety. A Turquoise Alert has been issued for Arizona. Maricopa County
Sheriff is looking for endangered 13-year-old female Raylynn Phillips, 5 feet 2, 117 pounds, brown
hair, brown eyes, last seen at 10:30 AM on near 182nd Avenue and West Puget Avenue., wearing
pink pants, long black t-shirt, brown purse with sunflowers and skulls. Contact 911 with any
information or sighting. If you have contact with the missing person. please call 911. Monitor TV and
Radio for updates.

ZCZC-CIV-MEP-004013+1000-3610231-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/26/25
21:33:28

Missing and Endangered Persons Alert, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil
Authorities have issued a Missing and Endangered Persons Alert for Maricopa, AZ beginning at 9:31
pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 7:31 am Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)
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ZCZC-CIV-MEP-004013+1000-3610231-WJON/TV -

Received 12/26/25
22:36:39

Matched filter ARIZONA, Received from CAP. Queued 12/26/25 22:36:39. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/26/25 22:36:42. The Civil Authorities have issued an Administrative Message for Gila, AZ,
all of Arizona, Apache, AZ, Cochise, AZ, Graham, AZ, Greenlee, AZ, La Paz, AZ, Maricopa, AZ,
Mohave, AZ, Navajo, AZ, Pima, AZ, Pinal, AZ, Santa Cruz, AZ, Yavapai, AZ, and Yuma, AZ
beginning at 10:36 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 6:36 am Sat Dec 27 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: AZArizonaDepartmentofPublicSafety,17668065810001392312152,2025-12-
26T20:36:21-07:00

CAP Text:  This is the Arizona Department of Public Safety. A SAFE Alert has been issued for
Maricopa County. Gilbert Police Department is looking for 74 year old Melody Ann La Gue. Melody is
a white female, 5 feet 3 inches tall, 120 pounds, with blonde hair and brown eyes. Melody was last
seen at 1400 hours on 12/26/25 on foot near the 1100 block of East Baseline Road in Gilbert,
Arizona. She was last seen wearing a blue sweatshirt, blue jeans and with a pink purse. Melody
suffers from a condition which can cause her to become confused and disoriented. If you have seen
Melody, please contact the Gilbert Police Department at 480-503-6500 or call 911. If you have
contact with this SAFE Alert, please call 911. Monitor TV and Radio for updates.

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-004007-004000-004001-004003-004009-004011-004012-004013-004015-004017-
004019-004021-004023-004025-004027+0800-3610336-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
22:36:43

Administrative Message, Sent from header ARIZONA. The Civil Authorities have issued an
Administrative Message for Gila, AZ, all of Arizona, Apache, AZ, Cochise, AZ, Graham, AZ,
Greenlee, AZ, La Paz, AZ, Maricopa, AZ, Mohave, AZ, Navajo, AZ, Pima, AZ, Pinal, AZ, Santa Cruz,
AZ, Yavapai, AZ, and Yuma, AZ beginning at 10:36 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 6:36 am Sat Dec
27 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: AZArizonaDepartmentofPublicSafety,17668065810001392312152,2025-12-
26T20:36:21-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued an Administrative Message for Gila, AZ, all of Arizona,
Apache, AZ, Cochise, AZ, Graham, AZ, Greenlee, AZ, La Paz, AZ, Maricopa, AZ, Mohave, AZ,
Navajo, AZ, Pima, AZ, Pinal, AZ, Santa Cruz, AZ, Yavapai, AZ, and Yuma, AZ beginning at 10:36
pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 6:36 am Sat Dec 27 (fromcap). This is the Arizona Department of
Public Safety. A SAFE Alert has been issued for Maricopa County. Gilbert Police Department is
looking for 74 year old Melody Ann La Gue. Melody is a white female, 5 feet 3 inches tall, 120
pounds, with blonde hair and brown eyes. Melody was last seen at 1400 hours on 12/26/25 on foot
near the 1100 block of East Baseline Road in Gilbert, Arizona. She was last seen wearing a blue
sweatshirt, blue jeans and with a pink purse. Melody suffers from a condition which can cause her to
become confused and disoriented. If you have seen Melody, please contact the Gilbert Police
Department at 480-503-6500 or call 911. If you have contact with this SAFE Alert, please call 911.
Monitor TV and Radio for updates.

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-004007-004000-004001-004003-004009-004011-004012-004013-004015-004017-
004019-004021-004023-004025-004027+0800-3610336-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/26/25
22:38:36

Administrative Message, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
an Administrative Message for Gila, AZ, all of Arizona, Apache, AZ, Cochise, AZ, Graham, AZ,
Greenlee, AZ, La Paz, AZ, Maricopa, AZ, Mohave, AZ, Navajo, AZ, Pima, AZ, Pinal, AZ, Santa Cruz,
AZ, Yavapai, AZ, and Yuma, AZ beginning at 10:36 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 6:36 am Sat Dec
27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-004007-004000-004001-004003-004009-004011-004012-004013-004015-004017-
004019-004021-004023-004025-004027+0800-3610336-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/26/25
23:01:02

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 23:01:17. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of New Jersey, Atlantic, NJ, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ, Cape May, NJ,
Cumberland, NJ, Gloucester, NJ, all of Pennsylvania, Bucks, PA, Chester, PA, Delaware, PA,
Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 10:58 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 11:13 pm Fri
Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-EAS-RWT-034000-034001-034005-034007-034009-034011-034015-042000-042017-042029-
042045-042091-042101+0015-3610358-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/26/25
23:01:15

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for all of New Jersey, Atlantic, NJ, Burlington, NJ, Camden, NJ,
Cape May, NJ, Cumberland, NJ, Gloucester, NJ, all of Pennsylvania, Bucks, PA, Chester, PA,
Delaware, PA, Montgomery, PA, and Philadelphia, PA beginning at 10:58 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending
at 11:13 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-034000-034001-034005-034007-034009-034011-034015-042000-042017-042029-
042045-042091-042101+0015-3610358-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/26/25
23:43:40

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/26/25 23:43:48. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of District Of Columbia, Baltimore, MD, Calvert, MD, Charles, MD, Frederick, MD,
Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, St. Mary's, MD, Lancaster, PA, Arlington, VA, Clarke, VA,
Culpeper, VA, Fairfax, VA, Fauquier, VA, Floyd, VA, Loudoun, VA, Madison, VA, Orange, VA, Page,
VA, Prince William, VA, Spotsylvania, VA, Stafford, VA, Warren, VA, Alexandria, VA, Fairfax city, VA,
Falls Church city, VA, Fredericksburg city, VA, Manassas city, VA, Manassas Park city, VA, and
Jefferson, WV beginning at 11:43 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at 11:58 pm Fri Dec 26 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-011000-024005-024009-024017-024021-024031-024033-024037-042071-051013-
051043-051047-051059-051061-051063-051107-051113-051137-051139-051153-051177-051179-
051187-051510-051600-051610-051630-051683-051685-054037+0015-3610443-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/26/25
23:43:49

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for all of District Of Columbia, Baltimore, MD, Calvert, MD, Charles,
MD, Frederick, MD, Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, St. Mary's, MD, Lancaster, PA,
Arlington, VA, Clarke, VA, Culpeper, VA, Fairfax, VA, Fauquier, VA, Floyd, VA, Loudoun, VA,
Madison, VA, Orange, VA, Page, VA, Prince William, VA, Spotsylvania, VA, Stafford, VA, Warren,
VA, Alexandria, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Falls Church city, VA, Fredericksburg city, VA, Manassas city,
VA, Manassas Park city, VA, and Jefferson, WV beginning at 11:43 pm Fri Dec 26 and ending at
11:58 pm Fri Dec 26 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-011000-024005-024009-024017-024021-024031-024033-024037-042071-051013-
051043-051047-051059-051061-051063-051107-051113-051137-051139-051153-051177-051179-
051187-051510-051600-051610-051630-051683-051685-054037+0015-3610443-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
00:46:46

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 00:47:03. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Norfolk city, VA, Chesapeake city, VA, Northampton, VA, Poquoson city, VA,
Accomack, VA, Gloucester, VA, Isle of Wight, VA, James City, VA, Mathews, VA, Surry, VA, York,
VA, Franklin city, VA, Hampton city, VA, Newport News city, VA, Portsmouth city, VA, Suffolk city,
VA, Virginia Beach city, VA, Williamsburg city, VA, and Southampton, VA beginning at 12:43 am Sat
Dec 27 and ending at 12:58 am Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051710-051550-051131-051735-051001-051073-051093-051095-051115-051181-
051199-051620-051650-051700-051740-051800-051810-051830-051175+0015-3610543-WJON/TV
-

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
00:47:00

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Norfolk city, VA, Chesapeake city, VA, Northampton, VA,
Poquoson city, VA, Accomack, VA, Gloucester, VA, Isle of Wight, VA, James City, VA, Mathews, VA,
Surry, VA, York, VA, Franklin city, VA, Hampton city, VA, Newport News city, VA, Portsmouth city,
VA, Suffolk city, VA, Virginia Beach city, VA, Williamsburg city, VA, and Southampton, VA beginning
at 12:43 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 12:58 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051710-051550-051131-051735-051001-051073-051093-051095-051115-051181-
051199-051620-051650-051700-051740-051800-051810-051830-051175+0015-3610543-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
02:09:19

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 02:09:34. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Defiance, OH, Fulton, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa, OH, Sandusky, OH,
Seneca, OH, Williams, OH, and Wood, OH beginning at 2:07 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 3:07 am

Audio
Logged
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Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-039039-039051-039069-039095-039123-039143-039147-039171-039173+0100-
3610707-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/27/25
02:09:32

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Defiance, OH, Fulton, OH, Henry, OH, Lucas, OH, Ottawa,
OH, Sandusky, OH, Seneca, OH, Williams, OH, and Wood, OH beginning at 2:07 am Sat Dec 27
and ending at 3:07 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-039039-039051-039069-039095-039123-039143-039147-039171-039173+0100-
3610707-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
02:15:52

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 02:15:58. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of Virginia, Arlington, VA, Fairfax, VA, Falls Church city, VA,
Fauquier, VA, Fredericksburg city, VA, Loudoun, VA, Manassas Park city, VA, Manassas city, VA,
Prince William, VA, and Stafford, VA beginning at 2:14 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 3:14 am Sat
Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-051000-051013-051059-051610-051061-051630-051107-051685-051683-
051153-051179+0100-3610714-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
02:15:59

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Alexandria, VA, all of Virginia, Arlington, VA, Fairfax, VA, Falls
Church city, VA, Fauquier, VA, Fredericksburg city, VA, Loudoun, VA, Manassas Park city, VA,
Manassas city, VA, Prince William, VA, and Stafford, VA beginning at 2:14 am Sat Dec 27 and
ending at 3:14 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051510-051000-051013-051059-051610-051061-051630-051107-051685-051683-
051153-051179+0100-3610714-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
02:19:16

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 02:19:31. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Dutchess, NY, Orange, NY, Putnam, NY, Rockland, NY, Sullivan, NY, Ulster, NY,
and Westchester, NY beginning at 2:17 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 3:17 am Sat Dec 27
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-036027-036071-036079-036087-036105-036111-036119+0100-3610717-
WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
02:19:29

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Dutchess, NY, Orange, NY, Putnam, NY, Rockland, NY,
Sullivan, NY, Ulster, NY, and Westchester, NY beginning at 2:17 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 3:17
am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-036027-036071-036079-036087-036105-036111-036119+0100-3610717-ALPINE
-

 

Received 12/27/25
02:25:07

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 02:25:22. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Blair, PA, Cameron, PA, Centre, PA, Clearfield, PA, Clinton, PA, Elk, PA, Forest, PA,
Huntingdon, PA, Jefferson, PA, McKean, PA, Mifflin, PA, Southwest Lycoming, PA, and Warren, PA
beginning at 2:21 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 3:21 am Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042013-042023-042027-042033-042035-042047-042053-042061-042065-042083-
042087-742081-042123+0100-3610721-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
02:25:21

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Blair, PA, Cameron, PA, Centre, PA, Clearfield, PA, Clinton, PA,
Elk, PA, Forest, PA, Huntingdon, PA, Jefferson, PA, McKean, PA, Mifflin, PA, Southwest Lycoming,
PA, and Warren, PA beginning at 2:21 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 3:21 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042013-042023-042027-042033-042035-042047-042053-042061-042065-042083-
042087-742081-042123+0100-3610721-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25 Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Audio
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03:24:38 Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 03:24:52. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll, MD, Frederick, MD,
Harford, MD, and Howard, MD beginning at 3:23 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 4:23 am Sat Dec 27
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005-024013-024021-024025-024027+0100-3610823-
WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/27/25
03:24:51

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Anne Arundel, MD, Baltimore city, MD, Baltimore, MD, Carroll,
MD, Frederick, MD, Harford, MD, and Howard, MD beginning at 3:23 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at
4:23 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-024003-024510-024005-024013-024021-024025-024027+0100-3610823-ALPINE
-

 

Received 12/27/25
03:56:57

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 03:57:11. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Arlington, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Falls Church city, VA, Montgomery, MD, Prince
George's, MD, and Washington, DC beginning at 3:54 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 4:54 am Sat
Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051013-051600-051610-024031-024033-011001+0100-3610854-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
03:57:10

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Arlington, VA, Fairfax city, VA, Falls Church city, VA,
Montgomery, MD, Prince George's, MD, and Washington, DC beginning at 3:54 am Sat Dec 27 and
ending at 4:54 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051013-051600-051610-024031-024033-011001+0100-3610854-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
04:04:05

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 04:04:18. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Logan, KY beginning at 4:03 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 5:03 am Sat Dec 27
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-021141+0100-3610903-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
04:04:17

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Logan, KY beginning at 4:03 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at
5:03 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-021141+0100-3610903-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
05:11:44

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 05:12:02. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Cannon, TN, Cheatham, TN, Davidson, TN, Dickson, TN, Houston, TN, Humphreys,
TN, Montgomery, TN, Robertson, TN, Rutherford, TN, Stewart, TN, Sumner, TN, Williamson, TN,
and Wilson, TN beginning at 5:10 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 6:10 am Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-047015-047021-047037-047043-047083-047085-047125-047147-047149-047161-
047165-047187-047189+0100-3611010-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
05:11:57

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Cannon, TN, Cheatham, TN, Davidson, TN, Dickson, TN,
Houston, TN, Humphreys, TN, Montgomery, TN, Robertson, TN, Rutherford, TN, Stewart, TN,
Sumner, TN, Williamson, TN, and Wilson, TN beginning at 5:10 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 6:10
am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-047015-047021-047037-047043-047083-047085-047125-047147-047149-047161-
047165-047187-047189+0100-3611010-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
06:06:43

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 06:06:49. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Northeast Virginia, all of South Maryland, all of East West Virginia, all of
District Of Columbia, and Fairfax, VA beginning at 6:06 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 6:21 am Sat

Audio
Logged
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Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-351000-824000-654000-011000-051059+0015-3611106-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/27/25
06:06:50

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Northeast Virginia, all of South Maryland, all of East West
Virginia, all of District Of Columbia, and Fairfax, VA beginning at 6:06 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at
6:21 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-351000-824000-654000-011000-051059+0015-3611106-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
06:13:38

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 06:13:44. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for McDowell, WV, Mercer, WV, and Tazewell, VA beginning at 6:12 am Sat Dec 27
and ending at 7:12 am Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054047-054055-051185+0100-3611112-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
06:13:44

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for McDowell, WV, Mercer, WV, and Tazewell, VA beginning at 6:12
am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 7:12 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-054047-054055-051185+0100-3611112-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
06:59:39

Matched filter NOBODY CARES, Received from CAP. Queued 12/27/25 06:59:39. Automatic Relay.
Alert ready 12/27/25 06:59:45. The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of
New Hampshire beginning at 6:59 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at 7:59 am Sat Dec 27 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1288252-1766836762330,2025-12-
27T12:59:22+01:00

CAP Text:  The New Hampshire State Police has activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert
System in order to conduct a practice demo. This concludes this test of the New Hampshire
Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3611159-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
06:59:46

Practice/Demo Warning, Sent from header NOBODY CARES. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have
issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 6:59 am Sat Dec 27 and
ending at 7:59 am Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: matthew.d.pervere@dos.nh.gov,v2-3.11.23-1288252-1766836762330,2025-12-
27T12:59:22+01:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire
beginning at 6:59 am and ending at 7:59 am (fromcap). The New Hampshire State Police has
activated the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System in order to conduct a practice demo. This
concludes this test of the New Hampshire Emergency Alert System. No action required.

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3611159-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/27/25
07:01:20

Practice/Demo Warning, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
a Practice/Demo Warning for all of New Hampshire beginning at 6:59 am Sat Dec 27 and ending at
7:59 am Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-DMO-033000+0100-3611159-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/27/25
12:14:47

High Wind Watch, Matched filter WIND, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic Relay.
EOM received 12/27/25 12:15:52. The National Weather Service has issued a High Wind Watch for
Sandusky, OH, Ottawa, OH, Seneca, OH, Wood, OH, Hancock, OH, and Lucas, OH beginning at
12:10 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 8:40 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-HWA-039143-039123-039147-039173-039063-039095+0830-3611710-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25 High Wind Watch, Sent from header WIND. The National Weather Service has issued a High Wind  
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12:15:10 Watch for Sandusky, OH, Ottawa, OH, Seneca, OH, Wood, OH, Hancock, OH, and Lucas, OH
beginning at 12:10 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 8:40 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-HWA-039143-039123-039147-039173-039063-039095+0830-3611710-ALPINE  -

Received 12/27/25
12:16:35

High Wind Watch, Matched filter WIND, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic Relay.
EOM received 12/27/25 12:17:39. The National Weather Service has issued a High Wind Watch for
Ashland, OH, Richland, OH, Crawford, OH, and Wyandot, OH beginning at 12:10 pm Sat Dec 27
and ending at 8:40 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-HWA-039005-039139-039033-039175+0830-3611710-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
12:16:59

High Wind Watch, Sent from header WIND. The National Weather Service has issued a High Wind
Watch for Ashland, OH, Richland, OH, Crawford, OH, and Wyandot, OH beginning at 12:10 pm Sat
Dec 27 and ending at 8:40 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-HWA-039005-039139-039033-039175+0830-3611710-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
12:22:28

High Wind Watch, Matched filter REGIONAL WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 12:23:39. The National Weather Service has issued a
High Wind Watch for Randolph, WV beginning at 12:13 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 10:43 pm Sat
Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-HWA-054083+1030-3611713-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
12:22:51

High Wind Watch, Sent from header REGIONAL WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
High Wind Watch for Randolph, WV beginning at 12:13 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 10:43 pm Sat
Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-HWA-054083+1030-3611713-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
12:26:56

Matched filter AMBER ALERT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/27/25 12:26:56. Automatic Relay.
Alert ready 12/27/25 12:27:52. The Civil Authorities have issued a Child Abduction Emergency for all
of Washington beginning at 12:26 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 1:26 pm Sat Dec 27 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200166_EMD_(WA)_-
_Emergency_Management_Division_(WMD)_Washington_Emergency_Management_Division,
2310831455011950,2025-12-27T09:26:40-08:00

CAP Text:  The Washington State Patrol, on behalf of the Lummi Nation Police Department, has
issued an Amber Alert for a 14-year-old female named Cheyanna Howell. Victim is 5 foot 5 inches
tall, weighs 200 lbs, has brown hair and brown eyes. Wearing pink camouflage zip up sweatshirt.
Possibly wearing red pants. Carrying a grey backpack. Wears glasses. Last seen on 12-27-2025 at
02:00 leaving Bellingham, Washington with another individual. She may be traveling in a White 2003
Lexus LS 4 3 0. Washington license plate: C L X 6 6 1 7. If you have information, please call 9 1 1.

ZCZC-CIV-CAE-053000+0100-3611726-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
12:27:05

Child Abduction Emergency, Sent from header AMBER ALERT. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Child Abduction Emergency for all of Washington beginning at 12:26 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at
1:26 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: 200166_EMD_(WA)_-
_Emergency_Management_Division_(WMD)_Washington_Emergency_Management_Division,
2310831455011950,2025-12-27T09:26:40-08:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Child Abduction Emergency for all of Washington
beginning at 12:26 pm and ending at 1:26 pm (fromcap). The Washington State Patrol, on behalf of
the Lummi Nation Police Department, has issued an Amber Alert for a 14-year-old female named
Cheyanna Howell. Victim is 5 foot 5 inches tall, weighs 200 lbs, has brown hair and brown eyes.
Wearing pink camouflage zip up sweatshirt. Possibly wearing red pants. Carrying a grey backpack.
Wears glasses. Last seen on 12-27-2025 at 02:00 leaving Bellingham, Washington with another
individual. She may be traveling in a White 2003 Lexus LS 4 3 0. Washington license plate: C L X 6
6 1 7. If you have information, please call 9 1 1.
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ZCZC-CIV-CAE-053000+0100-3611726-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/27/25
12:28:48

Child Abduction Emergency, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have
issued a Child Abduction Emergency for all of Washington beginning at 12:26 pm Sat Dec 27 and
ending at 1:26 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-CAE-053000+0100-3611726-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/27/25
13:00:50

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/27/25 13:00:50. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/27/25 13:01:08. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Alaska
beginning at 1:00 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 1:15 pm Sat Dec 27 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: EMnet-AK.010,AK.010_787_2025-12-27T09:00:09-09:00,2025-12-27T13:00:09-
05:00

CAP Text:  This is a Required Weekly Test of the Emergency Alert System and the Alaska Amber
Alert System. Log Only

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-002000+0015-3611800-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
13:00:57

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Alaska beginning at 1:00 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 1:15 pm Sat
Dec 27 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: EMnet-AK.010,AK.010_787_2025-12-27T09:00:09-09:00,2025-12-27T13:00:09-
05:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Alaska beginning at
1:00 pm and ending at 1:15 pm (fromcap). This is a Required Weekly Test of the Emergency Alert
System and the Alaska Amber Alert System. Log Only

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-002000+0015-3611800-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/27/25
13:02:56

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Alaska beginning at 1:00 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 1:15 pm Sat
Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-002000+0015-3611800-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/27/25
13:03:51

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 13:03:59. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Bryan, GA, Bulloch, GA, Chatham, GA, Candler, GA, Effingham, GA, Evans, GA,
Montgomery, GA, McIntosh, GA, Screven, GA, Tattnall, GA, Emanuel, GA, Liberty, GA, Long, GA,
Jenkins, GA, Treutlen, GA, Toombs, GA, Appling, GA, Jeff Davis, GA, Allendale, SC, Bamberg, SC,
Beaufort, SC, Berkeley, SC, Charleston, SC, Clarendon, SC, Colleton, SC, Dorchester, SC,
Georgetown, SC, Hampton, SC, Jasper, SC, Orangeburg, SC, and Williamsburg, SC beginning at
1:00 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 1:15 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-013029-013031-013051-013043-013103-013109-013209-013191-013251-013267-
013107-013179-013183-013165-013283-013279-013001-013161-045005-045009-045013-045015-
045019-045027-045029-045035-045043-045049-045053-045075-045089+0015-3611800-WJON/TV
-

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
13:04:00

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Bryan, GA, Bulloch, GA, Chatham, GA, Candler, GA,
Effingham, GA, Evans, GA, Montgomery, GA, McIntosh, GA, Screven, GA, Tattnall, GA, Emanuel,
GA, Liberty, GA, Long, GA, Jenkins, GA, Treutlen, GA, Toombs, GA, Appling, GA, Jeff Davis, GA,
Allendale, SC, Bamberg, SC, Beaufort, SC, Berkeley, SC, Charleston, SC, Clarendon, SC, Colleton,
SC, Dorchester, SC, Georgetown, SC, Hampton, SC, Jasper, SC, Orangeburg, SC, and
Williamsburg, SC beginning at 1:00 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 1:15 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-013029-013031-013051-013043-013103-013109-013209-013191-013251-013267-
013107-013179-013183-013165-013283-013279-013001-013161-045005-045009-045013-045015-
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045019-045027-045029-045035-045043-045049-045053-045075-045089+0015-3611800-ALPINE  -

Received 12/27/25
14:25:30

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/27/25 14:25:30. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/27/25 14:25:36. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Kansas
beginning at 2:25 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 3:25 pm Sat Dec 27 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: roy.baum@alphamediausa.com,AS-KS-b89fd5d3-8e20-400c-a4f8-
88f643ba122b,2025-12-27T12:25:17-07:00

CAP Text:  This is the required weekly test for the Kansas Division of Emergency Management The
only action required by recipients in the state of Kansas is to log this test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-020000+0100-3611925-fromcap -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
14:25:37

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Kansas beginning at 2:25 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 3:25 pm Sat
Dec 27 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: roy.baum@alphamediausa.com,AS-KS-b89fd5d3-8e20-400c-a4f8-
88f643ba122b,2025-12-27T12:25:17-07:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Kansas beginning at
2:25 pm and ending at 3:25 pm (fromcap). This is the required weekly test for the Kansas Division of
Emergency Management The only action required by recipients in the state of Kansas is to log this
test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-020000+0100-3611925-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/27/25
14:27:25

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Kansas beginning at 2:25 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 3:25 pm Sat
Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-020000+0100-3611925-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/27/25
14:56:00

Blizzard Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 14:57:57. The National Weather Service has issued a Blizzard
Warning for Ashland, WI and Iron, WI beginning at 2:47 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 6:17 am Sun
Dec 28 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-055003-055051+1530-3611947-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
14:56:23

Blizzard Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Blizzard Warning for Ashland, WI and Iron, WI beginning at 2:47 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 6:17
am Sun Dec 28 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-055003-055051+1530-3611947-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
14:58:42

Blizzard Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:00:08. The National Weather Service has issued a Blizzard
Warning for Todd, MN beginning at 2:51 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 4:21 am Sun Dec 28
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-027153+1330-3611951-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
14:59:06

Blizzard Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Blizzard Warning for Todd, MN beginning at 2:51 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 4:21 am Sun Dec 28
(ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-027153+1330-3611951-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
15:00:54

Blizzard Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:02:14. The National Weather Service has issued a Blizzard
Warning for Freeborn, MN beginning at 2:51 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 4:21 am Sun Dec 28
(WJON/TV)

Audio
Logged
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ZCZC-WXR-BZW-027047+1330-3611951-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/27/25
15:01:17

Blizzard Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Blizzard Warning for Freeborn, MN beginning at 2:51 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 4:21 am Sun
Dec 28 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-027047+1330-3611951-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
15:06:33

Blizzard Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:07:50. The National Weather Service has issued a Blizzard
Warning for Baraga, MI beginning at 3:01 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 5:31 am Sun Dec 28
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-026013+1430-3612001-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
15:06:56

Blizzard Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Blizzard Warning for Baraga, MI beginning at 3:01 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 5:31 am Sun Dec
28 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-026013+1430-3612001-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
15:09:26

Blizzard Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:10:55. The National Weather Service has issued a Blizzard
Warning for Gogebic, MI beginning at 3:01 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 5:31 am Sun Dec 28
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-026053+1430-3612001-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
15:09:50

Blizzard Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Blizzard Warning for Gogebic, MI beginning at 3:01 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 5:31 am Sun Dec
28 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-026053+1430-3612001-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
15:17:34

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:18:50. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Marinette, WI beginning at 3:14 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:44 pm
Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055075+0830-3612014-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
15:17:58

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Marinette, WI beginning at 3:14 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:44 pm
Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055075+0830-3612014-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
15:19:19

Matched filter CIVIL MSGS, Received from CAP. Queued 12/27/25 15:18:26. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/27/25 15:19:35. The Civil Authorities have issued an Administrative Message for all of
Washington beginning at 3:18 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 4:18 pm Sat Dec 27 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: 200166_EMD_(WA)_-
_Emergency_Management_Division_(WMD)_Washington_Emergency_Management_Division,
2310797095241796,2025-12-27T12:18:15-08:00

CAP Text:  The Washington State Patrol cancelled the AMBER Alert for Cheyanna Howell. Subject
located.

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-053000+0100-3612018-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
15:19:26

Administrative Message, Sent from header CIVIL MSGS. The Civil Authorities have issued an
Administrative Message for all of Washington beginning at 3:18 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 4:18
pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE).
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CAP Reference ID: 200166_EMD_(WA)_-
_Emergency_Management_Division_(WMD)_Washington_Emergency_Management_Division,
2310797095241796,2025-12-27T12:18:15-08:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued an Administrative Message for all of Washington
beginning at 3:18 pm and ending at 4:18 pm (fromcap). The Washington State Patrol cancelled the
AMBER Alert for Cheyanna Howell. Subject located.

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-053000+0100-3612018-ALPINE  -

Received 12/27/25
15:19:35

Blizzard Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:20:56. The National Weather Service has issued a Blizzard
Warning for Schoolcraft, MI and Delta, MI beginning at 3:01 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 5:31 am
Sun Dec 28 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-026153-026041+1430-3612001-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
15:19:59

Blizzard Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Blizzard Warning for Schoolcraft, MI and Delta, MI beginning at 3:01 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at
5:31 am Sun Dec 28 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-026153-026041+1430-3612001-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
15:21:47

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:23:11. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Oconto, WI, Marinette, WI, Brown, WI, Outagamie, WI, Calumet, WI, and
Winnebago, WI beginning at 3:14 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:44 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055083-055075-055009-055087-055015-055139+0830-3612014-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
15:22:11

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Oconto, WI, Marinette, WI, Brown, WI, Outagamie, WI, Calumet, WI, and
Winnebago, WI beginning at 3:14 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:44 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055083-055075-055009-055087-055015-055139+0830-3612014-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
15:23:56

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:25:16. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Manitowoc, WI, Kewaunee, WI, and Door, WI beginning at 3:14 pm Sat
Dec 27 and ending at 11:44 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055071-055061-055029+0830-3612014-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
15:24:19

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Manitowoc, WI, Kewaunee, WI, and Door, WI beginning at 3:14 pm Sat
Dec 27 and ending at 11:44 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055071-055061-055029+0830-3612014-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
15:26:08

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:27:28. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Oneida, WI and Lincoln, WI beginning at 3:14 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending
at 11:44 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055085-055069+0830-3612014-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
15:26:32

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Oneida, WI and Lincoln, WI beginning at 3:14 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending
at 11:44 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055085-055069+0830-3612014-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
15:28:12

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:29:30. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Clark, WI and Taylor, WI beginning at 3:17 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at

Audio
Logged
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4:17 am Sun Dec 28 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055019-055119+1300-3612017-WJON/TV -

Sent 12/27/25
15:28:36

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Clark, WI and Taylor, WI beginning at 3:17 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at
4:17 am Sun Dec 28 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055019-055119+1300-3612017-ALPINE  -

 

Duplicate 12/27/25
15:30:10

Administrative Message, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued
an Administrative Message for all of Washington beginning at 3:18 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at
4:18 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-ADR-053000+0100-3612018-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/27/25
15:31:28

Winter Storm Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:32:45. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Wood, WI beginning at 3:14 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:44 pm Sat
Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055141+0830-3612014-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
15:31:51

Winter Storm Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Winter Storm Warning for Wood, WI beginning at 3:14 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:44 pm Sat
Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-WSW-055141+0830-3612014-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
15:46:18

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 15:46:24. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Essex, VA, Gloucester, VA, King and Queen, VA, Lancaster, VA, Mathews, VA,
Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland, VA, and Richmond, VA beginning at 3:45 pm Sat
Dec 27 and ending at 4:45 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051057-051073-051097-051103-051115-051119-051127-051133-051159+0100-
3612045-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
15:46:25

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for Essex, VA, Gloucester, VA, King and Queen, VA, Lancaster, VA,
Mathews, VA, Middlesex, VA, New Kent, VA, Northumberland, VA, and Richmond, VA beginning at
3:45 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 4:45 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-051057-051073-051097-051103-051115-051119-051127-051133-051159+0100-
3612045-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
17:29:36

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 17:30:05. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Beltrami, MN, Clearwater, MN, and Hubbard, MN beginning at 5:27 pm Sat Dec 27
and ending at 5:42 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027007-027029-027057+0015-3612227-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
17:29:49

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Beltrami, MN, Clearwater, MN, and Hubbard, MN beginning
at 5:27 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 5:42 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-027007-027029-027057+0015-3612227-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
17:46:16

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 17:46:21. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Pennsylvania and Lancaster, PA beginning at 5:45 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending
at 6:00 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042000-042071+0015-3612245-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has  
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17:46:22 issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Pennsylvania and Lancaster, PA beginning at 5:45 pm Sat
Dec 27 and ending at 6:00 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-042000-042071+0015-3612245-ALPINE  -

Received 12/27/25
18:20:50

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 18:20:55. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Broome, NY beginning at 6:16 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 7:16 pm Sat Dec 27
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-036007+0100-3612316-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
18:20:56

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Broome, NY beginning at 6:16 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at
7:16 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-036007+0100-3612316-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
19:00:33

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 19:00:40. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Autauga, AL, Barbour, AL, Bay, FL, Calhoun, FL, Clay, GA, Coffee, AL, Dale, AL,
Decatur, GA, Early, GA, Elmore, AL, Geneva, AL, Henry, AL, Holmes, FL, Houston, AL, Jackson, FL,
Liberty, FL, Lowndes, AL, Miller, GA, Montgomery, AL, Pike, AL, Seminole, GA, and Washington,
FL beginning at 6:57 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 7:57 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001001-001005-012005-012013-013061-001031-001045-013087-013099-001051-
001061-001067-012059-001069-012063-012077-001085-013201-001101-001109-013253-012133+
0100-3612357-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
19:00:41

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Autauga, AL, Barbour, AL, Bay, FL, Calhoun, FL, Clay, GA,
Coffee, AL, Dale, AL, Decatur, GA, Early, GA, Elmore, AL, Geneva, AL, Henry, AL, Holmes, FL,
Houston, AL, Jackson, FL, Liberty, FL, Lowndes, AL, Miller, GA, Montgomery, AL, Pike, AL,
Seminole, GA, and Washington, FL beginning at 6:57 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 7:57 pm Sat Dec
27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-001001-001005-012005-012013-013061-001031-001045-013087-013099-001051-
001061-001067-012059-001069-012063-012077-001085-013201-001101-001109-013253-012133+
0100-3612357-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
19:31:24

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter RWT OTHER, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 19:31:29. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for Madison, NY, Onondaga, NY, and Oswego, NY beginning at 7:30 pm Sat Dec 27
and ending at 8:30 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-036053-036067-036075+0100-3620030-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
19:31:30

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header RWT OTHER. NV lead in. Crawl Only. An EAS Participant
has issued a Required Weekly Test for Madison, NY, Onondaga, NY, and Oswego, NY beginning at
7:30 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 8:30 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-036053-036067-036075+0100-3620030-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
22:51:46

Blizzard Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 22:53:12. The National Weather Service has issued a Blizzard
Warning for Worth, IA and Cerro Gordo, IA beginning at 10:44 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 9:14 am
Sun Dec 28 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-019195-019033+1030-3620344-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
22:52:09

Blizzard Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Blizzard Warning for Worth, IA and Cerro Gordo, IA beginning at 10:44 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at
9:14 am Sun Dec 28 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-019195-019033+1030-3620344-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25 Blizzard Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic Audio
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22:55:59 Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 22:57:22. The National Weather Service has issued a Blizzard
Warning for Emmet, IA beginning at 10:44 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 9:14 am Sun Dec 28
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-019063+1030-3620344-WJON/TV -

Logged

Sent 12/27/25
22:56:23

Blizzard Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Blizzard Warning for Emmet, IA beginning at 10:44 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 9:14 am Sun Dec
28 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-019063+1030-3620344-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
22:58:02

Required Weekly Test, Matched filter REQUIRED RWT, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV).
Automatic Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 22:58:08. An EAS Participant has issued a Required
Weekly Test for all of Northeast Virginia, all of South Maryland, all of East West Virginia, all of
District Of Columbia, and Fairfax, VA beginning at 10:56 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:11 pm Sat
Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-351000-824000-654000-011000-051059+0015-3620356-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
22:58:08

Required Weekly Test, Sent from header REQUIRED RWT. NV lead in. An EAS Participant has
issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Northeast Virginia, all of South Maryland, all of East West
Virginia, all of District Of Columbia, and Fairfax, VA beginning at 10:56 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at
11:11 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-EAS-RWT-351000-824000-654000-011000-051059+0015-3620356-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
22:58:57

Blizzard Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 23:00:25. The National Weather Service has issued a Blizzard
Warning for Howard, IA, Mitchell, IA, Chickasaw, IA, and Floyd, IA beginning at 10:48 pm Sat Dec 27
and ending at 7:18 am Sun Dec 28 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-019089-019131-019037-019067+0830-3620348-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
22:59:20

Blizzard Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Blizzard Warning for Howard, IA, Mitchell, IA, Chickasaw, IA, and Floyd, IA beginning at 10:48 pm
Sat Dec 27 and ending at 7:18 am Sun Dec 28 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-019089-019131-019037-019067+0830-3620348-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
23:05:03

Blizzard Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 23:06:29. The National Weather Service has issued a Blizzard
Warning for Redwood, MN beginning at 10:47 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:17 am Sun Dec 28
(WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-027127+1230-3620347-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
23:05:27

Blizzard Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Blizzard Warning for Redwood, MN beginning at 10:47 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:17 am Sun
Dec 28 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-027127+1230-3620347-ALPINE  -

 

Received 12/27/25
23:32:18

Matched filter CIVIL RWT, Received from CAP. Queued 12/27/25 23:32:18. Automatic Relay. Alert
ready 12/27/25 23:33:14. The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of
Kentucky, Daviess, KY, Fayette, KY, Franklin, KY, Madison, KY, and Ohio, KY beginning at 11:32
pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:47 pm Sat Dec 27 (fromcap).

CAP Server: IPAWSCAP

CAP Reference ID: KYEOC,CAPNET-0-2554-20251227233200,2025-12-27T23:32:00-05:00

CAP Text:  This is a test of the Emergency Alert System. This is only a test No action is needed.
This is only a test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-021000-021059-021067-021073-021151-021183+0015-3620432-fromcap -

No
Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25 Required Weekly Test, Sent from header CIVIL RWT. NV lead in. The Civil Authorities have issued a  
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23:32:56 Required Weekly Test for all of Kentucky, Daviess, KY, Fayette, KY, Franklin, KY, Madison, KY, and
Ohio, KY beginning at 11:32 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:47 pm Sat Dec 27 (ALPINE).

CAP Reference ID: KYEOC,CAPNET-0-2554-20251227233200,2025-12-27T23:32:00-05:00

CAP Text: The Civil Authorities have issued a Required Weekly Test for all of Kentucky, Daviess, KY,
Fayette, KY, Franklin, KY, Madison, KY, and Ohio, KY beginning at 11:32 pm and ending at 11:47
pm (fromcap). This is a test of the Emergency Alert System. This is only a test No action is needed.
This is only a test.

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-021000-021059-021067-021073-021151-021183+0015-3620432-ALPINE  -

Duplicate 12/27/25
23:34:56

Required Weekly Test, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). The Civil Authorities have issued a
Required Weekly Test for all of Kentucky, Daviess, KY, Fayette, KY, Franklin, KY, Madison, KY, and
Ohio, KY beginning at 11:32 pm Sat Dec 27 and ending at 11:47 pm Sat Dec 27 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-CIV-RWT-021000-021059-021067-021073-021151-021183+0015-3620432-WJON/TV -

 

Received 12/27/25
23:57:18

Blizzard Warning, Matched filter WINTER WX, Received on Monitor 4 (input WJON/TV). Automatic
Relay. EOM received 12/27/25 23:58:52. The National Weather Service has issued a Blizzard
Warning for Martin, MN, Watonwan, MN, and Brown, MN beginning at 10:47 pm Sat Dec 27 and
ending at 11:17 am Sun Dec 28 (WJON/TV)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-027091-027165-027015+1230-3620347-WJON/TV -

Audio
Logged

Sent 12/27/25
23:57:42

Blizzard Warning, Sent from header WINTER WX. The National Weather Service has issued a
Blizzard Warning for Martin, MN, Watonwan, MN, and Brown, MN beginning at 10:47 pm Sat Dec 27
and ending at 11:17 am Sun Dec 28 (ALPINE)

ZCZC-WXR-BZW-027091-027165-027015+1230-3620347-ALPINE  -
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This report was reviewed on the date indicated next to the operator's signature, below.

DateSignature of Chief Operator
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